
REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 
No. 8 of 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(DELHI ADMINISTRATION) 





... 
t \ 

• . 

' ,tJ 

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 
No. 8 of 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(DELHI ADMINISTRATION) 

r 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PARAGRAPH PAGE 

Prefatory remarks ( iv) 

Overview ( v) 

General 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS OF DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 
(Directorate of Education - Delhi Administration) 

Additional schooling facilities in the 
ag~ group 11-14 and 14-18 years 

Non-utilisation of equipment for over 
eight years 

Public Works Department - Delhi Administration 

Collapse of a school building 

Directorate of Social Welfate - Delhi Administration 

Integrated Child Development Services 

Department of Delhi Archives - Delhi Administration 

Idle investment on a microfilm camera 

Directorate of Training and Technical 
Education - Delhi Administration 

Embezzlement of Government money 

Ministry of Agriculture 
(Development Department - Delhi Administration) 

Poultry development scheme 

(i) 

1 1 

2 3 

3 10 

4 11 

5 13 

6 27 

7 28 

8 29 



\ 

Ministry of Home Affairs 
(Delhi Administration) 

Irregularities in purchase of 
gas masks 

Commissioner of Police - Delhi Administration 

Avoidable expenditure on hiring of cars 

Under-charging of composition fee 

Ministry of Surf ace Transport 
(Public Works Department - Delhi Administration) 

Undue delay in taking delivery of 
empty bitumen drums from a contractor 

Development Department - Delhi Administration 

Drought subsidy for agricultural inputs 
" 

Drought subsidy for fodder 

Public Works Department - Delhi Administration 

Procurement of fire fighting equipment 

Non-recovery of dues from a contractor 

Irregular drawal and blockage of funds 

Labour Commissioner - Delhi Administration 

Non-renewal of registration of estasblishments 

CHAPTER III 

Ministry of Urban Development 
(Delhi Development Authority) 

Slum clearance and improvement of slums and 
economically weaker sections housing programme 

Leasing of shops and parking site etc. at 
Inter State Bus Terminus 

(ii) 

PARAGRAPH PAGE 

9 

10 

11 

12 

I 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

31 

33 

34 

36 

37 

38 

40 

41 

43 

44 

46 

51 

~ 
I 



I 

General 

Losses and irrecoverable dues written off 
and ex-gratia payment made 

CHAPTER IV 

REVENUE DEPARTMENTS OF DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

Trend of revenue receipts 

Collection of tax revenue 
vis-a-vis budget estimates 

General 

Sales Tax 

Short levy due to non-detection of false/ 
invalid declarations or interpolations 
in the declarations 

Short levy due to non-detection of suppression 
of sales 

Short levy of tax due to incorrect 
allowance of concessional rate of tax 

Short levy due to non-detection of 
invalid declarations -Form °C' 

Irregular grant of exemption from tax 

Non-levy of tax 

Incorrect rate of tax 

State Excise 

Loss of revenue due to incorrect 
fixation of whoie-sale prices of liquor 

Short recovery of licence fee from whole 
sale licensees 

Entertainment Tax 

Short levy of entertainment tax 

Appendix 

(iii) 

PARAGRAPH PAGE 

21 55 

22 56 

23 57 

24 58 

25 61 

26 68 

27 71 

28 72 

29 73 

30 74 

:n 76 

32 77 

33 78 

34 79 

81 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 
ended- 31 March 1988 - Union Government Civil (Np. 1 of 1989), 
the results of test audit of the financial tFansactions of 
the Civil and Revenue Departments of the Union Territory of 
Delhi Administration are set out in this Report. 

This Report includes ahlong others, reviews/paragraphs 
on Additional schooling facilities, Integrated Child Develop­
ment Services, Slum Clearance and Improvement of Slums and 
Economicall y Weaker Sec~ions Housing ,Programme, construction 
activities etc. of Delhi Administration and Delhi Development 
Authority, loss of revenue due to suppression of sales, 
interpolations and declarations, incorrect fixation of whole 
sale prices of liquor and entertainment tax: 

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those 
which came to notice in the course of test audit during the 
year 1987-88 as welQ as those which came to notice in earlier 
years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports, 
matters relating to the period subsequent to 19~7-88 have 
also been included, wherever considered necessary . 

I 

(iv) 





1 



II 

OVERVIEW 

The Audit Report for the year 
ended 31 March 1988 contains 
34 paragraphs includ i ng three 
reviews . The points high­
l ighted in the Report are 
sununarised below 

I Additional schooling facili­
ties 

Ou t of a provision of 
Rs.245 . 79 crores made for opening 
of new schools and providing neces­
sary infrastructure during 1980-81 
t o 1987- 88 , a s um of Rs . 17 . 99 
cr or es remai ned unutilised. Against 
the target of opening 115 middle 
scho9ls during the Sixth Plan, only 
61 schools were opened resulting in 
a shortfall of 47 per cent . Educa­
tional facilities i n resettlement 
colonies/slum areas were lacking as 
compared to urban. areas . As many as 
50 schools were being run in tents 
and another 120 partly in tents 
exposing the students to inclement 
weather condi tions . Furniture pro­
vided to the newly opened schools 
were also not adequate . A sum of 
Rs . 3 . 01 crores paid during 1981-82 
to 1986- 87 was blocked with Delhi 
Development Authority as possession 
of 21 sites was not handed over . 
There was no system of monitoring 
the impl ementation or evaluation of 
t he scheme i n the Directorate of 
Education. 

(Paragraph 2) 

Non-utilisation of equipment 
for over eight years 

Equipment costing Rs .1 .30 
lakhs were purchase d during 1978-79 
and 1979-80 by the Science-cum­
Central Workshop of the Directorate 
of Education for imparting prac­
tical training in vocat ional and 
eocially useful productive work 
subjects. However , these were not 

(v) 

utilised for over eight years . 

· (Paragraph 3) 

III Col l apse of a school building 

A part of the three storyed 
building of a school, on which a 
s um of Rs.33 . 26 l akhs had already 
been paid to a contractor, collap­
sed in July 1983. The Chief Engi­
neer, Public Works Department , 
recommended in May 1987 that the 
entire building be demolished and 
reconstruc ted. Final decision was 
yet to be taken by Delhi Admi ni ­
stration. 

(Paragraph 4) 

IV Integrated Child Development 
Services 

Functionaries of Integrated 
Child Development Services were to 
be trained or appropriately or i en­
ted for the task expected of them. 
A large number of anganwadi workers 
were untrained during 1984-85 to 
1987-88 , and did not belong to the 
same village as envisaged in the 
scheme . 

There was no correl ation 
between the actual number of births 
reported during the year and t he 
number of beneficiaries exhi bited 
in the monthly progress reports of 
the project officers , the survey 
a nd benefici~ries figures were in­
flated on the whole by 55 p.~r cent 
to enable increased drawal of f unds 
from t he Centre and Delhi Admini­
stration. 

Children and women covered 
under supplementary nutrition were 
given less than 50 per cent of 
calories and proteins envisaged 
under the scheme. 



Reports rega r ding supply of 
sub- standard quality of bhuna chana 
and murmura s upplied by Delhi 
State Civil Supplies Corporation 
through a contractor during 1987-88 
were received from various Child 
Development Project Officers from 
September 1987 onwards. The supply 
of these items was also irregular. 
The Directorate took up the matter 
with the Corporation only in April 
1988 i.e., af ter expiry of the 
agreement . Purchase of biscui ts 
worth about Rs . 200 lakhs during 
1987-88 was made from a company 
through an intermediar y (Super 
Bazar) withou t inviting open 
tenders. 

No records wer e maintained by 
the Directorate relating to the 
immunisation against tetanus of 
expectant women during 20-36 weeks 
of pregnancy . No guidelines were 
f ormulated by the Directorate for 
imparting non-formal education to 
the children in the age group 3-6 
years. There had been no proper 
sitting accommodation for the chil­
dren in the anganwadis for giving 
non-formal education to t hem. No 
norms were laid down by the Direc­
torate to carry out inspections of 
projects by higher Officers of the 
Department . 

(Parag;aph 5) 

V Idle investment on a microfilm 
camera 

A microfilm camera and allied 
accessories purchased by the Depar­
tment of Delhi Archives, at a cost 
of Rs.1.78 lakhs in 1981 had not 
been utilised so far for want of 
proper photo section and dark room, 
though an Assistant Microphoto­
graphist was appointed for opera­
ting the equipment in April 1982. A 
sum of Rs . 1.10 lakhs had been paid 
upto April 1988 towards his pay and 
allowances . 

(Paragraph 6) 

(vi) 

VI Poultry Development Scheme 

The poultry farm, under the 
administrative control of the Deve­
lopment Commissioner, Delhi Admini­
stration, suffered a t otal loss of 
Rs.31.01 lakhs f rom 1979-80 to 
1986- 87 although it was to be run 
on ~No profit-no l oss ' basis. Pro­
forma accounts f r om 1983-84 onwards 
had not been prepared . 

(Paragraph 8) 

VII Irregularities in purchase o.f 
gas masks 

Delhi Administration decided 
in February 1986 to purchase 1000 
gas masks as part of a contingency 
plan. Order for the purchase was 
placed with a firm in March 1987 
and a cheque for Rs.106.60 lakhs 
was drawn in advance in the same 
month in anticipation of s upplies 
to avoid lapse· of funds. The gas 
masks were supplied by the firm 
between June 1987 and July 1988 and 
payment of Rs.53.30 l akhs relating 
to 500 gas masks was made i n March 
1988. Penalty leviable on the f irm 
for deiay in supply of the gas 
masks had not been ifilposed. 

(Paragraph 9) 

VIII Avoidable expenditure on 
hiring of cars 

The office of the Commissioner 
of Poli ce failed to avai l of the 
discount of Rs . 0 .32 lakh offered by 
a contractor for supply of cars. A 
further sum of Rs.2.54 lakhs r~co­
verable under the terms of the 
agreement from another contractor 
for breach of contract , could not 
be recovered a s no l egal notice was 
issued to him. The Commissioner of 
Police had also incurred an extra 
expendi ture of Rs . 1. 57 lakhs due to 
acceptance of higher rates of 
another contractor for s upply of 
cars. 

(Paragraph 10) 

" 

r 
I 

) 



IX Under-charging of composition 
fee 

In contravention of the orders 
issued by the Administrator of the 
Union Territory of Delhi to com­
pound traffic offences subject to 
charging a minimum amount of compo­
si t~on fee under Motor Vehicles Act 
1939, Deputy Commissioner of Police 
(Traffic) authorised the subordi­
nate traffic staff to charge compo­
sition fee less than the minimum 
prescribed fee. As a result, a sum 
of Rs.2.64 lakhs was undercharged 
by the traffic staff in the month 
of September 1984 alone , in 11 out 
of the 16 circles, from traffic 
offenders . On the objection being 
pointed out by Audit, the order was 
cancelled in November 1987. 

x 

(Paragraph 11) 

Drought subsidy for ag~icul­
tural inputs and fodder 

Out of the total allotment of 
Rs.280 lakhs made by the D~lhi 

Administration in November 1987 for 
distribution of agricultural inputs 
at subsidised rates t o farmers 
holding land upto five acres, 
Rs.112.11 lakhs remained umti­
lised. On test check of r ecords of 
28 villages maintained by the Block 
Development Officers out of 212 
villages, it was noticed that pay­
ment of subsidy for Rs . 9 . 55 lakhs 
in 978 cases was inadmissible. 

Out of Rs.190 lakhs allotted 
in December 1987 for distribution 
of fodder at subsidised rates, an 
amoun t of Rs.48.04 lakhs only was 
utilised. Sixty one per cent of the 
permits were issued to ineligible 
persons. The quality of fodder 
supplied by the sales depots was 
not properly checked by the autho­
rised representative of Animal Hus­
bandry Department of Delhi Admini­
stration. 

(Paragraphs 13 and 14) 

(vii) 

XI Procurement of fire fighting 
equipment 

An Executive Engineer of the 
Public Works Department split up 
the purchases of fire fighting 
equipment for Rs.9.10 lakhs for 
installation in four different 
buildings to enable the Assistant 
Engineers to invite tenders. 
Against the total tendered amount 
of Rs.6 . 17 lakhs, payment of 
Rs.48.52 lakhs was made on running 
bills for supply of equipment. The 
r ates paid in respect of certain 
items were excessive and resulted 
in extra expenditure of Rs.26.05 
lakhs. Out of the equipment for 
Rs.49 . 62 lakhs procured by the 
Department during 1985-86 and 1986-
87, equipment costing Rs.27.35 
lakhs had not been installed. 

(Paragraph 15) 

XII Non recovery of dues from a 
contractor 

A sum of Rs.27.35 lakhs in 
respect of five works awarded by 
the Public Works Depar tment of 
Delhi Administration between May 
1979 and February 1982 had not been 
recovered from a contractor even 
after a lapse of more than five 
years. 

(Paragraph 16) 

XIII Irregular drawal and blockage 
of funds 

A sum of Rs.40 lakhs was paid 
to the Delhi Development Authority 
in March 1980 for construction of a 
road without identifying its loca­
tion, length, etc . Delhi Develop­
ment Authority failed t o commence 
the work due to delay of more than 
eight years in finalisation of the 
al~gnment of the road. Though the 
construction of the road has been 
taken up in November 1987 by the 
Public Works Department of Delhi 
Administration, the amount paid to 



Delhi Development Authority has not 
been recovered. 

(Paragraph 17) 

XIV Non-renewal of registration of 
establishments 

Registration of 90636 esta­
blishments which became due by 31st 
M~rch 1987 under the Delhi Shops 
and Establishments Act, 1954 had 
not been renewed by the Labour 
Commissioner. Non-renewal of regis­
tration defeated the very purpose 
of the Act apart from the non­
realisation of fee amounting to 
Rs .9.06 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 18) 

XV Slum clearance and improvement 
of slums and economically wea­
ker sections housing programme 

Delhi Administration had re­
leased total loans and grants of 
Rs.66.26 crores to the Slum Wing of 
Delhi Development Authority during 
1980-81 to 1987-88 for the schemes 
of slum cl earance and improvement 
of slums , environmental improvement 
of slum areas and construction of 
flats for economically weaker sec­
tions and providing developed plots 
for self housing . An expenditure of 
Rs.44.53 crores only was incurred 
resulting in unutilised balance of 
Rs.21.73 crores . Not a single in­
stalment was repaid against the 
loans of Rs .17 . 05 crores released 
by Delhi Administration during 
1954-55 to 1987-88, though a sum of 
Rs.6.46 crores on account of prin­
cipal and Rs.5.87 crores as 
interest thereon were due from 
Delhi Development Authority as on 
31st March 1988 . Out of 6646 flats 
completed during 1980-81 to 1987-
88, 2128 flats were l ying vacant in 
March 1988. Riot victims were 
allotted 755 flats in lieu of pro­
perty owned by them but properties 
against which the allotments were 
made had not been taken over. As on 

(viii) 

31 March 1988 a sum of Rs.140.32 
lakhs on account of licence fee for 
the period ended 31 March 1985 was 
recoverable from slum dwellers to 
whom the flats were allotted. Land 
comprising 42.78 acres which was 
meant for construction of flats for 
slum dwellers had been encroached 
upon and 71 acres of land was lying 
vacant. 

(Paragraph 19) 

XVI Leasing of shops and parking 
site etc . at Inter State Bus 
Terminus 

A sum of Rs. 62.58 lakhs was 
not recovered by Delhi Development 
Authority from eleven ex-allottees 
of shops and parking site at Inter 
State Bus Terminus. There was evi­
dence of non-adherence to the terms 
and conditions of allotment, 
handing over the possessions 
without obtaining proper security 
and failure to take effective s t eps 
for recovery from time to time. 
Besides , three cases for recovery 
of Rs.16.02 lakhs in respect of a 
shop and parking site were pending 
in the courts. 

(Paragraph 20) 

XVII Revenue receipts - Gener a l 

The total r eceipts of the 
Union Territory of Delhi during 
1987-88 amounted to Rs.677.19 
crores (Rs . 653 . 28 crores tax 
receipts and Rs.23.91 c r ores . non­
tax receipts). This represents an 
i ncrease of 14 per cent over the 
total receipts of Rs.595 crores 
(Rs.570 crores tax receipts and 
Rs.25 crores non-tax r eceipts) 
during 1986-87. Tax receipts were 
mainly derived from Sales Tax 
(Rs.431.82 crores) , State Excise 
(Rs.131 . 43 cror es) , Motor Vehicles 
and Goods and Passengers Taxes 
(Rs . 51. 84 crores) and Stamps and 
Registration fees (Rs . 24 .73 
crores ). 

(Paragraph 22) 

,. 



• XVIII Loss of reven'e 

In 38 cases, non-levy, short­
levy of tax, duty, penalties and 
losses of revenue were noticed in 
the Union Territory of Delhi. The 
tax effect of the various irregu­
larities pointed out by Audit is 
about Rs.66 lakhs including penalty 
and interest . As a r esult of re­
examination of some of the cases 
involved in these Audit objections, 
the department revised the asses­
sment and raised a total demand of 
Rs.83.35 lakhs on account of tax, 
penalty and interest. Some of the 
important cases are given below :-

Sales Tax 

Short levy of tax due to non-
detection by department, of 
false/invalid declaratiotls or 
interpolations in the declarations 
amounted to Rs.9.53 lakhs in 16 
cases . Besides, penalty amountiryg 
to Rs.23.84 lakhs was also leviable 

in these cases but was not levied . 
Short levy of tax due to non-detec­
tion of suppression of sales in 
eight cases involved a tax of 
Rs.3.99 lakhs. Besides, penalties 
upto Rs.9.98 lakhs could be levied 
on the dealers for suppression of 
t urnover . Irregular grant of 
exemption from tax amounted to 
Rs.2.18 lakhs in four cases . 

(Paragraphs 25, 26 and 29) 

State Excise 

Loss of revenue due to in­
correct fixation of wholesale price 
and short recovery of licence fee 
from wholesale licensees amounted 
to Rs.12.11 lakhs . 

(Paragraphs 32 and 33) 

Entertainment Tax 

In one 
entertainment 
was noticed. 

(ix) 

case short-levy of 
tax of Rs .1 .78 lakhs 

(Paragraph 34) 









' 

I 

I 

C H A P T E R - I 

1. General 

Delhi is a non-legislative 
Union trerritory and its administra-• tion is vested in the President of 
India acting through an admini­
strator designated as Lt. Governor. 
The peculiarity of the administra­
tive set-up is that in a small 
territory of 1,483 sq.kms. there 
are two Governments, three local 
authorities, one development agency 
and a few statutory ·corporations. 
There is the Central Gov~rnment, 
Delhi Administration and three 
local bodies namely, the Municipal 
Corporation of Delhi " (MCD), the New 
Delhi Municipal Committee (NDMC) 
and the Delhi Cantonment Board 
(DCB). In addition to these three 
local bodies, there is the Delhi 
Development Authority (DDA) which 
is charged with the responsibility 
of deciding the land-use pattern 
and developing new residential, 
industrial and commercial areas. 
Further there is the Delhi Urban 
Art Commission which is responsible 
to preserve, develop and maintain 
the aesthetic quality of urban and 
environmental design within Delhi. 

The Lt. Governor is the head 
of Delhi Administration and is 
assisted by two bodies, namely, the 
Metropolitan Council and the Execu­
tive Council. The main function of 
the Metropolitan Council is to 
discuss and make recommendations on 
the subjects in the State List and 
the Concurrent List in the Seventh 
Schedule of the Constitution. The 
Executive Council is org~nised on 
the lines of the Council of 
Ministers in a State but, unlike 

the latter, all members of the 
Council are nominated by the 
President of India. 

The budget of Delhi Admini­
stration forms part of the overall 
budget of the Central ~overnment. 
The budgetary proposals are first 
introduced in the Lok Sabha by the 
Union Finance Minister and only 
later they are discussed by ~he 
Metropolitan Council. The Council 
cannot vote on the budget. The 
funds to meet the expenditure of 
the Union Territory are drawn from 
the Consolidated Fund of India and 
the revenues are credited directly 
to the Central Exchequer. 

The following taxes are 
levied on behalf of Delhi Admini­
stration : (i) Land revenue; (ii) 
Stamps duties and registration fee; 
(iii) State excise duties; (iv) 
Sales tax; (v) Taxes on vehicles; 
(vi) Terminal tax and (vii) Enter­
tainment and betting ta.xes. Of 
these, the proceeds from taxes on 
vehicles, terminal tax and enter­
tainment and betting taxes are 
assigned to the local bodies. The 
terminal tax is in fact collected 
by the MCD for which it is paid 
collection charges. Apart from the 
aforesaid tax proceeds, the local 
bodies receive substantial grants­
in-aid to meet the expenditure on 
education, health, urban develop­
ment etc. 

The total receipts and expen­
diture of Delhi Administration for 
the four years ending March 1988 
were as under :-



Year 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Receipts 

435.37 

515.62 

595.29 

677.19 

2 

(In crores of rupees) 

Expenditure 

Plan Non-Plan Total 

283.46 333.01 616.47 

401.78 408.55 810.33 

497.35 598.80 1096.15 

538.11 642.11 1180.22 



1 

C H A P T E R II 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS OF DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

Ministry of Human Resource .Development 
(Directorate of Education - Delhi Administration) 

2 Additional schooling facili­
ties in the age group 11-14 
and 14-18 years 

2.1 Introduction 

The population in the Union 
Territory of Delhi has, on an 
average, been growing by about two 
lakhs every year which. means an 
increase of nearly 34,000 families 
(presuming that a family consists 
of six members) . On the assumption 
that each additional family would 
be having one school going child in 
the age group of 11-18 years, it 
was envisaged that during the Sixth 
and Seventh Five Year Plans, enrol­
ment capacity in the schools- would 
have to be increased by 30,000 to 
35,000 every year. The targeted 
coverage was planned by way of (i) 
opening of 800 to 1000 new sections 
in the existing schools (ii) upgra­
dation of the existing middle and 
secondary schools to secondary and 
senior secondary levels respec­
tively (iii) bifurcation of the 
existing over-crowded -schools and 
(iv) opening of new schools inclu­
ding model and composite schools. 

2. 2 Scope of Audit 

The records relating to the 
scheme for the period 1980-81 to 
1987-88 were test checked in the 
Directorate of Education . In addi­
tion, records of 32 schools (19 
middle, 3 secondary and 10 senior 
Secondary Schools) out of 150 
schools opened/upgraded ·during the 
last four years ending March 1988, 

3 

were test checked during January to 
June 1988. 

2.3 Organisational set up 

The scheme is administered by 
the Directorate of Education. The 
Union Territory has been divided 
into five districts each headed by 
a Deputy Director. 

2.4 Highlights 

Out of a provision of 
Rs.245.79 crores made for 
opening of new schools and 
.providing necessary infra­
structure during 1980-81 to 
1987-88, a sum of Rs.17 . 99 
crores rematned unutilised. 

Against the target of opening 
of 115 middle schools during 
the Sixth Plan, 61 schools 
were opened resulting in 
short fall of 47 per cent. 

Educational facilities in 
resettlement colonies/slum 
areas were lacking as com­
pared to urban areas. The 
drop out rate was also higher 
in resettlement colonies. 

Against the target of con­
s truc ti on of 68 buildings for 
schools during the years 
1980-81 to 1987-88, 58 buil­
dings were reported to have 
been built. Fifty schools 
were oeing run in tents and 
another 120 partly in tents 
exposing the students to 



inclement weather conditions 
apart from expenditure on 
tents which had risen from 
Rs.15.80 lakhs in 1981-82 to 
Rs.54.61 lakhs in 1987-88. 

Out of 985 pre-fabricated 
structures to be constructed 
in 1985-86 (estimated cost 
Rs.733 lakhs) for replacing 
tents, not a single structure 
was constructed during that 
year. The progress of con­
struction of structures was 
slow during 1987-88 too as 
only 766 structures were com­
pleted against the target of 
933 structures. 

A sum of Rs.301 lakhs paid 
during 1981-82 to 1986-87 was 
blocked with Delhi Develop­
ment Authority as possession 
of 21 sites was not made 
available by the DDA. 

In 54 cases, where possession 
of land was given by the DDA, 
(on payment of Rs.122 lakhs 
during 1961 to 1987 in 34 
cases alone) construction of 
school buildings could not 
commence as the cases were 
under litigation. 

Furniture provided to the 
newly opened schools were not 
adequate. 

In six schools, 57 extra 
posts were created on the 
basis of inflated figures of 
sections intimated by the 
schools. 

Shortage of teachers upto 18 
per cent of the sanctioned 
strength was noticed in 24 
schools, test checked, during 
1985-86 to 1987-88. 

4 

Land was being allotted to 
aided schools on concessional 
rate of Rs.5000 per acre as 
against the Government rate 
of Rs.3.00 lakhs for recog­
nised unaided schools which 
encouraged the private agen­
cies to open schools with the 
result undue advantage was 
taken by a Foundation and a 
Trust by getting land allot­
ted in popular locations for 
aided schools and then con­
verting the same into unaided 
ones. 

There was no system of moni­
toring the implement?tion or 
evaluation of the scheme in 
the Directorate. 

2.5 Norms for the opening of new 
schools 

The 
opening of 
that 

norms 
new 

laid 
schools 

down for 
provided 

f •) , 1 One school would be opened on 
a population of 7500 and____that 
the middle and secondary 
schools should be provided 
within a radius of two to 
three kilometres in urban 
areas and within three to 
five kilometres in rural 
areas respe~tively. 

(ii) Priority should be accorded 
to resettlement colonies and 
newly built colonies particu­
larly those having high popu­
lation of weaker sections of 
society. 

(iii) A section should not have 
more than 30 to 33 students. 

(iv) Adequate number of teachers 
would be provided, the norm 

'" 



7 

(v) 

2.6 

being one and half teacher 
per section. 

Furniture and other equipment 
would be provided. 

Financial arrangements 

During Sixth Five Year Plan 

5 

(1980-85) against the actual 
release of funds of Rs.10,625 lakhs 
by Delhi Administration for the 
scheme, the expenditure was to the 
extent of Rs.9,737 lakhs. The posi­
tion of funds released under Plan 
and non-Plan and the expenditure 
incurred there against during t he 
first three years of Seventh Plan 
was as under :-

(In lakl'ts of rupees) 

Year Funds released Actual expenditure Excess(+) Percen­
savings tage of 

Plan Non- Total 
plan 

Plan Non­
plan 

Total ( - ) varia­
tion 

1985-86 462 3261 3723 148 3206 3354 -369 10 

1986-87 410 4246 4656 449 3821 4270 -386 8 

1987-88 886 4689 5575 882 4537 5419 -156 3 

Out of a provision of 
Rs.245.79 crores made for opening 
of new schools and providing neces­
sary infrastructure during 1980-81 
to 1987-88, a sum of Rs.17.99 
crores remained unutilised which 
indicated that provisions made for 
opening of new schools and provi­
ding adequate infrastructure were 
not fully utilised. 

2. 7 Targets and achievements 

Against the target of opening 
of 115 middle schools during Sixth 
Five Year Plan only 61 schools were 
opened resulting in shortfall of 47 
per cent. 

The particulars of 700 sec-
tions reported to have been added 
every year during the Sixth Plan 
period and 948 sections added 
during 1985-86 and 1986-87 were not 

available with the department. 

2.8 Lack of educational facili-
ties in resettlement 
colonies / slum areas 

In the Seventh Five Year Plan 
(1985-90), it was outlined that for 
opening of new schools, priority 
would be given to resettlement 
colonies which are inhabited predo­
minantly by scheduled castes and 
scheduled tribes. Schools were, 
however, being opened without iden­
tifying the areas for new schools, 
on the basis of demand from 
different quarters like Gram 
Sabhas, Welfare Associations, 
public representatives, etc. 
Further, no targets were fixed for 
opening of school s in resettlement 
colonies nor were the areas identi­
fied to assess their requirements. 
Out of 44 resettlement colonies, 



there were 83 schools in 25 colo­
nies as on 30th September 1986. 
Nineteen colontes remained to be 
covered by additional schooling 
faciltties. Number of resettlement 
colonies covered after September 
1986 was not available with the 

6 

Directorate . A test check by Audit 
further revealed that during 1983-
84 to 1985-86 the drop out rate of 
five t o eight per cent in the 
resettlement colonies was also 
higher than those in urban areas 
viz., three to five per cen t as 
under :-

-----------------------------------------------------------------
Year Total no. of Total Total Total Percentage 

colonies no . of po. of drop out of drop 
test-checked schools students out 

-----------------------------------------,---~------------------

19~p-84 Resettlement 7 7 
Urban 11 11 

1984- 85 Resettlement 7 7 
Urban 16 16 

1985-86 Resettlement 8 8 
Urban 19 19 

2 . 9 Buildings 

( i) Expenditure on tents :­
Against 68 school buildings 
r equired to be constructed 
during 1980-81 to 1987-88, 58 

5591 325 6 
5520 170 3 

5541 304 5 
7169 346 5 

5714 472 8 
8402 228 3 

buildings were constructed by 
March 1988. A l arge number of 
schools were also being run 
in the tents involving heavy 
expenditure on hiring as 
shown below :-

Year No. of Partly Total Expenditure 
on t ents 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985- 86 
1986- 87 
1987-88 

schools in t ent s 
run comp-
letely i n 
t ents 

NA 
NA 
NA 
46 
48 
55 
50 

NA 
NA 
NA 
108 
127 
107 
120 

135 
138 
141 
154 
175 
162 
170 

15.80 
22.22 
28.21 
33. 11 
44 . 83 
47 . 29 
54 . 61 

-1' 



.;._ 

./ 

In addition to hire charges , 
t he contractor also claimed Rs.8.83 
lakhs ~owards cost of the tents 
damaged by fire (Rs. 5.51 lakhs) 
and by children (Rs. 3.32 l akhs) 
during 1984-85 . t o 1986- 87. The 
claim of the contractor was yet to 
be fi nalised by the Department 
(June 1988). 

The Lt . Governor of Delhi 
had observed i n July 1986 t hat t he 
school s run i n tents ~ere s habby, 
the tents were badl y t or n and chi l -

7 

dren were being exposed to incle­
ment weather conditions. 

(ii) With a view to replacing 
tents by semi- pucca struc­
tures, Rs.2 , 197 lakhs were 
sanctioned during 1985-86 to 
1987- 88 for construction of 
2618 s t ructures . Against 2618 
structures , 1637 wer e con­
structed by March 1988 
leavi ng a backlog of 981 str­
uctures as indicated below :-

( I n l akhs of r upees) 

Year Amount Number of Number · of Backl og 
sanct ioned s t ructures str uctures 

to be cons- actually 
tructed constructed 

---------------------------------------------------------
1985-86 733 985 

1986-87 475 700 

1987- 88 989 933 

Total 2197 2618 

(iii) Blocking of funds with DDA :­
Af t er a decision to open a 
new school is taken by the 
Directorate, the Delhi Deve­
lopmep t Aut hority (DDA) is 
appr oached for al lotment of 
site. On receipt of demand 
note for the cost of land 
from DDA , t he Directorate 
iss ues s a nction for the cost 
of land as wel l as for con­
struction of school building 
by t he Public Wor ks - De­
partment , Delhi Administra­
tion ( PWD ) . 

NIL ( - )985 

871 (+)171 

766 (-)167 
------

1637 ( - )981 

The Department had made pay­
ment of Rs . 741 lakhs to DDA during 
1981- 82 to 1986- 87 towards the cost 
of land for 47 sites . Possession of 
21 sites for whtch payment of 
Rs . 301 lakhs was made during 1981-
82 to 1986-87 had not been made 
available (June 1988). 

2.10 Cases under l itigation 

Fifty four cases, where pos ­
session of land was given by the 
DDA, were under litigation. The 
cases related to the per i od as back 



as 1961. In 34 cases payment of 
Rs.122 lakhs had been made to the 
DDA, during 1961 to 1987. In other 
20 cases, the cost of land paid was 
not available with the Department. 
Construction of school buildings 
could not be taken up on these 
sites as title of the land was 
disputed and the cases were sub­
judice. 

2.11 Furniture 

A total expenditure of 
Rs.299.93 lakhs had been incurred 
on purchase of science tables 
( Rs. 52.21 lakhs ) and desks 
(Rs.247.72 lakhs) during 1980-81 to 
1987-88 out of plan and non-plan 
funds. 

The expenditure on newly 
opened schools during the year was 
being debited to Plan budget and on 
others to non-Plan. 

Scrutiny of records r~lating 
to purchases made during 1985-86 
and 1986-87 revealed that sanctions 
were issued by the Directorate to 
the Principal/Drawing and Disbur­
sing Officer (DDO) concerned for 
purchase of specified number of 
science tables and dual desks as 
per specifications and at pres­
cribed rates from suppliers men­
tioned therein. 

It was, however, noticed that 
one of the Principals did not 
accept the allotted number of dual 
desks as the same were not accor­
ding to specifications. In three 
other · cases, the contractor inti­
mated the Directorate in March 1987 
that the schools were not interes­
ted in taking delivery of the 200 
desks allotted to them. The reasons 
for non-acceptance of allotted 
number of desks by the schools 
were, however, not on record. 

8 

It was also observed that the 
enrolment of students in the 
schools was not kept in view whi~e 
providing dual desks. Out of 12 
schools test checked in Audit, the 
number of dual desks provided in 
six schools were 894 only against 
the enrolment of 3186 students 
whereas in four schools the number 
of desks were 2875 against the 
enrolment of 2694 students. 

2.12 Teachers 

A comparative study in 20 
test cases of the post f ixatfon 
proforma sent by the schools on 
15th May 1985 indicating their 
projected requirement to Post fixa­
tion cell and the statistical in­
formation (actual) as on 30th 
September 1985 furnished to the 
planning branch revealed that the 
posts created were more than the 
actual requirement of teaching 
staff. In six cases, alone excess 
number of sanctioned posts worked 
out to 57. On the other hand, shor­
tage of staff vis-a-vis sanctioned 
strength was noticed in 24 schools. 
The shortage of teachers in these 
schools ranged upto 18 per cent 
during 1985-86 to 1987-88 

2.13 Conversion of aided to 
unaided schools 

On the basis of no objection 
certificates issued in December 
1979 by the Directorate of Educa­
tion, the Slum Wing of Municipal 
Corporation of Delhi allotted in 
February 1980, a land measuring 
2.79 acres in a slum area to 
Mahavir Foundation, registered 
under the Societies Registration 
Act of 1860, at a concessional rate 
of .Rs.5,000 per acre on the follo­
wing specific conditions : 

(i) that the Foundation would run 



.!' 
I 

the school as recognised and 
aided s chool in accordance 
with the provisions of Delhi 
Administration Act / Rule_s 1973 

.and the instructions of Edu­
cation Department (Delhi Ad­
ministration). 

(ii) the tution fees would be 
charged as prescribed for 
Government and aided schools , 
qualified staff would be em­
ployed and salaries and allo­
wances paid on government 
grades. 

(iii) the Foundation would admit 
one fourth of their students 
from weaker sections and pro­
vide freeship to 15 per cent 
and half concession in fee to 
another 10 per cent students 
from weaker sections of the 
society. 

Mahavir Foundation, however, 
started the schools from nursery to 
class IV standard as an un-aided 
school and the teaching staff also 
were not paid salary according to 
government grades. Fee charged from 
stuents varied from Rs.75 to Rs.90 
per month. 

The Directorate of Education 
referred the matter to ODA in July 
1984 regarding violation of terms 
of allotment of land by the Founda­
tion for taking suitable action~ 

The DDA 'decided in July 1986 
to charge the cost of the land at 
Rs.3 lakhs per acre as applicable 
to un-aided schools. The cost of 
land at enhanced rate along with 
ground rent amounting to Rs. 9.69 
l akhs was recovered from the Foun­
dation in July 1986. The amount of 
interest to be charged, whi~h was 
stated being worked out by the DDA 
in July 1986 had not been conveyed 

9 

to the Foundation and recovered 
even after a lapse of about two 
years (May 1988). The interest 
chargeable from the Foundation 
worked out to Rs.10.45 lakhs at the 
rate of 18 per cent per annum, 
which was yet to be recovered (July 
1988). 

Similarly, land was obtained 
by Bhai Joga Singh Girls Public 
Schools (Trust) on the recommenda­
tion of the Directorate of Educa­
tion at a concessional rate in 1981 
for running an aided s chool in 
Jhandewalan slum area. After allot­
ment of land, the Trust started a 
public .school (un-aided) which was 
given recognition by the Directo­
rate of Education in November 1987 
on condition that the management of 
the school would settle the price 
of the land with the DDA/ Ministry 
of Urban Development, whichever had 
allotted the land. Further develop­
ments were not intimated (December 
1988). 

2.14 Monitoring and Evaluation 

The establishment of an Eva­
luation and Monitoring Cell in the 
Directorate was proposed in the 
Seventh Plan (1985-90 ) to compile, 
process, monitor and analyse the 
data/information collected in the 
various schemes implemented by the 
Directorate. Apart from collection 
of data, five per cent of the 
institutions at Hindom basis were 
to be checked to ensure correctness 
of the reports required for plan­
ning purposes. However, the cell 
had not been established (May 
1988). . 

The work was looked after by 
Plan Evaluation Unit, but no study 
of the scheme of additional schoo­
ling facilities was ever conducted 
by the said unit. 



Monthly progress report about 
the execution/completion of works 
was required to be furnished by the 
Executive Engineer (PWD) to the 
Directorate. Thougn 228 works at a 
cost of Rs.2920 lakhs were executed 
from 1984-85 onwards, · the pres­
cribed monthly progress report was 
not obtained by the Department. 

The 
Ministry 
has not 
1988). 

matter was reported to 
in September 1988; reply 
been received (December 

3. Non-utilisation of equipment 
for over eight years 

The Directorate of Education, 
Delhi Administration purchased 
typewriters and electronic, refri­
gerati9n and electric gadgets cos­
ting Rs.1. 30 lakhs during 1978-79 
and 1979-80 for the Science-cum-

10 

Central Workshop · of the Directorate 
at Lajpat Nagar. The equipment were 
meant for imparting practical 
training in vocational and socially 
useful productive work subjects. 
However, the equipment had not been 
put to any use for over eight years 
till August 1988. 

On this being pointed out by 
Audit the Directorate stated in 
September 1988 that equipment have 
now be.en transferred to the schools 
for proper use and to the benefit 
of students. It is, however, not 
clear from the reply of the Direc­
torate whether equipment transfer­
red to the ·schools were in good 
condition and whether these have 
actually been put to use. 

The matter was reported to 
the Ministry in July 1988; reply 
has not been received (December 
1988). 

l 



Public Works Department - Delhi Administration 

4. Collapse of a school building 

The work of major extension of 
Government Higher Secondary School, 
Sector - VII, R.K. Puram, New 
Delhi was awarded by the Public 
Works Department, (Division XXVII), 
Delhi Administration to contractor 
'A' in January 1982 at tendered 
cost of Rs.38.58 lakhs which was 
36.51 per cent above the estimated 
cost of Rs.28.26 lakhs. The work 
was to be completed in January 
1983. When 85 per cent of the work 
had been completed a part of the 
three storyed building collapsed 
suddenly on 17th July 1983. A sum 
of Rs.33.26 lakhs was paid to the 
contractor, in addition to. secured 
advance of Rs.0.55 lakh and mate­
rial worth Rs.0.82 lakh suppl~ed 
departmentally. An Expert Committee 
was constituted by t_he Director 
General (Works), CPWD, in July 1983 
to look into the causes of the 
collapse of the building and to 
suggest measures for safety of the 
neighbouring · blocks and remedial 
action, if any, needed. The commit­
tee in its report observed in 
December 1983 that the collapse was 
due to the following drawbacks :-

(a) RCC work was of very poor 
quality, Mix was poor in cement 
content and sand contained large 
percentage of red bajri/materials 
containing excessive silt. The RCC 
surf ace in most of the areas was 
honey~combed and had inadequate 
strength. 

(b) The brick masonary work was 
of very poor quality. The quality 
of mortar was poor and many of the 
joints in brick work were not 
filled with mortar. 

11 

The Committee inter alia 
recommended as under :-

(i) The school building should 
not be occupied unless the portion 
of the building which had not 
collapsed was made fully safe; 

(ii) It would be . necessary to load 
test each part of the structure 
before it can be declared fit for 
occupation. The steel stanchions 
below the beams .should be built 
with proper footing as per the 
design of Superintendent Surveyor 
of Works before testing was done; 

(iii) It would be necessary to fill 
up all the joints with cement mor­
tar so that the brick walls were 
able to act as filler walls/load 
bearing walls as necessary; a11d 

(iv) The stair-case landing slab 
and the parapets which were sources 
of danger should be dismantled and 
re-constructed. 

The contractor was asked in 
April 1985 to reconstruct the col­
lapsed portion and to carry out tne 
load . test on the remaining portion 
and thereafter carry out rectif ica­
tions, where necessary, within a 
period of three months. As there 
was no response,. from him, compen­
sation of Rs.2.83 lakhs was levied 
on him in October 1985 which is yet 
to be recovered. 

In September 1986, the load 
te~ting was entrusted to the 
National Council for Cement Buil­
ding Mat~rial (NCCBM) which obser­
ved in March 1987 that the building 
was too unsafe to permit loading as 
it was likely to collapse during 
the loading process because of the 

\ 
\ 



extensive cracks already 
An amount of Rs.0.45 lakh 
to the NCCBM in August 
account of testing fee. 

visible. 
was paid 

1986 on 

Based on the test report of 
the NCCBM, the Chief Engineer, PWD 
recommended in May 1987 that the 
building be demolished and recon­
structed. Final decision of Delhi 
Administration was, however, awaited 
(December 1988). 

On the directions from the 
Delhi High Court (January 1987) as 
a result of a suit filed by the 
contractor in August 1986 the 
matter was referred by the Chief 
Engineer , PWD Zone II to an arbi­
trator in March 1987 to settle the 
disputes between the Department and 
the contractor~ Against the claims 
of Rs . 28 lakhs filed by the con­
tractor, the Department counter­
claimed Rs.28.71 lakhs before the 
arbitrator . 

In December 1987, the arbi-

12 

trator expressed his unwillingness 
to continue and resigned. The Chief 
Engineer PWD in his reply of August 
1988, which was endorsed by 
Ministry in December 1988 stated 
that the counter claims for Rs.28.71 
lakhs would be revised, taking into 
account the cost of construction as 
well as other liquidated damages and 
other expenditure involved, soon 
after the receipt of decision of 
Delhi Administration on the recomme­
ndations made by his off ice regar­
ding demolition of building. Further 
developments have not been inti­
mated (January 1989). 

As a r esult of disciplinaray 
proceedings , the services of one 
Junior Engineer and one Assistant 
Engineer · were terminated in January 
and Decem~er 1986 respectively 
while the pension of the Executive 
Engineer incharge , was withheld 
permanently on the orders of 
Government of India in February 
1988. 



Directorate of Social Welfare - Delhi Administration 

5. Integrated Child Development 
Services 

5.1 Introduction 

The scheme on Integrated 
Child Development Services was 
taken up in the Fifth Five Year 
Plan as a Centrally Sponsored 
scheme, with 100 per cent Central 
assistance. The objectives of the 
Scheme are to 

(i) improve the nutritional stan­
dard and health status of 
children in the age group 
below six years; 

(ii) lay the foundation for proper 
psychological, physical and 
social development of chil­
dren; 

(iii) reduce the incidence of mor­
tality, morbidity, malnutri­
tion and school drop outs; 

(iv) achieve effective co-ordina­
tion of policy implementation 
amongst the various de­
partments to promote child 
development; and 

(v) enhance the capability of the 
mother through proper nutri­
tion and health education for 
looking after the normal 
health and nutritional needs 
of the child. 

For achievement of the objec­
tives the scheme aimed at providing 
expectant and nursing mothers and 
children, an integrated package of 
services consisting of supple­
mentary nutrition, immunisation, 
health check-up, referral services, 

13 

nutrition and health education for 
women and non-formal pre-school 
education to children below six 
years of age. These services were 
to be further supplemented by 
Functional Literacy for Adult 
Women, Drinking Water Supply and 
Supplementary Nutrition Programme, 
for which the funds were to be 
provided by the Union Territory 
Government. 

5.2 Scope of Audit 

The records of the Directo­
rate of Social Welfare, Delhi rela­
ting to six projects and 25 angan­
wadis (focal points for the deli­
very of various services) for 1984-
85 to 1987-88 were test checked by 
Audit during April to July 1988 and 
findings are given in the succee­
ding paragraphs. 

5. 3 Organisational set up 

Director of Social Welfare, Delhi 
Administration has the overall res­
ponsibility for implementation of 
the scheme-in the Union Territory 
of Delhi. In field, each project 
with a population of one lakh is 
headed by a Child Development Pro­
ject Officer (CDPO) wh~ is assisted 
by an Assistant Child Development 
Project Officer (ACDPO), Super­
visors, clerical staff and a number 
of anganwadi workers. 

5.4 Highlights 

Under the scheme, functiona­
ries of Integrated Child 
Development Service projects 
were required to be trained 
Qr appropriately oriented for 
the task expected of them. 



Apart from other officers, 
443 to 558 anganwadi workers 
who were mainly responsible 
for rendering various ser­
vices were untrained during 
1984-85 to 1987-88. Besides, 
70 to 232 posts of these 
workers remained vacant 
during the said period. 

Anganwadi workers were ap­
pointed on honorarium basis, 
but 59 per cent of them 
during 1987-88 did not belong 
to the same village as envi­
saged in the scheme. 

There was no correlation bet­
ween the actual births repor­
ted during the year and the 
number of benef iciari.oes exhi­
bited in monthly progress 
reports of the project offi­
cers, the survey and benefi­
ciaries figures were inflated 
on the whole by 55 per cent 
to enable increased drawa1 of 
funds from the Centre and 
Delhi Administration. 

Thirty three per cent of 1.69 
lakh children were below 
three years of age and were 
not eligible for supplemen­
tary nutrition. Their cove­
rage resulted in avoidable 
expenditure of Rs.126 lakhs 
during 1984-85 to 1987-88. 

Children and women were given 
less than SQ per cent of the 
calories and proteins envi­
saged under the scheme repor­
~edl y due to increase in the 
pr~ces of dietary articles. 

Reports regarding supply of 
sub-standard quality of bhuna 

14 

chana and murmura supplied by 
Delhi State Civil Supplies 
Corporation through a con­
tractor during 1987-88 were 
received from various Child 
Development Project Off:iJ:ers . 
from September 1987 onwards. 
The supply of these items was 
also irregular. The Directo­
rate took up the matter with 
the Corporation only in April 
1988 i.e. after expiry of the 
agreement. ~urchase of bis­
cuits worth of Rs.200 lakhs 
during 1987-88 was made from 
a company through an interme­
diary (Super Bazar) without 
inviting open tenders. 

No records were maintained by 
the Directorate relating to 
the immunisation against 
tetanus of expectant women 
during 20-36 weeks of preg­
nancy. 

No guidelines have been for­
mulated by the Directorate 
for imparting non-formal edu­
cation to the children in the 
age group 3-6 years. There 
had been no proper sitting 
accommodation for the children 
in the anganwadis for giving 
non-formal eddcation to them. 

No norms were laid down by 
the Directorate to carry out 
inspection of projects by 
higher officers of the Direc­
~orate. An Executive Council­
lor on his visit of six 
anganwadis in January 1985 
reported that there was nei­
ther any ang~nwadi worker nor 
helper or any other staff. No 
child ·or inmate was found in 
the six centres. 

Sewing machines (564)" worth 



t-

-

Rs.3.27 lakhs out of 1209 
supplied to anganwadis were 
lying idle with the disconti­
nuance of Functional Literacy 
for Adult women Scheme in 
January 1·985. · 

5.5 Financing the scheme 

15 
• 

The position of grants 
received and expenditure incurred 
thereagainst during 1984-85 to 
1987-88 for various projects under 
the Integrated Child Develpment 
Services and Supplementary Nutri­
tion Programme is given below :-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Scheme No. of Grants Expenditure 
projects received incurred 

Savings(-) 
Excess (+) 

Centrally Spon-
sored scheme 

Salary and 
allowances 21 

Supplementry Nutri-
tion Programme 

Food and cartage 
on distribution 
Plan -: 21 
Non-plan . 19 . 
Salary, allowances 
and office expenses 
Non-plan : 2 

Total 

5.6 Functionaries of the scheme 

The functionaries of the 
scheme were to be trained or appro­
priately oriented for the task 
expected of them. The number of 

696 . 43 688.67 (-) 7.76 

911.00 908.93 (-) 2.07 
439.65 400.07 (-) 39.58 

78.73 80 . 26 (+) 1.53 
-·------- -------- ---·----·-·-
2,125.81 2,077.93 (-) 47.88 
-------- -------- - ·-----·-

posts sanctioned, in position 
(trained and untrained) and vacant 
during the last four years were as 
under :-



• 
16 

------------------------------~----------------~-----------------------~--------------------
Year No.of Child Development Proje~t 

pro­
jects 

Officers 
Supervisors Arganwadi 11/0rkers 

No.of tra- Untra­
posts ined ined 
sanct-

Va- No.of Tra-i- Untra- va­
cant posts ned ained cant 

sanc-

No.of Trai- UntL'a- Va­
posts red ined cant 
sanct-

. ioned · tioned ioned 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1984-85 17 17 11 5 77 
1985-86 19 19 8 2 9 86 
1986-87 21 21 9 2 10 103 
1987-88 21 21 4 15 2 108 

From the table above, it 
would be seen that there had been a 
large number of vacancies of angan­
wadi workers. Moreover as a large 
number of workers had not been 
trained, it is doubtful whether 
these workers rendered appropriate 
service to fulfil the objectives of 
the scheme. 

Under the scheme, an angan­
wadi worker has to be a woman 
belonging to the same village/local 
community. She is responsible for 
r~ndering a number of services. 
Some of them are indicated below :-

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

community survey and enlis­
ting beneficiaries; 

supplementary feeding of 
children below six years of 
age and pregnant/nursing mo­
thers; 

health and nutritiop educa­
tion to women and children; 

community and population edl,l­
cation · to women and 
parents; 

Assisting health 
immunisation and 
check up; and 

staff in 
health 

67 8 2 1825 1236 49El 93 
67 8 11 2031 1461 443 127 
67 8 28 2495 1705 558 232 
67 8 33 2545 1985 490 70 

(f) referral services for severe­
ly under-nourished/malnouri­
shed, sick and at-risk chil­
dren. 

For discharging these fun­
ctions, the anganwadi worker is 
paid a monthly honorarium o~ 
Rs.275. She is assis~ed by a helper 
who is paid a monthly honorarium of 
Rs.110. However, in the four pro­
jects test checked, it was seen 
that 311 of the 527 (59 per cent) 
anganwadi workers did not belong to 
the same village. 

The Directorate stated in 
December 1988 that it was invaria­
bly ensured that all the anganwadi 
workers were appointed from the 
project area itself. The scheme, 
however, contemplated that an 
anganwadi worker should invariably 
'belong to the same village/ward 
instead of the project area. 

5.7 Reports and returns 

5.7.1 Anganwadi workers carried out 
the survey of the area and reported 
on birth, pregnant and nursing 
women and children in various cate­
gories in the age group below six 
years so as to identify the benefi­
ciaries. The reports furnished by 



the workers we.re compiled by the 
supe.rviso.rs a11d af cec counters lgna­
tuce of t ne Chil<l Development Pro­
ject Officer, t hese were sent to 
the Miuiscry acd che Directorate . 
The tocal J>Opulat:ion of the pro­
j~c t , nufuber of births during the 
ye<!r, r.u1uber of expectant a nd nur-

17 

sing mothers and the children below 
one year of age as compiled by 
Aud i t from the Monthly Progress 
Reports of the CDOPs for the month 
of March in r espect of preceeding 
four years ending March 1988 
revealed wide variations with the 
assumed averages indicated below :-

(Figures in lakhs) 

Year No . of 'f otal Nursing and expectant mothers Total ne. of _children 
child jJOflU~ ----- less than 1 year 
devel- la ti on As per assu- As per prog-
opwenc as per 1J1ed Average ress reports As per As per 
proje- monch- -------- assumed progress 
ct ly pro- Nu rs- Expec- Nu rs- Expec- average reports 
offi- g ess ing tant ing tant 3 per cent 
Ct::S repor r.s 1.6 2.4 

per ~.£ 
cent cent 

1 9d4-~S 15 15.33 0. 25 0.37 0.29 0.16 0.46 0.19 
1985-86 12 12 .71 0 . 20 0 . 30 0.25 0. 11 0-.38 0.16 
1986-&7 9 9.62 0 . 15 0. 23 0 . 19 0.10 0.29 0.12 
1987-&8 19 22 . 33 0 . 36 0 . 54 0.47 0 . 26 0.67 0.28 

----------------------------------------------------
Total 0.96 1.44 1.20 0.63 1.80 0.75 

-~------------------------------------~------------

The r epor ted number of expec­
tanr. mothers was 0 . 63 lakh and the 
r e port:ed numtier of nursing mothers 
l.2U lakns. I n t he assumed 
ave.rag~s , t:he ratio of t he expec­
tant motners to 11ursing mothers was 
al11108t three: r.o two whereas, as per 
pr0gress reports r.he r atio be tween 
the r.wo was almost three to six. 

The Directorate stated in 
December 1988 that the reports 
furnished by anganwadi workers were 
periodically checked by Super­
viSOL S , Health visi tors, Child 
development Pr9ject Officers, Medi­
cal officers and the Inspecting 
orficers of the Headquarters. The 

wide variations in the reported 
figures with assumed average did · 
not, however, reflect that these 
were correctly reported. 

5. 7. 2 It was observed that in addi~ 
tion t o monthly progress reports, 
monthly reports indicating the 
actual number of beneficiaries 
during the month of March 1988 was 
also sent by the Child Development 
Projects Officer& to the Directo­
rate which were tak~n into consi­
deration by that office· for · allot­
ment of funds for ~upplementary 
nutrition. A test ·check of March 
1988 reports revealed the following 
disc repancies :-



18 

(Figures in lakhs) 
----------------------------~--------------------------------

Name of child Figures given to Minis- Monthly achievement 
reports intimated to 
the Directorate 

development try as per Monthly 
project office Progress reports 

Children Women Children Women 

Anand parbat 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.02 
Jahangir puri 0.14 0.03 0.16 0.03 
Khanpur 0.13 0.02 0.15 0.03 
Mehrauli 0.17 0.04 0.21 0.04 
Nand nagri 0.14 0.02 0.14 0.03 
Nizamudin 0.10 0.02 0.14 0.02 

-----------------------------------------
Total o. 77 0.15 

Thus the Child Development 
Project Officers had been main­
taining two sets of figures, one 
for the Ministry and the other for 
use of the Directorate for allot­
ment of funds. 

The Directorate stated in 
December 1988 that reports sent to 
the Ministry as per monthly pro­
gress reports were the actual num­
ber of beneficiaries enrolled in 
each month and the reports sent to 
Headquarters in the target report 
showed the actual target to be 
achieved in a particular month. The 
reply was, however, not correct as 
monthly progress reports sent to 
the Directorate exhibited both 
actual number of beneficiaries and 
the targeted number during the 
month. 

5.7.3 It was further noticed that 
there was only marginal change 1n 
population in five project areas 
(Bagh Karekhan, Shakarpur, Jahan­
girpuri, Inderpuri and Nabikarim) 
during 1985-86 to 1987-88 and 0.18 

0.91 0.17 

lokh child births were reported 
during the three years. These chil­
dren were deemed to have become 
beneficiaries during 1987-88 in the· 
age group up to three years. It 
was, however, seen that as against 
0.18 lakh children beneficiaries in 
the age group upto three years, the 
survey figures for March 1988 were 
0.58 lakh and supplementary nutri­
tion was provided to 0.43 lakh 
children. Thus the figures were 
inflated. In the case of three 
projects (Sultanpuri, Inderpuri , 
Shakarpur) it was further observed 
that population, number of angan­
wadis and beneficiaries increased 
by 33 to 68 per cent during 1987-
88. In case of one project (Sultan­
puri) the excessive beneficiaries 
having been _pointed out by Audit in 
May 1988, the project officer 
reduced the number of beneficiaries 
by 4058 and reported this in the 
reduced figure in the monthly pro­
gress report for May 1988 itself . 

5.7.4 It was observed that 
was no correlation between 

there 
the 



actual births reported during the 
year and the number of benefi­
ciaries exhibited in the monthly 
progress reports of the project 
officers. The average number of 

19 

Year Number Total births 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Total 

of pro-
jects 
checked 

15 

12 

9 

19 

reported 
during the 
year 

0.19 

0.16 

0.12 

0 . 28 

0 . 75 

From the above table it will 
be seen that the number of actual 
beneficiaries were inf lated by 55 
per cent to enable i ncreased dr.awal 
of funds from the Centre and Delhi 
Administration. 

5.8 Supplementary Nutrition Pro­
gramme 

5.8.1 Excessive coverage.- As per 
the scheme, the children benefi­
ciaries, are to be selected care­
fully by a physical test and cate­
gorised in red, yellow and green 
zones according to the prescribed 
measurements of upper mid-arm . The 
children in red and yellow zones 
are entitled to supplementary 
nutrition benefits. Test check of 
progress reports for March 1988 of 
12 projects revealed that of the 

children beneficiaries during 1984-
85 to 1987-88 vis-a-vis the figures 
adopted by the Directorate are 
given below :-

Average 
No. of 
children 
benefi-
ciaries 
below 6 
years 

1.14 

0.96 

o. 72 

1.68 

4 . 50 

(Figures in lakhs) 

Total children bene-
f iciaries reported in 
monthly progress 
report for March 
--------·--·--·------

Survey 

2.62 

2.19 

1.66 

3.90 

10.37 

Actual 

1.69 

1.36 

1.19 

2. 72 

6.96 

1 . 22 lakh children to whom supple­
mentary nutrition was provided, 
0.81 lakh (66 per cent) fell under 
green zone and thus were not entit­
led for the benefit. 

The'-.. Directorate stated in 
July 1988, that as per Government 
of India ' s orders of December 1976, 
all Children in the pre-school age 

group three to six years were enti­
tled to supplementary nutrition . 

On test check of records of 
22 projects for the month of March 
of the years 1984 to 1988, it was 
noticed that at least 33 per cent 
of 1.69 lakh beneficiaries of 
green Zone were children below 
three years of age and were not 
covered under the Government of 
India's orders. The details are 



given below :-

Reference to Number of 
monthly pro- projects 
gress reports test 

checked 

March 1985 3 

March 1986 6 

March 1987 5 

March 1988 8 

Total 22 

20 

(Figures in lakhs) 

Children falling unncr green 
zone as per progr~ss reports 

Total number 
covered under 
supplementary 
nutritio11 pro­
gramme 

0.22 

0 .43 

0 . 39 

0 .65 

J. . 69 

Number of 
chilclren below 
3 years of age 

0 . 07 

0 . 16 

0 .19 

0 .56 

Thus excess coverage of 0 .56 
lakh children below three years of 
age resulted in an avoidable expen­
diture of Rs.126 lakhs. 

Sl . Name of Calor ies Protein 

5.8.2 Nutrition value of supplemen­
tary nutrition.- Under Supplemen­
tary Nutrition Programme, supple­
mentary nutrition is to be given to 
needy children below six years of 
age and nursing and expectant 
mothers every day as i ndicated 
below : 

No . benificia- (in num- ( i n 
ries b~r) grams) 

1. Children 
7 months -
1 year 

2 . · Children 
1 year -
6 years 

3 . Nursing and 
expectant 
mot hers 

200 8-10 

300 10-12 

500 25 



21 

Upto 1986- 87 , food cooked on 
the spot like dalia, khichari was 
distributed amongst the children 
and '\JOmen und~r Supplementary 
Nutriti.on Programme . From May 19~7, 
the cooking system was stopped and 
th~ · supply of semi- processed food 
drticles, as shown below was intro­
duc:er! :-

Sl. 
No . 

Name of items Periodi­
city 

1. Fortified modern twice a 
bread week 

2. B'iscuit twice a 
(Bakesman's) week 

3 . Bhuna chana once a 
and murmura week 

4 . Ready to eat once a 
food (RTE) weeJ< 

The distribution of these 
items was made as under :­
(i) Children 

Calory 
contents 

(In no.of 
calories) 

Pro­
teins 

(In 
grams) 

Bread - 2 pieces 125-150 3.25 
Biscuits -
4 pieces 104 3.92 
RTE - 60 grams 192 3.90 
Bhuna chana and 
murmurn -- 60 gm . 210 7 . 35 

(ii) Nursing/expectant mothers 

Bread - 3 pieces 200-2/.6 4 .87 
Biscuits -
6.. piec~s 156 5 .80 
RTE - 190 gms 320 6.50 
Bhuna chana and 
murmura -
J.00 grams 350 12.25 

Interesti ngly, supplementary 

nutrition which included bhuna 
chana and murmura was s hc,.vn to have 
been provided during 1987-88 t o 
2.60 lakh children including 0.32 
l akh children of the age group of 
seven moPths t o one year . The 
Directorate stated in January 1989 
that these items were i ssued to 
their mother s for grinding t he same 
into powder before giving them to 
their children. 

While entering into contract for 
supply of RTE food in August 1986, 
the Hindustan Vege t able Oils Corpo­
ration Limited (a Government of 
India Undertaking) claimed that RTE 
contained 16 per cent protein al­
though on a chemical analysis 
(February 1987), the RTE was found 
to contain only 6.50 per cent 
protein . 

Thus the needy children / women were 
being given less than SO per cent 
calories and protein prescrihed 
under Supplementary Nutrition Pro­
gramme . 

5.9 Purchase of nutrien ts 

5.9.1 Sub-standard s upply of bhuna 
chana and murmura .- An Agreement 
was signed in June 1987 by the 
Director ate with De])li State Civi.l 
Supplies Corporation Limited 
(DSCSC), New Delhi to supply food 
articles which · included the supply 
of bhuna chana and rr.urmura. These 
articles were to be s upplied t o 
various~anganwadis at fixed centres 
under the . programme . The rates of 
bh11na chana and murmura were 
Rs .9.75 and Rs.7. 10 per kg. res pec­
tively. The agreement was vaHd 
upto November 1987 but it could be 
extended wi th the consent of both 
the parties . As per the scheme, the 
supply of commodities to various 
anganwadis was to be made regular­
ly. It was also agreed that unless 



22 

there was failure on the part of 
the suplier for reasons beyond his 
control, the supplier shall pay 
compensation not exceeding 10 per 
cent of the cost of supply for that 
day. The supply was started by the 
DSCSC only from 10th August 1987. 
The following points were noticed : -

(a) The supply of these items was 
not regular as the DSCSC did not 
supply commodities from J·une 1987 
to August 1987 and in some cases 
during November 1987 to January 
1988 as reported by the project 
officers . Thus the children were 
not given supplementary nutrition 
as per schedule and also no action 
was taken by the Directorate to 
charge compensation for non-supply 
of items as provided in the agree­
ment. 

(b) Many of the project officers 
reported that the quality of bhuna 
chana and murmura supplied by the 
contractor (engaged by the DSCSC) 
was sub-standard and not fit for 
consumption. The contractor, how­
ever, continued to insist upon the 
various project officers to accept 
the supply of bhuna chana and mur­
mura irrespective of the quality 
supplied by him. The Directorate 
took up the matter only in April 
1988 (after expiry of the contract) 
with the DSCSC. 

(c) Although the DSCSC continued 
to supply these items beyond Novem­
ber 1987, no formal agreement was 
executed with the DSCSC by the 
Directorate . 

(d) It was further noticed that 
the DSCSC entered into agreement 
with the Directorate for supply of 
bhuna chana and murmura at the rate 
of Rs.9.75 and Rs.7.10 per kg. The 
DSCSC entered into agreement with a 
supplier for supply of these items 

at the rate of Rs.7.25 and Rs.6.40 
per kg. respectively. This supplier 
continued to supply these items at 
the central points . Thus DSCSC 

charged extra rate from the Direc­
torate at the rate of Rs.2.50 per 
kg. on bhuna chana and Re.0.70 per 
kg. on murmura to act as an inter­
mediary. 

The Directorate stated in 
December 1988 that they had been 
discu_ssing about the supply of sub­
standard bhuna chana and murmura 
with various project officers in 
monthly meetings and it was incor­
rect to say that no action had been 
taken by them against the supplier. 
It was further stated that not only 
they discontinued the supply of 
these items but also stopped the 
payments for substandard supplies 
to DSCSC, New Delhi. The reply of 
the ·Directorate is not convincing 
as they took up the matter with 
DSCSC only in April 1988 i.e. after 
·10 months of the ageement inspite 
of the fact that most of the pro­
ject officers complained from Sep­
tember 1987 and onwards that the 
items supplied by the contractor 
were of sub-standard quality. 

5. 9.2 Purchase of biscuits .- M/s 
Bakeman's Home Products Private 
Limited offered in September 1986, 
high protein biscuits to the Direc­
torate at the rate of Rs.21 per kg. 
plus Sales Tax. In the same month, 
Delhi Consumer's Cooperative Whole­
sale Store Limited also offered to 
the Directorate to supply 
biscuits which they were 
to various hospitals, 
police departments, etc. 

The firm informed 
Bazar in October 1986 

nutrition 
supplying 
hostels, 

the Super 
that the 

Directorate had shown their keen 
interest in the high protein bis-. 
cuits marketed by them and were 

, 



.. 

willing to purchase the same 
through the Super Bazar. For this, 
the firm offered to pay four per 
cent service charges to the Super 
Bazar. 

In December 1986, the Direc­
torate placed an order with the 
Super Bazar fpr supply of 30,000 
kgs. of Bakeman's biscuits worth 
Rs.6.74 lakhs on trial basis. 

The Directorate stated in 
_ January 1989 that purchases from 

the Super Bazar were made in accor­
dance with the orders issued by the 
Lt. Governor of Delhi in June 1982. 
The reply of the Directorate is not 
convincing as the Lt. Governor's 
orders quoted by the Directorate 
were not pertinent in -as much as 
the orders did not limit the admi­
nistration from making purchases 
from sources other than the Super 
Baz.ar. As such the Directorate was 
not precluded from negotiating with 
the firm -directly in which case 
they would have in the least gained 
four per cent, which was th~ ser­
vice charges offered by the firm to 
the Super Bazar. It would also have 
been appropriate to consider the 
offer of the Delhi Consumer's Co­
operative Wholesale Store Limited 
or even invite open tenders for the 
purchase of biscuits as the Direc­
torate purchased biscuits worth 
Rs.200 lakhs during 1987-88. 

It was also noticed that in 
June 1986, the Lt. Governor had 
observed that the consumable arti­
cles supplied by the Super Bazar 
were of lower standard and had 
authorised purchases from other 
sources. 

5.10 Surplus stores 

Till April 1987, 
Supplementary Nutrition 

food under 
Programme 

23 

was being cooked at anganwadis and 
supplied to the beneficiaries. For 
the purpose of cooking food, uten­
sils were procured by each project 
for the anganwadis·. From May 1987, 
the supply of semi-processed food 
e.g., bread, biscuits and RTE was 
resorted to. With change in the 
system of providing supplementary 
nutrition, in nine projects where 
from the information was made avai­
lable; utens~ls worth Rs.10.82 
lakhs became redundant. Similarly 
with the discontinuance of Func­
tional Literacy for Adult Women 
Scheme from January 1985, 1209 
sewing machines were rendered sur­
plus. The Directorate stated . in 
December 1988 that 193 machines 
were transferred to other institu­
tions and 452 had become unservi­
ceable. Remaining 564 machines pur­
chased for Rs.3.27 lakhs were lying 
idle in the anganwadis (December 
1988). Regarding utensils, , the 
Directorate stated that they had 
utilized most of the utensils in 
Homes and Institutions run by them 
thereby saving expenditure in those 
Homes. 

5.11 Projectors remaining unuti­
lised 

The UNO had provided one 
projector and 100 slides to each of 
the 23 projects offices for infor­
mation, education and communication 
activities. It was noticed that 
none of the 23 projectors and 2300 
slides had been put to any use thus 
def eating the very purpose for 
which these items were given to the 
Project officers. 

In December 1988, the Direc­
torate stated that earlier dif fi­
culties had been overcome and the 
staff had been trained to operate 
the projectors • 



24 

5.12 Im111unisation 

The package of services in 
tne scheme; inter alia, include 
illllnunisation of children belo-,.r ::;ix 
years against diptneria , wnooping 
cough, tetanus , poliruyelitis and 
tuberculosis . All expectant mothers 
were to be irrnnunised against teta­
nus during 20-36 weeks of preg­
nancy . 

The Direct.orate did not 
t ain any records regarding 
number of women to be covered 
t hose actually covered under 
nisation against tetanus. 

main­
the 
and 

irumu-

The Directorate stated in 
December 1988 , that since the 
Government of India did not lay 
down any prescrioed register the 
same was not maintained earlier. 
Proforma for maintaining the infor­
mation has since been revised . 

5 . 13 Nutr1tion and health educa­
tion [or mothers 

N~trition and health educa­
tion for lllOthers was required to be 
given by anganwadi workers to all 
women in the age group of 18-45 
years. A special follow up was to 
be made in respect of mothers w!1ose 
cnildren suffered from mal-11utri­
t ion and frequent illnc>ss . The 
message of health and nutrition wa8 

also to be carried through various 
modes of publicity and campaign. 
The positton of target a;id achieve­
ment in this regard was reported as 
under : -

(Number in lakhs) 

Year 

1984-1-35 

1985- 86 

1986- 87 

1987- 88 

TargE:"C uumber 
of WOUIE:n 

0.39 

0 . 42 

0 .49 

0 .53 

Number of 
woruen 
covered 

0 . 34 

0.40 

0.49 

0.61 

No evaluation or study of the 
programme had been undertaken by 
the Diectorat~ or the outside 
agency to ~ee whether ~he impact of 
the educacion givent really bene­
fited the women and their chilaren. 

5 • . l 4 Non-formal education 

Non-ionual eaucation was to 
be imparted by an anganwadi worker 
to about 40 children in the age 
group 3- 6 yea.cs in an auganwaClL 
Tne number of children t:argeted to 
b,~ cove.red and actually c overed is 
given belvw : -

(Number in lakhs) 

Year Number of 
anga11wa11is 

Installed capaci:y 
for proviui 11g ziou­
tormal educati0n 

Average 
att:en<lence 
of children 

1984-85 1132 0.&9 0 . 75 
1985-86 1904 0.76 o.~s 

1986- 87 2L63 0 . 9.l U.94 
1987-88 2475 0 . 99 l.19 

• 



~ . 

(i) During test check it was seen 
that the number of children under 
non-formal education and .accommoda­
tion available with three angan­
wadis in a project was as under :-

Name of angan- Area of No. of 
wadi room children 

on roll 

42 Sultanpuri 61 sq.ft. 95 

66 Sultanpur 109 sq.ft. 39 

70 Sultanpuri 88 sq.ft. 50 

It was doubtful if the objective of 
imparting non-formal education was 
achieved when the children had no 
proper sitting accoinmodation in the 
anganwadis. The Directorate stated 
in December 1988 that Delhi was a 
metropolitan city where rents were 
very high and th~y could not get a 
big · -room on a rent of Rs.125 per 
month which was the maximum ceiling 
fixed by the Government of India. 
It was further stated that in slum 
areas and re~settlement colonies 
where only 25 square yards of -plots 
were allotted, big size rooms were 
not availahl~ and be.cause of these 
handicaps imparting of pre-school 
education was very difficult and 
that the pre-school education was 
imparted to · the benef i~iaries 
within the space available in the · 
adjoining open area wherever possi­
ble and in groups. 

(ii) Though a · period of 13 years 
hgd elapsed since the introduction 
of the scheme, no guidelines had 
been issued by the Directorate to 

. prescribe · any programme for impAr­
ting non-formal education to the 
pre-school children . 

The· Directorate stated in Decemb-

25 

er 1988 that Government of India had 
not given any guidelines to pres­
cribe a syllabus for pre~school 
educati on and thi& being a non­
formal education, it could not be 
restric ted to a prescri bed syllabus 
and that the main object of the 
pre-schooliag - education was to 
familiarise the children with 
social habits and develop their 
physical and cognative aspects 
through play activities, games, 
nursery rhymes and to develop 
social behaviour, sense of sharing, 
etc . 

5 .1_5 Inspections 

The Directorate had not so far 
issued any instructions for car­
rying out inspection of the off ice 
of project of ficers. It was noticed 
by Aud~t that the Directorate con­
ducted only one inspection on the 
functioning of the projects in 
1984 , none in 1985, 14 during 1986 
and 11 in 1987 . 

The Directorate stated in Dec­
ember _1988 that dur-ing 1987-88, ·the 
senior officers of the Director~te 
car~ied out 300 inspections and 
during each visit ~hecked three to 
four anganwadis and that pertinent 
issues raised in _the inspections 
were. monitored by the Directorate 
through various inspection reports 
issued by .them . The fact could not, 

-however, be verified from the 
records of the Directorate. 

A report of the Executive 
Councillo.r (Health) of January 1985 
indic~ted that at the time of his 
visit of six anganwadis, there was 
neither any anganwadi worker nor 
helper or any other staff. ~o child 
or inmate was found in the centres. 
Fur ther, an inspection report of 
Joint Director of January 1986 
revealed that in an ~nganwadi, 



26 

attendance of all children, preg­
nant and nursi ng mot hers had been 
marked in advance in order t o regu­
larise the continuous supply of 

dietary artic les. 
The matter was reported to 

Ministry in October 1988; reply has 
not been received (December 1988 ), 



Departmen~ of Delhi Archives - . Delhi Administration 

6. Idle investment on a micro­
film camera 

The Delhi Archives, Delhi 
Administration, purchased during 
1981 a microfilm camera and allied 
accessories manufactured by a 
foreign firm through their repre­
sentative in India at a cost of 
Rs.1.78 lakhs for preparing micro­
film copies of the records. Al­
though the equipment could not be 
commissioned (April 1988) for want 
of proper photo section and dark 
room, the Department had appointed 
an 'Assistant Micro-photographist 
Grade II' in April 1982, for opera­
ting the equipment. The camera was 
guaranteed against manufacturing 
defects, . faulty workmanship, mate­
rial and performance for a perioq 
of 15 months from the date of des­
patch or 12 months from the "date 
of installation whichever was ear­
lier. The guarantee period thus 
expired· even before commissioning 
of the camera. ·The Department had 
also purchased films costing Rs. 
0.05 lakh in August 1983. ' The shelf 
life of these films expired in 

27 

January 1985. Besides, a sum of 
Rs.1.10 lakhs had been paid towards 
pay and allowances alone to the 
Assistant Micro-photographist upto 
April 1988. Thus purchase of the 
equipment and appointment of the 
Assistant Micro-photographist ·were 
done without ensuring the availa­
bility of the requisite photo 
section with dark room. 

The Department stated i n July 
1988 that the photo section and t he 
dark room were bei ng tonstructed by 
the Publi~ Works Department in. t he 
new building to which it had shif­
ted and that the preliminary work 
of setting up of the unit was like­
ly to be completed shortly. It was 
also stated that the services of 
the Assistant Micro-photographist 
were being 4tilised for proper 
planning and setting up of the . 

· unit. The Delhi Administration in 
October 1988 endorsed the views/ 
action taken by the department. 

The matter was reported to 
the Min i stry in May 1988; reply has 
not been received (Decembe~ 1988) . 



Directorate cf Training and Technical Education -
Delhi Administration 

7. Embezzlement of 
money 

Government 

On test check of records of 
the Women Polytechnic, Maharani 
Bagh, it was noticed that bills on 
account of water and -electricity 
charges relating to the residential 
quarters in the campus were being 
paid initially by the Polytechnic 
and subsequently recovered from the 
employees concerned by issuing 
receipts. The Principal- of the 
Polytechnic . issued three receipt 
books containing 50 leaves each to 
the Accounts Branch during April 
1983 and March 1984 for collection 
of water and electricity charges. 
The counter foils of these receipt 
books were not made a~ailable to 
Audit and they were reported 
(February 1988) to be untraceable. 

Audit ~crutiny revealed that 
the cash book did not contain any 
entry relating to recoveries made 
t hrough the aforesaid . receipt books 
issued to the Accounts branch. The 
Polytechnic had raised a demand of 
~1. 6 1 l akhs on account of water and 
electricity charges during April 
1981 to April 1987 of which Rs.1.01 
lakhs were accounted for in the 
cash book and Rs.0.24 · 1akh were 
stated to be outstanding against 
~he occupants of the quarters. Th~ 

balance of Rs. 0.36 lakh had not 
been accounted for in the cash book 
t hough the amount had been shown as 
recovered in the Demand and Collec­
tio~ Register. 

28 

On . this being pointed out by 
Audit in February 1988 , the Princi­
pal made inqufr-ies from .the emplo­
yees concerned and produced to 
Audit 38 receipts of the said 
receipt books against • which an 
amount o.f Rs ·. 5082. 45 had bee·n 
collected by an official of the 
Accounts branch betwe.en May 1~3 
and July 1984. These receipts wer,e 
not found accounted for in the cash 
book of the Polytechnic. Thus the 
entire amount of Rs.0.36 lakh was 
embezzled. The orders under which 
the official of the Accounts branch 
was authorisedl to collect the dues 
were not made available to Audit. 
Security deposit as required under 
the rule was a l so not obtained from 
him. 

The Directorate stated in 
October 1988 that it was a fact 
that Government funds had been 
misappropriated and admitted by the 
concerned official . The recovery of 
part amount had already been effec­
ted from the official and action 
for effecting recovery of the 
balance amount initiated. A de­
tailed . internal audit of the 
accounts of the Polytechnic was 
being undertaken. Vigilance action 
against the official and others 
found responsible was .being ini­
tia·ted. Further progress was 
not intimated (December 1988). 

The Ministry iri December 1988 
endorsed the views/action taken by 
the Directorate. 

-·~ 



v 

Minist ry of Agricultur e 
(Development Department-Delhi Admi nistr a tion) 

8. Poultry Development Scheme 

Paragraph 49 of the Report of 
· the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for 1966, Central Gover­
nment (Civil) highl~ghts certain 
aspects of the 'Poultry Development 
Scheme ', Delhi which was under the 
administrative control of the Deve­
l opment Commissioner , D~lni . 

The Public Accounts Committee 
in their Fifty-Nint h Report (Third 
Lok Sabha - 1966-67) des ired that 
early steps should be taken to run 
the commercial side of the poultry 
farm on commercial lines or on 
business principles so t hat ·losses 
were minimised and that eventually 
the scheme should run at least on a 
'no profit, _no loss' basis. 

A test check of records of 
the Poultry farm revealed that an 
additional scheme for production of 
day old chicks (broilers) was 

Year 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

TOTAL 

PLAN SCHEME 
· Expendi- Income 

ture 

2.66 6.96 

2.79 0.66 

2 .62 0 .64 

2 . 72 1.68 
------ ------
10.79 3.94 

introduced ~n 1979-80 with the 
approval of Planning Commission. 
The scheme aimed at producing broi­
lers and supplying chicks at rates 
cheaper than those charged by other 
hatcheries so as to bring down 
prices and enhance the margin of 
pr ofit of breaders. The scheme was 
t9 be undertaken on 'No p~ofit, no 
loss' basis by full utilisation of 
the existing infrastructure , and 
hatching facilities of the far m. 
Under the exist ing scheme of poul­
try development (non- plan), commer­
cial layers produced at the farm 
were made available to small far­
mers for development of poult r y 
industry i n Delhi. 

As per profor ma accounts fur­
nished (July 1988) by the Farm 
Sµperinte.ndent, the fa r m suffered 
loss of Rs .16.77 lakhs (Pl an scheme 

Rs. 6.85 lakhs and non-plan 
scheme Rs.9.92 lakhs) during 
1979- 80 to 1982- 83 as shown below:-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Loss 
NON- PLAN SCHEME 

Expendi - Income 
ture 

Loss 

1. 70 4 . 45 1.86 2 . 59 

2 .13 3.05 1.14 1.91 

1.98 3.95 1.63 2.32 

1.04 4 .61 1.51 3.10 
------ ------

6.85 16.06 6.14 9.92 

29 



Proforma accounts from 1983-
84 onwards had r.ot been prepared. 
It was, however, ·observed that 
expenditure under the plan scheme 
during 1983-84 tc 1986~87 exceeded 
the total income of the farm by 
Rs.11.54 lakhs. 

30 

Under · the non-plan scheme, 
the expenditure on feed and medi­
cine . alone sxceeded by Rs.2.JO 
lakhs over the income during 1983-
84 to 1986.--87. 

Thus the farm incurred a 
total loss of .Rs.31.01 lakhs during 
1979-80 to 1986-87. 

The scheme provided for a 
parent stock of 4,000 from 1979-80 
onwards and the sale every year of 
2.76 lakh chicks, 1,500 culled 
birds and 1.98 lakh eggs found 
unfit for hatching. The farm, how­
ev·er, failed to maintain the 
required parent stock of 4,000 with 
the result that the expected pro­
duction of chicks and eggs could 
not be achieved. Further even the 
actual parent stock maintained by 
the farm failed to produce chicks 
and eggs.at· the expected levels (69 
chicks per annum per parent stock 

·• 

and 49 
stock), 
between 
1979-80 

eggs per annum per 
the shortfall 

8 to 69 per ceQt 
to 1986-87. 

parent 
varying 
durin$ 

On the losses being pointed 
out in Audit (February 1988), the 
Farm Superintendent stated (May 
~988) that with the object of pro­
viding _ quality chicks at cheaper 
rates to help the. small farmers, 
the farm was selling chicks .at Rs.4 
each · against the market price of 

. Rs.6.50 and that the requisite 
parent stock of birds could .not be 
mai~tained due to non-renovation of 
two of the poultry sheds. Besides 
rhe loss was also attributed to 
lack of qualified extension staff 
to propagate the facilities availa­
ble at the poultry fal'm. 

The Ministry, while agreeing 
with the observations, stated in 
Sep.tember 1988 that there was 
obvious ..e~d for upward ' revision of 
prices of chicks and eggs keeping 
in view the prices prevai~ing in 
the market and that the Development 
Commissioner was being directed to 
improve the functioning of the 
farm. 



-

.--

Ministry of Home Affairs 
(Delhi Administration) 

9. Irregularities in purchase of 
gas masks 

Delhi Administration decided 
in February 1986 to purchase 2,000 
gas masks (compressed air breathing 
apparatus) to meet unf orseen even­
tualities arising out of fire acci­
dents, gas leakage, etc. as part of 
a contingency plan. In March 1987, 
it was decided 'to purchase through 
Delhi Fire Service, 1,000 gas masks 
of the same foreign make and qua­
lity as were pur_chased by them for 
their own use. 

On a request f roiq, Delhi Admi­
nistration, Delhi Fire Service 
placed an order on 26th March 1987 
with the firm for supply of 1000 
gas masks costing Rs.106.60 lakhs. 

On the basis of proforma 
invoice submitted by the firm on 
27th March 1987, an advance of 
Rs.J06.6Q la~hs.was sanctioned by 
Delhi Administration on 30th March 
1987 subject" to the condition that 
detailed accounts would be rendered 
to the Pay and Accounts Off ice 
(PAO) concerned within one month 
from the drawal of the advance. The 
Secretariat · got a cheque . of 
Rs.106.60 lakhs from the PAO on 
31st March 1987 in favour of the 
firm and kept it in its cash chest. 
As per the terms and conditions for 
sµpply, the gas masks were to be 
supplied within a period of three 
months from the date of order. 

In August 1987, Delhi Fire 
Service intimated that the firm had 
requested for extension of the 
period to 120 days to enable them 
to make a bulk supply of 1,000 gas 
masks.' The firm, however, supplied 

31 

only 500 gas masks till November 
1987. The supply of remaining 500 
gas masks, which were imported by 
the firm in January 1988 was accep­
ted by the Administration in July 
1988. Penalty of Rs.10.66 lakhs 
which could be levied on the firm 
for the delay in supply was not 
levied by the Administration. In 
order to make payment for 500 gas 
masks supplied by the firm upto 
November 1987, cheque for 
Rs."106.60 lakhs drawn earlier was 
got ~ancelled on 17th March 1988 
and a fresh cheque for Rs. 53.30 
lakhs W~S got issued in favour Of 
the firm on the 'same. day • . The pay­
ment for the 500 gas masks .supplied 
by the firm in July 1988 was yet to 
be made (November 1988). · 

The following are the main 
points whic~ emerge : 

Although it was decided in 
February 1986 to purchase the 
gas masks as part of a con­
tingency plan, action for 
their purchase was initiated 
only in March 1987. · 

A cheque fo.r Rs. 106.60 lakhs 
was drawn in favour of the 
firm from the Government 
account and kept by the Admi­
nistration fo~ one year 
although the money was not 
required for imme~iate dis­
bursement, thus infringing 
the provisions of Rule 100 
(2) of Central Government 
Account (Receipts and Pay­
ments) Rule 1983. 

Against the order of 1,000 
gas masks to be supplied by 
30th June 1987, only 500 gas 



masks were supplied by the 
firm till November 1987 and 
another 500 in J uly 1988. 

Penalty l eviable on t he firm 
for delay i n supply of gas 
masks had not been imposed. 

On the irr egulari ties being 

32 

pointed by . Audit in June 1988, 
De lhi Administration in their reply 
of October 1988 which was endorsed 
by the Ministry in December 1988 
had stated that the payment of 
Rs.53.30 lakhs to the supplier had 
been held up and the matter for 
levy of penalty of Rs . 10 . 66 lakhs 
as proposed by Audit was µnder 
consideration . 

• 

'fl . 



{ 

Commissioner of Police-Delhi Administration 

10. Avoidable expenditure 
hiring of cars 

on 

Delhi Police has been hiring 
vehicles for (i) making law and 
order arrangements ~nd (ii) provi­
ding security to VI~s and foreign 
dignitaries. The contract for 
hiring of cars was awarded to con­
tractor ·1A' the lowest tenderer qn 
28th March 1985 for 1985-86 at the 
negotiated rate of Rs.300 per car 
upto 24 hours inclusive of fuel 
upto 100 kms. The contractor, inter 
alia offered discount of one per 
cent if the payment was made to him 
within 40 days after submission of 
the bill. The Department did not 
avail of the benefit of discount 
reportedly because of the lengthy 
procedure involved in obtaining the 
approval of the Head of the De­
partment for expenditure sanction. 
This r .esul ted in an avoidable 
expenditure of Rs.0.32 lakh. 

During 1986-87, the contract 
for hiring of cars was awarded to 
contractor ~B' for one year from 
1st May 1986 on his lowest tendered 
rate of Rs.260· per car upto 24 
hours inclusive of fuel upto 100 
km~and Rs.1.55 paise per km. extra 
over 100 kms. As the contractor 
failed to supply the requisite 
number of cars, the Department 
decided in August 1986 to cancel 

33 

the contract with contractor 'B' 
after observing the formalities. 
The contract was, however, can­
celled in October 1986 for security 
reasons. Meanwhile, hiring of addi­
tional cars continued from open 
market at the rate of Rs.300 per 
car for 24 hours inclusive of fuel 
upto 100 kms. and Rs.1.60 paise per 
km extra over 100 km~ which was 
substantially higher than the con­
tractual rates. Total number of 
6338 cars were hired from open 
market from 7th May 1986 to 6th 
October 1986 whjch involved extra 
expenditure of Rs.2.54 lakhs. The 
decision .to recover the extra 
expenditure from the contractor 1 B' 
under the terms of contract was 
taken by the Department in November 
1986. The recovery of Rs.2.54 lakhs 
was, however, not made (October 
1988). Further, the bank drafts 
for security deposits of Rs.0.25 
lakh obtained from contractor 1B' 
in 1986, which remained uncashed, 
were also returned to the contrac­
tor in April/ May 1987. 

After cancellation of the 
contract with contractor •B 1

, it 
was decided to award the work to 
another contractor 'C ' in October 
1986. The rates offered by the 
contracto~ at the time of opening 
of tenders on 27th February 1986· 
and subsequently at reduced rates 
on 28th March 1986 were as under :-

• 



34 

Particulars Rate quoted in 
February 1986 

Reduced rates 
offered in March 

1986 

(In rupees) 

Hire charges for a car 
for 12 hours 240.00 199.00 

Hire charges for 24 hours 260 . 00 250.00# 

Extra km. beyond 100 km. 1.60 1. 55 

Outstation charges per night 40.00 25.00 

# Offered to further reduce the rates by Rs . 25 if a vehicle runs 
less than 50 kms. in a day (24 hours). 

Strangely, the contractor was 
given an option in October 1986 to 
supply cars at either of the above 
mentioned rates . The contractor 
obviously opted for the higher 
rates. On 6th October 1986 the 
contract was awarded to him at the 
higher rates. Thus the offer of the 
Department for choosing either of 
the two rates f urther resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs.1.57 lakhs. 

The Department stated in, 
August 1988 that as no legal notice 
for unsatisfactory supply of cars 
was issued to contractor 1B', 
action to forfeit ~he security 
deposit and to recover the extra 
cost from him was not considered 
necessary. Regarding contract with 
contractor ' C' at higher rates, it 
was stated that the contractor was 
called twice or thrice by the then 
officers of Police Headquarters to 
reduce the rates but he did not 
agree. However, there was nothing 
on record to show that any negotia­
tions were held with the contrac­
tor . 

The matter was reported to 
the Ministry in June 1988 ; reply 
has not been received (December 
1988). 

11. Under-charging of composition 
fee 

Under Section 127- B of the 
Motor Vehicles Act 1939, t he State 
Government may by notifica tion 
authorise specif i e d officers/autho­
rities to compound certain offen­
ces , either before or after insti­
tution of prosecution. In exercise 
thereof, the Administrator of the 
Union Territory of Delhi had in a 
notification dated 1st October 1982 
authorised police officers not 
below the rank of Sub-Inspector in 
the Delhi Traffic Police Branch to 
compound tra~fic offences which 
were punishable under various sec­
tions of the Motor Vehicles Act 
1939 subject to the condition that 
the composition fee should not be 
less than the minimum and more than 
the maximum amounts specified in 



the notification. In contravention 
of the conditions subject to which 
these powers were delegated by the 
Administrator, the Deputy Commis­
sioner of Police (Traffic) · in a 
circular issued in October 1982 
authorised the traffic staff to 
charge composition fee less than 
the minimum prescribed by the Admi­
nistrator. 

In the month of September 
1984 alone, in 11 out of 16 circles 
then existing (now raised to 19) 
test checked- by Audit, the composi­
tion fee amonting to Rs. 2.64 lakhs 

35 

wqs undercharged from traffic 
offenders. On this being pointed 
out by Audit in August 1987, Delhi 
Police Headquarters stated in March 
1988 that the specific aim behind 
delegation of powers to traffic 
officers was not revenue generation 
for the Government, but- stream­
lining of the enforcement system 
thereby ensuring expeditious 
disposal of cases. It was further 
stated in June 1988 that the order 
issued in October 1982 had since 
been rescinded in November 1987. 
The Ministry in October 1988 endor­
sed the views/ action taken by the 
Police Headquarters. 



Ministry of Surface Transport 
(Public Works Department - Delhi Administration) 

12. Undu~ delay in taking deli-
very of empty bitumen 
drums from a contractor 

The work of strengthening of 
National Highway-1 from Saleem Garh 
round-about to Rajghat and National 
Highway-2 from Rajghat to Ashram 
junction was awarded to a contrac­
tor in June 1982 at his tendered 
amount of Rs.63.93 lakhs. The work 
was completed in October 1982. 

The contractor had been paid 
an amount of Rs.82.43 lakhs against 
the work of Rs.86.78 lakhs done by 
him. A total sum of Rs.2.62 lakhs 
(Rs.0.90 lakh for an item of work 
not executed as per. agreement/ 
specification and Rs.1.72 lakhs on 
account of material supplied 
departmentally) is recoverable from 
the contractor. 

In addition to above, the 
delivery of 9911 empty drums 
valuing Rs.1.19 lakhs has not been 
taken by the department from the 
contractor who had repeatedly 

36 

requested the department to take 
delivery of the empty drums. The 
contractor informed the Executive 
Engineer in July 198p that he would 
claim reimbursement of his expenses 
on watch and warQ and rent of the 
land on which the drums were being 
stored. The Department, however, 
failed to accept the delivery of 
drums even after a lapse of more 
than six years after completion of 
the work. 

The Chief Engineer (PWD) 
stated in January 1989 that the 
drums were not taken back from the 
contractor due to shortage of space' 
and that a new space had si·nce been 
located and the contractor directed 
to return the empty bitumen drums. 
It was also stated that the bill of 
the contractor would be finalised 
after return of the drums and 
completing other formalities. 

The matter 
the Ministry in 
reply has not 
(December 1988). 

was reported to 
September 1988; 

been received 



Development Department - Delhi Administration 

13 . Drought subsidy for agricul­
tural inputs 

Delhi" Administration sanc­
tioned Rs. 28 0 lakhs in November 
1987 for payment of subsidy to 
farmers f or agricultural inputs 
viz. seeds, fertili zers and insec­
ticides as drought relief as per 
norms prescribed by the Government 
pf India. Farmers whose land 
holdings were upto 24 bighas (five 
acres) were eligible to receive the 
assistance and the amount of 
subsidy to farmers ranged between 
Rs.15 and Rs.1400 for land holdings 
of fi~e biswa and 24 bighas respec­
tively . The- scheme was implemented 
in Delhi through five Block Deve­
lopment Officers (BDOs) at Alipur, 
Mehrauli, Najafgarh, Nangloi and 
Shahdra ~ under the over.all control 
of Development Commissioner, Delhi 
Administration. 

Out of 212 villages, records 
of 28 villages maintained by the 
BDOs concerned were reviewed during 
February and March 1988 and the 
following points were noticed :-

(i) Excess allocation of funds.­
Out of the total sanctioned amount 
of Rs.280 lakhs, a total expendi­
ture of Rs.167.89 lakhs had been 
incurred for 212 villages in the 
five blocks resulting in unutilised 
balance of Rs.112.11 lakhs. Thus 
the amount sanctioned by the Delhi 
Administration to the Development 
COD1Dissioner was far in excess of 
the actual requirement with the 
result that funds to the extent of 
40 per cent remained unutilised. 

(ii) Payment of subsidy to in­
eligible farmers .- A sum of 
Rs . 1.47 lakhs was paid to 110 far-

37 

mers on the basis of certifi cates 
furnished b'y patwaris that their 
land holdings were less t han f i ve 
acres each. On verification by 
Audit from the records of patwari~, 
it transpired that their laild 
holdings were actually more than 
five acres each. Authorisation of 
payment of subsidy by the BDOs on 
the basis of false certi ficates 
issued by patwaris resulted in 
irregular payment of Rs.1.47 lakhs. 

(iii)Fraudulent payment of subsidy .­
In 128 cases, payment of. Rs.1.12 
lakhs was made on the basis of 
incorrect/forged certificates as 
per details given below :-

In 47 cases, subsidy of 
Rs.0.22 lakh was claimed by· 
farmers for more land than 
actually held by them. 

In 24 cases, subsidy of 
Rs.0.27 lakh was paid to 
farmers who held no land in 
their names. 

In 12 cases, the subsidy of 
Rs.0.10 lakh was claimed in 
excess by the farmers by 
interpolating/overwriting the 
figures of land holdings in 
the certificates issued by 
the patwari. 

In · 42 cases, the subsidy of 
Rs.0.46 l•kh was paid to 
farmers on the basis of cer­
tificates on which the signa­
tures of the patwaris were 
forged. Of th~se, in 38 
cases, the BDO made payment 
of Rs .0.41 lakh although the 
patwari reported that .hi s 
signatur es on the permit 
applications had been forged. 



In three cases, subsidy of 
Rs . 0.07 lakh was authorised 
in excess on dupli­
cate/triplicate applications 
filled in the name of the 
same applicant. 

(iv) Irregular payment of subsidy 
on 'Sumbhag' basis .- Although the 
scheme was meant for the benefit of 
small farmers with land holding 
upto f i ve acres, the BDOs accepted 
separate applications from diffe­
rent members of a family on the 
basis of their shares of less than 
five acres each, though the area of 
the joint holding, as per patwaris 
records, was far in excess of five 
acres. The payment of subsidy on 
740 applications was made on the 
basis of certificates issued by the 
patwaris indicating each indivi­
dual's . proportionate share 
(Sumbhag) in the land. This resul­
ted in irregular payment of subsidy 
of Rs.6.96 lakhs. 

Thus subsidy to the extent of 
Rs.9.55 lakhs paid in 978 cases .in 
28 villages alone was inadmissible. 

The matter was reported to 
Delhi Administration in August 
1988; reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 

14. Drought subsidy for fodder 

Delhi Administration san­
ctioned Rs . 190 lakhs in December 
1987 for distributi~n of fodder at 
subsidised rates to identified 
small farmers, marginal farmers and 
landless agricultural labourers to 
provide relief to them due to 
drought. Fodder was to be distri­
buted through a contractor from 21 
sales depots set up in five blocks 
to meet the requirement of 212 
villages (Alipur 57 : Mehrauli 29 : 

38 

Najaf garh 61 
Shahdra 21). 

Nangaloi 44 and 

Test check of records in 
March-April 1988 disclosed the fol­
l owing : 

(i) The Development Commissioner 
issued 22026 permit cards against 
which fodder was issued on 11812 
permits. This involved total pay·­
ment of subsidy to the extent of 
Rs.48.04 lakhs. 

(ii) In three blocks, 7926 permits 
were issued involving a total sub­
sidy of Rs.36.43 lakhs. The number 
of identified eligible small and 
marginal farmers and landless 
labourers was, however, 3063 only. 
Thus 61 per cent permits were 
issued to ineligible persons. 

(iii) The Depot Incharge did not 
maintain the record containing 
information relating to opening, 
issue and closing balances of f od­
der available with the depot. In 
the absence of such record it was 
not ensured whether the fodder was 
actually issued before the subsidy 
was paid to the contractor. A test 
check of records of six depots 
(Mehrauli 3; Najafgarh 2 and 
Nangloi 1) revealed that against 
279.41 quintals of fodder available 
with the depots. on 24th and 25th 
March 1988, cash memos for 1395 .• 85 
quintals of fodder involving sub­
sidy of Rs.0.92 lakh were issued by 
the depots. The supply of fodder 
against these cash memos was certi­
fied by the Depot-Incharge as 
having been made. 

Further, -in five of these 
depots against 154 cash memos 
issued during 11th to 24th March 
1988, fodder was not supplied 
although the supply was certified 
to have been made on all these cash 



- " ' 

Public Works Department - Delhi Administration 

15. Procurement of fire fighting 
equipment 

The preliminary estimates for 
four works in Delhi sanctioned by 
Delhi Administration, contained 
provisions of Rs.9.10 lakhs for 
purchase of fire fighting equip­
ment. 

The provision of Rs.9.10 
lakhs for purchase of fire fighting 
equipment was split up by the 
Executive Engineer, PWD XXV, Delhi 
Administration to below Rs.0.25 
lakh each to enable the Assistant 
Engineers (AEs) to invite tenders 
or place work orders. The rates 
quoted by the suppliers exceeded 
the limit of Rs.0.25 lakh and these 
were approved by the Executive 
Engineer although the total value 
of 17 tenders/work orders was 
Rs.6.17 lakhs which attracted the 
sanction of the Superintending 
Engineer. 

Against the total tendered 
amount of Rs.6.17 lakhs the payment 
of Rs.48.52 lakhs had alreaay been 
made on running bills during 1985-
86 and 1986-87 for supply of equip­
ment worth Rs.49.62 lakhs. In indi­
vidual agreements , the actual 
supplies were 3 to 13· times the 
quantities ordered. The amount paid 
on the basis of works executed 
exceeded the financial powers of 
the Superintending Engineers who 
were competent to accept tenders up 
to Rs.30 lakhs only. The excess of 
786 per cent was not got regula­
rised from the competent authority. 

While considering the award 
of works, the rat~s quoted by the 
suppliers were not scrutinised.. to 
ensure that these were reasonable. 

39 

' The rates paid in respect of 
certain items were excessive 
compared to the rates paid by the 
EE, PW~ II, during 1986-87 and the 
Assistant Engineer I of the same 
Division (PWD XXV) during 1985-86 
and 1986-87 which led to extra 
expenditure of Rs.10.79 lakhs. 

It was also noticed that the 
rates paid for certain items were 
much higher as compared to the 
rates received in quotation invited 
by the Division in December 1986. 
This also resulted in extra expen­
diture of Rs. 15.26 lakhs. 

Out of the equipment costing 
Rs.49.62 lakhs procured by the 
Department, equipment costing 
Rs.13.53 lakhs were stated (May 
1988) to have been used on the 
works under the jurisdiction of 
division XXV and the equipment 
costing Rs.a.j4 lakhs tran~ferred 
to other divisions during October 
and December 1986. Equipment cos­
ting Rs.27.35 lakhs had not been 
installed (May 1988); 

Delhi Administration stated 
in November 1987 that the irregula­
rities were noticed even before the· 
same were pointed_ out by Audit and 
that the matter was referred 
to the Vigilance Unit in July 
1986 for detailed investigation and 
for. initiating disciplinary action. 
Results of the investigation and 
further action taken had not been 
intimated (December 1988). 

The matter was again reported 
to Delhi Administration in June 
1988; reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 



Public Works Department - Delhi Administration 

15 . Procurement of fire fighting 
equipment 

The preliminary estimates for 
four works in Delhi sanctioned by 
Delhi Administration, contained 
provisions of Rs.9.10 lakhs for 
purchase of fire fighting equip­
ment. 

The provision of Rs . 9.10 
lakhs for purchase of fire fighting 
equipment was split up by the 
Executive Engineer, PWD XXV , Delhi 
Administration to below Rs.0.25 
lakh each to enable the Assistant 
Engineers (AEs) to invite tenders 
or place work orders. The rates 
quoted by the suppliers exceeded 
the limit of Rs.0.25 lakh and these 
were approved by the Executive 
Engineer although the total value 
of 17 tenders/work orders was 
Rs.6.17 lakhs which attracted the 
sanction of the 
Engineer. 

Superintending 

Against the total tendered 
amount of Rs.6 . 17 lakhs the payment 
of Rs . 48 . 52 lakhs had already been 
made on running bills during 1985-
86 and 1986-87 for supply of equip­
ment worth Rs . 49.62 lakhs. In indi­
vidual agreements, the actual 
supplies were 3 to 13 times the 
quantities ordered . The amount paid 
on the basis of works executed 
exceeded the financial powers of 
the Superintending Engineers ' who 
were competent to· accept tenders up 
to Rs . 30 lakhs only. The excess of 
786 per cent was not got regula~ 

rised from the competent authority. 

While considering the award 
of works, the rates quoted by the 
suppliers were not scrutinised to 
ensure that these were reasonable. 

40 

The rates paid in respect of 
certain items were excessive 
compared to the rates paid by the 
EE, PWD II, during 1986-87 and the 
Assistant Engineer I of the same 
Division (PWD XXV) during 1985-86 
and 1986- 87 which led to extra 
expenditure of Rs.10.79 lakhs. 

It was also noticed that the 
rates paid for certain items were 
much higher ~s compared to the 
rates received in quotation invited 
by the Division in December 1986. 
This also resulted in extra expen­
diture of Rs. 15. 26 lakhs. 

Out of the equipment costing 
Rs . 49.62 lakhs procured by the 
Department, .. equipment costing 
Rs.13 . 53 lakhs were stated (May 
1988) to have been used on the 
works under the jurisdiction of 
division XXV and the equipment 
costing Rs~8 . 74 lakhs transferred 
to other divisions during October 
and ·December 1986. Equipment cos­
ting Rs.27 . 35 lakhs had not been 
installed (May 1988) . 

Delhi Administration stated 
in November 1987 that the irregula­
rities were noticed even before the 
same were pointed out by Audit .and 
that the matter was referred 
to the Vigilance Unit in .July 
1986 for detailed investigation and 
for initiating disciplinary action. 
Result~ of th~ in~estigati6n and 
further action taken had not been 
intimated (December 1988)·. 

The matter was again 
to Delhi Administration 
1988; reply has not been 
(December 1988) . 

reported 
in June 
received 



..... 

16. Non-recover y of dues from a 
contractor 

Five works estimated to cost 
Rs.91.85 lakhs were awarded by the 

41 

Public Works Division XI of Delhi 
Administration between May 1979 and 
February 1982 to contractor ~A' at 
his tendered cost of Rs .139.16 
lakhs as per details given below :-

Sl. Name of the work Date of Tendered Stipula- Stipula- Actual 
No . award of cost ted date ted date date of 

1. 

2 . 

3 . 

4. 

work of commen-of comple- com-

*Construction of 26.5.79 
Government Higher 
Secondary School 
for 720 students 
at· Bodella (Mahavir 
Nagar) Sub- head: 
Main School Buil­
ding and Multipur­
pose Hall 

Construction of · 26 . 6 . 79 
Police Training 
School at Jharoda 
Kalan, Delhi, Phase 
II, Sub-head: One 
block of Barrack 
and Kitchen block 

Construction of 4. 3 .80 
Police Training 
School at Jharoda 
Kalan, Delhi, Phase 
II, Sub-head: Cons­
truction of 72 nos. 
Type A, 24 nos. 
Type B quarters with 
cycle/ scooter stand 

*Construction of 3 . 5 .80 
building for Obser­
vation Home for 
girls at Nari Niketan 

cemen t ti on pletion 

(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

27 .48 

15.98 

21. 74 

6 .6.79 

6.7.79 

14.3.80 

31 . 73 13 .5.80 

5 • 7 • 80 1 7 • 11. 84 

5.7 .80 1. 7 .82 

13.3.81 14.12.82 

12. 6 .81 15.10.83 



42 

---------------------------------------------------------~----~---------Si. Name of the work Date of Tendered Stipula- Stipula- Ac;:tual 
No. award of cost ted date ted date date of 

work of comm- of com- com-
encement pletion pletion 

(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

5. Construction of (i) 11.2.82 
additional quarters 

42.23 21.2.82 20.2.83 27.6.85 

and barracks for ·20 
guards at Central 
Jail Tihar, Sub-
Head: Quarters and 
barracks (ii) C/ o 
staff quarters at 
Central Jail Tihar 
including develop-
ment of site, Sub-
head: Quarters. 

* Transferred to Public Works Division XXVII in January 1982. 

On test check of records of 
the divisions No XI and XXVII in 
July 1987 and November 1986, the 
following points were noticed : 

(i) In March and May 1980, the 
progress of works awarded to the 
contractor in May and June 1979 
(SI.No. 1 and 2) was only 31 per 
cent and 29. 22 per cen.t respec­
tively. Two more works (SI.No. 3 
and 4) were, however, awarded 
during March-May 1980 at tendered 
cost of Rs.21.74 lakhs and Rs.31.73 

# 

lakhs respectively. Subsequently · 
another work (SI.No. 5) was also 
awarded to him in February 1982 at 
tendered cost of Rs.42.23 lakhs • . 

(ii) Works costing Rs.15.98 lakhs 
and Rs.21.74 lakhs (Sl.No.2 and 3) 
scheduled to be completed in July 
1980 and March 1981 were completed· 
after delay of 24 months and 21 
months respectively. Compensation 
of Rs.2.61 lakhs for delay in 
completion of these works was 

levied on the contractor in 1983. 
Final bills in respec~ of these 
works were, however, passed by the 
Department in July 1987 and an 
amount of Rs.f .81 lakhs including 
compensation of Rs.2.61 lakhs was 
found recoverable from him. 

(iii) The contrac·tor abandoned t he 
remaining three works (SI.No. 1, 4 
and 5) in November-December 1982 
after completing 85, 95 and 11 per 
cent of the works respecti~ely for 
Rs.58.23 lakhs against total ten­
dered cost of Rs.101.44 lakhs for 
these works. In December 1982, show 
cause notice was issued to the 
.contractor for taking action under 
various clauses of the agreement on 
account of breach of contract on 
his part. As the contractor did not 
respond, the contracts were rescin­
ded in January 1983. The balance 
works were got completed departmen­
tally or through other contractors 
at an extra cost of Rs.5.90 lakhs 
in November 1984, October 1983 and 



June 1985 respectively. 

(iv) While passing the final bills 
of the contractor during August 
1987 and June 1988 for the aban­
doned works (SI.No. 1, 4 and 5) a 
sum of Rs.24.54 lakhs on account ·of 
cost of materials used in works 
(Rs.5.30 lakhs), secured advance 
(Rs.0.21 lakh), penal recovery for 
materials found short and/or' con­
sumed in excess (Rs.5.21 lakhs), 
compensation for delay (Rs. 6.58 
lakhs), work done at the risk and 
cost of the contractors (Rs.5.90 
lakhs), other recoveries (Rs.1.34 
lakhs) was .found recoverable from 
him. 

Thus a total sum of Rs.27.35 
lakhs (Rs.2.81 lakhs in respect of 
completed works and Rs.24.54 lakhs 
in respect of abandoned works) had 
not been recovered from the con­
tractor even after a lapse of more 
than five years. 

43 

The matter was reported to 
Delhi Administration in July 1988; 
reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 

17. Irregular drawal and blockage 
of funds 

A sum of Rs.40 lakhs was 
sanctioned on 31st March 1980 . by 
Delhi Administration for construc­
tion of road, as deposit works, by 
Delhi Development Authority (DDA). 

. , I 

The name, location and length, etc. 
of the roads to be constructed were 
not specified in the sanction. The 
amount was paid to DDA by Public 
Works Department (PWD) on the same 
day and was debited to the final 
Head "537-Construction of Roads ancf 
Bridges" instead of keeping the 
same under "Suspense" till actual 
execution of work. The construction 
of road was, however, not taken up 
by DDA. 

On this being pointed out by 
Audit in June 1987, the Department 
stated in February 1988 that DDA 
could not start the work due to 
delay in finalisation of the 
alignment of the road (No.13-A) to 
be constructed. It was also stated 
that the work had since been 
awarded (November 1987) by the PWD 
to a contractor and the DDA had 
been requested to. refund the -
amount. Further developments were 
no.t: intimated (December 1988). 

Thus the sanction was issued 
by Delhi Administration without 
prior rtlentification of the full 
particulars of road viz. location, 
length etc. and such payment resul­
ted in blockage of funds to the 
extent of Rs.40 lakhs for more than 
eight ye?rs. 

The matter· was reported to 
Delhi Administration in May 1988; 
reply has not been received (Decem­
ber 1988) . 



Labour Commissioner - Delhi Administration 

18. Non-renewal of registration 
of establishments 

Delhi Shops and Estab-
lishments Act, 1954 was passed on 
19th June 1954 to amend and conso­
lidate the law relating to the 
regulation of hours of work, pay­
ment of wages, leave, holidays, 
terms of service and other condi­
tions of work of persons employed 
in shops, etc. 

Under Section 5 of the said 
Act and the rules made thereunder, 
the occupier of every establishment 
is required to get himself regis­
tered within a period of 90 days 
from the date on which the estab­
lishment commences the work and to 
have his registration certificate 
renewed at the prescribed interval, 
presently of 21 years, within 30 
days of expiry of Registration 
Certificate originally granted or 
subsequently renewed. The renewal 
fees vary from Rs. 5 to Rs.100 
depending upon the number of 
persons employed and the nature of 
establishment. Under Sectiors6 and 
7 of the Act, any change and/or 
closure of the establishment is 
required to be brought to the 
notice of the Chief Inspector by 
the occupier within 30 days/15 days 
after the change/closure. Under 
Section 40 of the Act, if in any 
establishment there is any contra­
vention of any of the provisions of 
the Act or order made thereunder, 
fine not less than Rs.25 which 
may extend to Rs.250 is leviable 
on the occupier on conviction. 

It was noticed in Audit (July 
1987) that renewal of registration 
of 90,636 establishments had become 
due by 31st March 1987, but the 

44 

renewals were not got done. 

Failure on the part of the 
department to ensure timely renewal 
of registration .certificates in so 
n~ny cases would tend to def eat the 
very purpose of the enactmeht, 
apart from the non-realisation of a 
substantial amount of fees. Even at 
the small notional average rate of 
Rs.IO per establish!pent, the amount 
works out to Rs.9.06 lakhs. 

The Office of the Labour 
Commissioner, De~hi Administration 
stated in July 1988 that on the 
basis of sample survey of 100 cases 
conducted in two markets, only the 
registrations of only 20 estab­
lishments were renewable and in as 
much as in 80 cases either the 
establishments concerned had been 
closed or new establishments with 
new names were functioning and got 
registered afresh under the Act. It 
was further stated that wide publi­
city was being given in various 
national newspapers for renewal of 
registration certificates and cir­
culars were also being issued to 
the market associations to advise 
their members to get their regis­
trations renewed and that if door 
to door survey in the entire Union 
Territory of Delhi was conducted 
f oF the purpose of renewal of 
registration, the cost of survey 
would be at least five times more 
than the amount to'be realised on 
account of renewal of registration 
fee. 

Results of sample survey con­
ducted by the department indicated 
that the provisions relating to 
change and closure of estab­
lishments were not being followed 

.... 
I 

I 

---... 



I 

-

-

- r -

by the occupiers 
action had been 
department. 

• .- .,......T ~~ -. ....... -\ ... ,,_, e--

and no 
taken b.y 

penal 
the 

45 

Delhi Administration in 
September 1988 endorsed the 
views/action taken by the office of 
the Labour Commissioner. 

- .. 

I A 



C H A P T E R - III 

Ministry of Urban Development 
(Delhi. Development Authority) 

19. Slum clearance and improve­
ment of slums and· eco­
nomically weaker sections 
housing programme 

19.1 Introduc~ion 

The $lum. clearance scheme was 
taken up in 1956 initially by the 
Municipal Corporation of Delhi 
(MCD). Under the scheme, selected 
areas were to be ear-marked for 
clearance after a survey of the 
slum areas, the buildings which 
were dangerous were to be demo­
lished, the areas cleared and uti­
lised for providing community faci­
lities. The residents of stich 
buildings were to be provided with 
flats on licence fee basis in the 
various slum rehabilitation 
colonies. About 2200 hectares of 
area in Delhi has been designated 
as slum area from time to time 
since 1956 onwards. 

The scheme 'Housing for eco­
nomically weaker s~ctions' designed 
to improve the quality of life by 
providing them shelters linked with 
their capacity to pay was taken up 
by the Slum Wing of the Delhi Deve­
lopment Authority in Seventh Five 
Year Plan. 

The 
improvement 
be followed 
to continue 
also. 

scheme "Environmental 
in urban slums" was to 
in the Sixth Plan and 
in the Seventh Plan 

19.2 Scope of Audit 

The records for the period 

46 

1980-81 to 1987-88 of Slum Wing of 
DDA were test checked during April 
to July 1988 and the points noticed 
thereon are given in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

19.3 Organisational set up 

The Slum Wing of DDA headed 
by Commissioner (Slums), is pri­
marily responsible for implemen­
tation of the scheme within the 
ambit of the Slum Area (Improvement 
and Clearance) Act 1956 and allied 
schemes of Government of India/ 
Delhi Administration. 

19.4 Highlights 

Against 
grants 
released 
lopment 
1980-81 

the total loans/ 
of Rs.6626.35 lakhs 

to the Delhi Deve­
Au thori t y during 

to 1987-88 for the 
schemes on slum clearance 
and improvement of slums, 
environmental improvement of 
slum areas and construction 
of flats for economically 
weaker sections and providing 
developed plots for self 
housing, an expenditure of 
Rs.4453.13 lakhs had been 
incurred resulting in unuti­
lised balance of Rs.2173.22 
lakhs. 

Against the loans for the 
total amount of Rs.1705 lakhs 
released to the Slum Wing of 
DDA during 1954-55 to 1987-
88, Rs.646 lakhs on account 
of principal and Rs.587 lakhs 
as interest were due to Delhi 



Administ~ation from DDA as on 
31st March 1988. 

Against 6646 flats completed 
during 1980-81 to 1987-88, 
only 4518 were allotted and 
2128 flats were lying vacant 
in March 1988 reportedly due 
to unwillingness of the fami­
lies to move from slums. 

As many as 1942 flats were 
allotted to riot victims 
during 1984-85 to 1987-88 and 
a sum of Rs.10.46 lakhs on 
account of subsidy was due 
from Delhi Administration. 

Riot victims were allotted 
755 flats in lieu of property 
owned by them but properties 
against which the allotments 
were made had not been taken 
over. 

No detailed records relating 
to fixation of targets, dif­
ferent facilities provided in 
the slum areas were main­
tained by DDA. The survey 

47 

prior to fixation o~ target& 
was also not conducted. 

A total amount of Rs.140.32 
lakhs on account of licence 
fee for the period ended 
March 1985 was recoverable 
from the flat dwellers as on 
31st March 1988. Land compri-~ 
sing 42.78 acres which was 
meant for construction of 
flats for slum dwellers had 
been encroached upon and 71 
acres of land lying vacant. 

19.5 Financial arrangements 

19.5.1 Unspent balance The 
loans and grants received by DDA 
from Delhi Administration under the 
scheme 'Slum clearance and improve­
ment of slums' 'Environmental 
improvement in urban slums' and 
construction of flats for economi­
Gally weaker sections and providing 
developed plots for self housing 
during 1980-81 to 1987-88, expen­
diture incurred thereon and unspent 
balances were as under :-



I 

Sl. 
No. 

Scheme 

48 

Loans Grants 

(In lakhs or rupees) 

Total Expendi- Unsp~t 
ture balance 

(i) Slum clear­
ance and 
Improvement 
of slums 

1127.53 1227 . 52 2355 . 05 2076.08 278 . 97 

(ii) Environmental 
imp!"ovement in 
urban slums 

(iii) Construction of 42~.00 
flats for econo-
mically weaker 
sections and 
providing deve-
loped ·plots for 
self housing 

3002.50 3002.50 2376.67 625.83 

843.80 1268 . 80 0.38 1268.42 

Total 1552.53 5073.82 6626.35 4453.13 2173.22 

No separate accounts for the 
loans and grants received and 
expenditure incurred therefrom were 
prepared by the DDA. It was stated 
in November 1987 that no separate 
expenditure under the head loan/ 
grants of the Plan Schemes was 
booked by the Engineering Depart­
ment . 

19.5.2 Outstanding loans - During 
1954-55 to 1987-88 , the Slum Wing 
recieved loans amounting to Rs.1705 
lakhs from Delhi Administration for 
the scheme "Slum clearance and 
improvement of slums". As on 31st 
M~rch 1988, Rs.646 lakhs on account 
of loan instalment and Rs.587 lakhs 
on account of interest had become 
payable to Delhi Administration 
under the scheme. Not a single 
instalment of loan and interest 
thereon was paid (June 1988) repor­
tedly due to lack of resources. 

19.6 Construction of flats for 
economically weaker sections 
and providing developed plots 
for self housing 

(i) In the Seventh Five Year Plan 
(1985-90), a sum of Rs . 26.80 crores 
has been provided for the construc­
tion of 9000 dwelling units . I n 
March 1986 , a loan of Rs . 425 lakhs 
was released to Slum .Wing of DUA on 
'on account' basis by Delhi Admini­
stration for construction of 1700 
dwelling uni~s for economically 
weaker sections of .the socieif with 
the specific condition that the 
loan· amount would be utilised 
exclusively for the project. Not a 
single unit has been constructed by 
DDA and entire loan amount of 
Rs.425 lakhs remained unutilised 
with the Slum Wing. The detailed 
project repor t forwarded earlier by 
Delhi Administration in September 



1985 was, however, not cleared by 
tQe Ministry of Urban Development 
as the Planning Commission did not 
approve the scheme and fav.oured 
only site and services scheme to 
cover the increased number of bene­
ficiaries. 

49 

(ii) Likewise in · the Seventh Five 
Year Plan an outlay of Rs.26 crores 
was approved for development of 
about 26,000 plots of 26 sq. metres 
each containing basic facilities of 
water, electricity and toilet in 
each plot for self help housing for 
economically weaker sections inclu­
ding scheduled castes and squat­
ters. For the implementation of the 
scheme, Rs.78.40 lakhs and Rs.765.40 
lakhs were released during 1985-86 
and 1986-87 respectively against 
which an ex'J>enditure of Rs.0.38 
lakh only 'had been incurred by Slum 
Wing of DDA during 1986-87. 

(iii) In September 1986, the Minis­
try of Urban Development proposed 
that outlay for Seventh Plan for 
both the schemes should be utilised 
for providing developed plots to 
more persons belonging to economi­
cally weaker section and developed 
plots for self help housing to 
lower strata of the society in the 
Union Territory of Delhi. The pro­
posal has not been. cleared so far 
(December 1988). 

Thus the funds to the extent 
of Rs.1268.42 l~khs (including loan 
of Rs.425 lakhs) were lying unuti­
lised with the DDA (May 1988). 

19.7 Construction of flats and 
utilisation 

Against the total construc­
tion of 6646 flats completed during 
1980-81 to 1987-88, 4518 flats were 
allotted and 2128 flats remained 

vacant by March 1988. 

It was observed that 1942 
flats were allotted to riot victims 
during 1984- 85 to 1987-8S-. Accor­
ding to a policy decision taken in 
January 1985, where a riot affected 
victim owned property in Delhi at 
the time of riots, the allotment of 
slum flats/DDA Janta flat was to be 
made in lieu of his property. Under 
this category ~ if the ~ssessed 
value of property was greater than 
that ·of the slum flat/DDA J~nta 
flat, there would be a straight 
barter i.e., pure and simple ex­
change and where the assessed value 
of the property was less than the 

cost of the slum flat/DDA Janta 
flat, the difference between the 
two would be payable by the allot­
tee in easy instalments. Further at 
the time of allotment, the initial 
deposit of Rs.3000 was to be made 
by the allottee except the widows. 
The deposit was to be adjusted/ 
refunded depending upon the asses­
sed value of the surrendered pro­
perty. 

Though, 755 allotments were 
made to ·the riot affected persons 
who owned properties in the Union 
Territory of Delhi at the time of 
riots, the properties in lieu of 
allotments made had not been taken 
over. The matter regarding dis­
posal/surrender of the properties 
of these riot victims was stated 
(December 1988) to be under consi­
deration by a Commi~tee constituted 

· for the purpose. No initial deposit 
had also been obtained from the 
allottees by the Slum Wing. 

Another 1114 flats were to be 
allotted to the widows whose hus­
bands were killed due to distur­
bances. The allotment was to be 
made on payment of Rs.1000 by the 
allottee and Rs.2000 from the Prime 



Minister's Relief Fund as subsidy 
in each case. -_The balance cost of 
the flats was to be paid by each of 
the allottees in 15 annual instal­
ments together with the interest. 
Initial deposit of Rs.11 . 14 lakhs 
at the rate of Rs.1000 each from 
all the 1114 allottees upto 31st 
March 1988 and subsidy of Rs.11.8~ 
lakhs in respect of 591 cases had 
been received. Balanoe subsidy of 
Rs.10.46 lakhs was yet to be reco­
vered from Delhi Administration. 
Besides, rate of instalment was yet 
to be fixed reportedly (December 
1988) as . the costing of the flats 
in various colonies was not fina­
lised . As many as 73 sium flats 
were allotted to the vi ctims on 
receipt of their full cost. 

The scheme for construction 
of flats was discontinued from Jun·e 
1984 as per instructions issued by 
the then Ministry of Works and 
Housing. The flats constructed 
after this date were those, the 
execution of which was initiated 
prior to the discontinuance of the 
scheme. Normal time taken for con­
struction of housing complex was 12 
to 18 months. However, the con­
struction of l.024 flats initiated 
prior to June 1984 was still in 
progress (November 1988). 

The number of flats construc­
ted during 1983-84 (as reported to 
Delhi Administration) was 1540, the. 
number of flats as per records of 
the Engineering Wing was 1500. The 
difference has not been reconciled 
by DDA. 

Although there was acute 
shortage of housing in Delhi, yet 
slum flats ranging between 348 and 
3092 remained vacant during 1980-81 
to 1987-88 • It was intimated that 
the families residing in slums did 
not move voluntarily. This led to 

50 

the slum flats remaining vacant. 

The DDA (Slum Wing) could 
neither furnish any records nor 
intimate as to how much land/pro­
perties were vacated and acquired 
as a result of allotment of flats 
to slum dwellers and how the same 
were utilised. -

19.8 Land and encroachments 

It was noticed that out of 
1194.96 acres of land acquired for 
construction of flats, 1081.18 
acres had been utilised for the 
purpose, 71 acres was lying vacant 
whereas 42.78 acres had been 
encroached upon. 

The Slum Wing had not main-
tained any Property R~ister 
showing details of property • . 

19.9 Environmental improvement in 
urban slums 

Under the scheme of Environ­
mental improvement in urban slums, 
one tap/hand pump for 150 persons; 
one lavatory seat/bath for 20 to 50 
persons ; widening and paving of 
existing lanes and street lights 
(one pole 30 metres), parks and 
play grounds; multipurpose commu­
nity halls and baratghars for 
socio-cultural functions, vyayam­
shalas/akharas and any other item 
of .improvement considered on merits 
in the conservation and rehabili­
tation areas on an extensive scale 
were to be provided. 

Although no detailed records 
relating ~o fixation of targets, 
areas identified, the requisite 
f acilities provided in different 
areas were produced to Audit, it 
was mentioned, however, in the 
Annual draft plan of 1987-88 of DDA 
that against the targets of 12.31 



51 

lakhs of population of slum-dwel­
lers to be covered . during Sixth 
Plan and first three years of 
Seventh Plan, 11 . 76 lakhs of popu­
lation of slum dwellers was 
covered. The records relating to 
survey conducted by DDA prior to 
fixation of targets were not shown 
to Audit. In the absence of which, 
it is not clear how the targets 
were fixed without any formal 

survey . 

19.10 Licence fee recoverable 

Slum flats were provided to 
slum dwellers and licence fee for 
total amount of Rs.208 .85 lakhs was 
recoverable by the end of March 
1985 from the slum dwellers as per 
details given below : -

Year Amount due Amount reali­
sed 

Amount yet to 
be realised 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

up to 31. 3. 80 
1980-81 39.50 
1981-82 39 . 50 
1982-83 39.50 
1983-84 '39.50 
1984-85 39.50 

In October 1986, it was 
decided by the Commissioner (Slums) 
that no licence fee would be 
charged with effect from 1st April 
1985 as the flats were to be liqui­
dated as per the decision of the 
then Ministry of Works and Housing 
taken in June 1984. A sum of 
Rs.68.53 lakhs was recovered during 
1985- 86 to 1987- 88 leaving out­
standing balance of Rs. 140. 32 lakhs 
as on 31st March 1988 . 

19.11 Evaluation 

No evaluation of the pro­
gramme was ever~ done by the Delhi 
Administration/Central Government. 
As a result, it is not clear to 
what extent the aims and objectives 

70.29 
3.30 36.20 

13.34 26 . 16 
17 . 11 22.39 
13.54 25.96 
11.65 27.85 

---·---
TOTAL 208.85 

------

of the scheme were achieved and 
whether these had any impact on the 
clearing of slums or improving of 
the living conditions of the slum 
dwellers. 

The matter was reported to 
Ministry in August 1988; reply has 
not been received (December 1988). 

20. Leas ing of shops a nd parking 
siee e tc. at Inter State Bus 
Terminus 

The Inter State Bus Terminus 
(ISBT) has 76 shops and a parking 
site and these have been leased out 
by auction as also by inviting 
tenders. As per terms and condi­
tions shops and the parking site 



were to be leased out on payment of 
licence fee for a period of 11 
months from the dat e of possession, 
which could be relaxed upto three 
years in the case of bid for spare 
parts/godowns. At · the time of 
allotment, the licensee was 
required to deposit security money 
equivalent to three months licence 
fee. Licence fee was payable in 
advance by fifth of every month. 
Electricity and water charges were 
payable separately on demand. In 
the event of default, the licensee 
was required to pay penal interest 
at the rate of 16 per cent per 
annum from the due date till 
payment. 

On test check of records of 
the DDA, it was noticed that a. sum 
of Rs .78.60 lakhs was due to be 
recovered from 14 ex-allottees of 
the shops and parking site on 
account of licence fee (Rs.22.70 
lakhs), damages (Rs.18.07 lakhs), 
interest (Rs.37.43 lakhs) and water 
and ~lectricity charges etc . 
(Rs .0.40 lakh), These outstanding 
recoveries pertained to the period 
f~om 1977 and onwards. 

A test check of six cases of 
shops and a parking site which were 
allotted during July 1976 to June 
1981 revealed the undermentioned 
irregularities :-

(i) The shops were allotted for a 
continuous period of five ' years 
instead of 11 months. 

(ii) No agreement was ' executed 
between the ODA and the allottees 
although in two cases, formal 
agreements were submitted by the 
allottees in January/June 1977. 

(iii) The 
possession 
obtaining 

allot tees 
of the 

security 

were given 
shops after 

equivalent to 

three months licence fee. A provi­
sion to obtain bank guarantee for 
continuous payment of licence fee 
during the period of lease (three 
years) was introduced only from 
January 1983. 

The slackness and ineffective 
control by the DDA resulted in non­
recovery of licence fee from the 
licensees as will be evident from 
the following instances :-

(a) A shop was allotted to licen­
see 'A' in March 1977 for a period 
6f five years on a monthly licence 
fee of Rs.11,200. After the initial 
payment of licence fee for one 
month in March 1977 the licensee 
paid Rs. 14,000 only upto December 
1978. The possession, was resumed 
by the DDA in December 1978. The 
action for recovery of Rs.2.49 
lakhs (licence fee Rs.2.14 lakhs 
and inter~st Rs.0.35 lakh) due upto 
the date of resuming the possession 
was initiated only in February 
1979. No recovery could, however, 
be effected as one of the partners 
expired in August 1980 and the wife 
of the allottee filed a suit in a 
court · of law against DDA's action 
to recover the does from her. In 
June 1988 , the Manager (ISBT) 
informed the DDA that the appeal 
filed by the wife of the allottee 
had been dismissed by the court in 
May 1988 and asked DDA to take 
legal steps for recovery of the 
dues. No recovery could, however, 
be made as the stay had been 
granted by the court in June 1988 
on an application filed by the wife 
of the allottee. The outcome of the 
final orders passed by the court 
was awaited (November 1988). 

(b) Another shop was also allot­
ted to the same licensee at a 
monthly licence fee of Rs .13,200 in 
January 1977 for a period of five 

~ 
I 



r 

years. The licensee was not regular 
in payment of licence fee from the 
beginning and did not pay any 
licence fee after July 1980. In 
August 1980, the licensee filed a 
petition under section 20 of the 
Arbitration Act in a court stating 
that the ISBT authorities in viola­
tion of the terms of agreement had 
allotted other shops for sale of 
edibles and beverages due to which 
he had suffered heavy losses . The 
court directed in November 1980 to 
maintain the status quo to ~he 

extent that they were restrained 
from causing unnecessary harassment 
to the licensee. 

53 

After expiry of five years on 
21st January 1982, •the lease of the 
shop was terminated by the ISBT 
authorities. Action for the re­
covery of the arrears of Rs.5.35 
lakhs upto September 1981 and 
Rs.6.09 lakhs upto 24th January 
1982 was initiated through the 
Collector in October 1981 and July 
1984 respectively. The licensee was 
still stated (June 1988) to be in 
possession of the shop, under stay 
order granted by the civil court. A 
bank guarantee for Rs.0.40 lakh 
furnished by the licensee at the 
time of allotment of shop expired 
in November 1982 without having 
been encashed. As in other cases, 
no agreement between the parties 
was ex'ecuted which gave a free hand 
to the licensee to accumulate 
arrears on one pretext or the 
other. 

(c) In another case, the shop was 
allotted to licensee 1B' in -March 
1977 for a period of five years on 
a monthly licence fee of Rs.10,200. 
The allottee paid licence fee of 
Rs.1.43 lakhs as against Rs.2.55 
lakhs due from him upto March 1979. 
The lease was cancelled only in 
October 1980 after the demand 

letters issued to the licensee for 
payment of licence fee were 
received undelivered in February 
and June 1980. The possession of 
the shop was, however, taken over 
by ISBT in July 1983 after the 
orders of a court of law on a writ 
filed by the licensee against the 
cancellation orders of DDA. Action 
for recovery of d~es was, however, 
initiated only in February 1984. 
The recovery could not be effected 
as the current address of the 
licensee was stated to have not 
been available with the DDA. 

(d) In yet another case a shop 
was allotted to licensee 'c' in May 
1977 for a period of five years at 
a monthly licence fee of Rs.1,625 
per month. The licensee paid 
Rs.0.18 lakh only during May 1977 
and March 1979 against Rs.0.37 lakh 
due from him. The lease was cancel­
led in January 1980 after the 
licensee removed his belongings 
from the shop. The possession of 
the shop was, however, resumed only 
in January 1982 after initiating 
proceedings under the Public Pre­
mises (Eviction of Unauthoris2d 
Occupants) Act 1971. The arrears of 
Rs.1.55 lakhs were yet to be re­
covered (June 1988) . 

(e) The parking site was allotted 
to licensee 'D' in June 1981 
without auction or without inviting 
tenders at the same licence fee 
(Rs.14,400 per month) at which it 
was let out earlier to another 
allottee . The possession of the 
site was handed over to the licen­
see although security deposit equal 
to three months' licence fee 
(Rs.0.44 lakh) was not paid by him 
and the formal agreement was not 
executed . The licensee expressed 
(July 1981) his inability to pay 
the monthly licence fee of 
Rs.14,400 and requested the DDA to 



54 

reduce the same to Rs . 10,000. How­
ever, routine demand letters indi­
cating the outstanding demand at 
Rs.14,400 per month were issued. 
The licensee made payment of 
Rs.10,000 only in February 1982 
after the initial payment of one 
month's licence fee in June 1981. A 
notice for vacating the site was 
issued in May 1982. The possession 
was resumed by the DDA in June 
1982. The arrears of Rs.3 . 02 lakhs 
were yet to be recovered from the 
licensee (June 1988). 

(f) The cases for recovery of 
dues amounting to Rs.10.40 lakhs in 
respect of the par~ing site for the 
period from February 1980 to June 
1981 and June 1982 to January 1984 
from two different allottees were 
stated (June 1988) to be pending in 
the courts. 

On non-recovery of 
having been pointed out by 

dues 
Audit, 

the General 
April 1988 
taken for 
Collector 
defaulters 

Manager, ISBT stated in 
that steps had been 

recovery through the 
(Recoveries) but the 

were not traceable. 

Non-adherence to the terms 
and conditions of allotment, 
handing over the possession of 
shops and parking site without 
obtaining proper security and not 
to enforce bank guarantee from the 
very beginning and failure of DDA 
to take effective steps for re­
c0very of licence fee from time to 
time resulted in virtual loss of 
Rs.62.58 lakhs. The outcome of 
recovery of Rs. 16.02 lakhs in 
respect of a shop and two cases of 
parking site pending in the courts 
was awaited (November 1988). 

The matter wa$ reported to 
Ministry in October 1988; reply has 
not been received (December 1988). 



21. General 

Losses and irrecoverable dues 
written off and ex-gratia 
payments made 

55 

A statement showing losses 
and irrecoverable revenues, duties, 
advances, etc. written off and ex­
gratia payments made durin·g 1987-88 
is given in Appendix. 



CHAPTER IV 

REVENUE DEPARTMENTS OF DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

22. Trend of revenue receipts 

The revenue receipts of the 
Administration of the Union Terri­
tory of Delhi during the year 1987-
88 amounted to Rs. 677.19 crores 

out of which tax revenue amounted 
to Rs .653 .28 crores . The revenue 
receipts during the year under 
major heads along side the corres­
ponding figures for the preceding 
two years, are given below :-

SI.No. 1985-86 

A. Tax Revenue 

1. Sales Tax 325.53 

2. State Excise 99.33 

3. Taxes on Goods and **26.50 
Passengers (Terminal tax) 

4. Stamp duty and 16.45 
Registration fees 

5. Taxes on Motor Vehicles 12.38 

6. Land Revenue 0.15 

7. Other Taxes and Duties 11.51 
on Commodities and Servi-
ces including Entertain-
ment tax 

(In Crores of rupees) 

1986-87 

379.16 

113.30 

30.34 

20.17 

13.94 

0.03 

12.73 

1987-88 

431.82 

131.43 

33.26 

24.73 

18.58 

0.01' 

13 •. 4s 

---------------------------"T--

B. 

c. 

TOTAL TAX REVENUE 

Non-Tax Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 

491.85 

23. 77 

515.62* 

569.67 

25.62 

595.29* 

653.28 

23.91 

677 .19* 

Most of the non-tax revenues are accounted for under the 
"Other Administrative Service", "Police" and "Education". 

heads 

Note :- *Information furnished by the Contr oller General of Accounts. 

**Tax on Goods and Passengers (Terminal Tax) are levied and collected 
by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi as agent of the Delhi Adminis­
tration, as per provisions of Section 178 of Delhi Munici~al Corpora­
tion Act, 1957. 

56 



. -( 

--

57. 

23. Collection of tax revenue 
vis- a- vis budget estimates 

vis-a-vis the budget estimates, 
alongside the corresponding figures 
for the preceding two years, are 
given below :-The collection cf the tax 

revenue during the year 1987- 88 

Tax Revenue Year 

Sales Tax 1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

State Excise 1985-86 
1986-87 
1987- 88 

Taxes on Goods 1985-86 
& Passengers 1986-87 
(Terminal Tax) 1987-88 

Stamp duty and 1985-86 
Registration fees 1986-87 

1987-88 

Taxes on Motor 1985-86 
Vehicles 1986-87 

1987-88 

Land Revenue 1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

Other Taxes and 1985-86 
Duties on Comma- 1986-87 
dities and Servi- 1987-88 
ces (including 
Entertainment tax) 

Budget Actual 
estima- receipts 
tes 
(in crores of 
rupees) 

294.00 325.53 
362.00 379 .16 
413.00 431.82 

100.21 99.30 
111.14 113.30 
121 . 00 131.43 

23 . 00 26.50 
24 .50 . 30.34 
32 . 47 33.26 

12.89 16.45 
19.86 20.17 
20 . 11 24 . 73 

11.85 12.38 
14.84 13 . 94 
17.81 18.58 

0.23 0.15 
0.03 0.03 
0.07 0 . 01 

12.31 11 . 51 
12 . 40 12.73 
12.54 13.45 

Percentage 
increase (+) 
or decrease ( - ) 
of actuals over 
budget estimates 

(+) 11 
(+) 5 
(+) 5 

(-) 1 
(+) 2 
(+) 9 

(+) 15 
(+) 24 
(+) 2 

(+) 28 
(+) 4 
( +) 23 

(+) 4 
(-') 6 
(.+) 4 

(-) 35 

(-) 86 

(-) 6 
(+) 3 
(+) 7 

--------------------------------~-------------------------
TOTAL TAX REVENUE 1985-86 454.49 491.85 (+) 8 

1986-87 544.27 569.67 (+) 5 
1987-88 617.00 653.28 · (+) 6 



Sales Tax 

24. General 

24.1 Total number of registered 
dealers.~ Under the .Delhi 

Sales Tax Act,I975 a dealer, who is 
a trader is required _to get himself 
registered · and pay tax, if h~s 
gross turnover exceeds Rs.I,00,000 
in a year. A dealer, who is a 
manufacturer, -is required . to do so, 
if his turnover exceeds Rs.30,000 
in a year. Halwais are required to 
get themselves registered, if their 

turnover exceeds Rs.75,000 in a 
year. The dealers are required. to 
get themselves registered under the 
Central Sales Tax Act.., 1956, ·also if 
they engage themselves in inter -
State sales or purchases for any 
amount. The number of registered . 
dealers during the last three years 
ending 31st March 1988 is given 
below. · The figures within brackets 
indicate the number of dealers who 
are registered under the Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956. 

As on 
31.3.1986 

As on 
31.3.1987 

· As on · 
31.3.I988 

I. Total number of 
Registered dealers 

89, 179 
(83,504) 

96,080 
(90,824) 

I,00,207 
(94,298) 

2. (a) Number of dealers 
having turnover of 
Rs.10 lakhs and more 

(b) Number of dealers 
having turnover excee­
ding Rs.5 lakhs but 
below Rs.IO lakhs. 

16,761 
(15 ,813) 

15,792 
(14,929) 

(c) Number of dealers 33,523 
having . turnover excee- (31,148) 
ding Rs.1 lakh but below 
Rs.5 lakhs. 

(d) Number of dealers 
having turnover less 
than Rs.I lakh 

23' 103 
(21,614) 

58 

18,654 
(17,802) 

I7,22I 
(16,184) 

35,001 
(32,924) 

25,204 
(23,914) 

20,430 
(19,313) 

19,299 
(18,035) 

35,552 
(33,443) 

24,926 
(23,507 ) 

-1 

-( 



'"" 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

59 

24.2 Assessment pending finalisa­
tion - The table below indicates 
the number of assessments due for 
completion during the years 1985-
86, 1986-87 and 1987-88, the number 
of assessments completed during 
those years and the number of 

1985-86 

assessments 
the end of 
shows the 
outstanding 
of th~ years 
1987-88. 

1986-87 

pending finalisation at 
these .years. It also 

yearwise break up of 
assessments at the end 
1985-86 , 1986-87 and 

1987-8_8 
Local Central Local Central 
Dealers Dealers Dealers Dealers 

Local Central 
Dealers Dealers 

Number of assess-
ments due for 
completion during 
the year : 
Arrear Cases 2,27,096 2, 13,047 2,36,131 2,21,234 2,58, 158 2,42,383 
Current Cases 88,588 83,390 94,708 88,999 99,901 99' 126 

Number of assess-
ments completed 
during the year 
Arrear Cases 74,434 70,399 71,656 67,241 84,784 79,319 
Current Cases 520 477 321 278 1,324 1,232 · 

Number of assess-
ments pending 
finalisation at the 
enc. of . the year 
Arrear Cases 1,48,398 1,39,171 1,63,771 1,53,662 1,73,009 1,60,593 
Current Cases 87,733 82,063 94,387 88,721 98,264 92,553 

Yearwise breakup 
of pending assess-
men ts : 
1981-82 
1982-83 69,241 64,892 
1983- 84 79,157 74,279 76,968 ' 72,427 
1984-85 87,733 82,06"3 86,803 81,235 81 , 729 76,679 
1985-86 . 94 ,387 88,721 91,280 83,914 
1986-87 98, 264 92,553 

-------- ---·------
Total 2,71,273 2,53,146 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------



The demand raised during 
March 1988 was Rs.7,125.23 lakhs 
and Rs.1,432.71 lakhs under the 
local and the Central Acts respec­
tively which constitued 67.41 per 
cent and 59 . 65 per cent of the 
total demand raised during the 
year. 

Note : Figures of pendencies and 
additional demands are provisional 
and subject to revision. Actual 
pendency is likely to be more than 
the figure shown above. 

1985-86 

60 

24.3 Frauds and evasions .- Accor­
ding to the information furnished 
by the Department (October 1988), 
544 cases of frauds and evasions 
involving Rs.71.72 crores both un­
der the local and Central Acts were 
detected during the year 1987-88. 

The following table indicates 
the position of such cases pending 
at the commencement of the year 
1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88, the 
cases disposed of during . those 
years and cases outstanding at the 
end of those years . 

1986-87 1987-88 
No. of cases Amount No. of cases Amount No. of cases Amcunt 
Local Central Local Central Local Central Local Central Local Central Local Central 1 

A. i) Cases pending 
at the be;i inr.iing 
of the year 469 255 

ii) Cases dete­
cted during the 

(In crores 
of rupees) 

8.4 5. 6 

year 2757 1307 177.3 44 .2 

B. Cases in which 
investigati~n/ 
assessment were 
compieted during 
the year 
i) Out of cases 
at A (i) above 410 222 7.0 4.8 
(ii)Out of cases 
-at A (ii) above 2356 12:E 175.2 42.1 

c. Cases which were 
pending at the 
er«f of the year 
(i) out of cases 
at A(i) above 59 33 1.4 0.8 

(ii) out of cases 
at A(ii)above 401 74 2.1 2.1 

460 

866 

159 

413 

301 

453 

107 

(In crores 
of rupees ) 

3.5 2.9 

7!11 20. 15 10.81 

50 3.2 2.5 

394 12.21 8. 92 

57 0.3 0.4 

396 7.94 1.89 

754 454 

294 250 

388 102 

151 142 

366 352 

143 108 

{In crores 
of rupees) 

8.24 2.24 

51.72 20.00 

4.10 1 .14 

30.75 8.10 

4.14 1.10 

20.97 11.90 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

..... 

~ 



24.4 Reeovery certificate pending.­
The table below indicates the reco­
very certificates pending as at the 

61 

end of March 1988, according to the 
information furnished by the De­
partment :-

Number Amount 
(In crores of 
rupees) 

I. Recovery certificates 32,301 53.30 
outstanding as on 1st 
April 1987 

2. Recovery certificates 8,165 51.42 
issued during the year 

3. Number of certificates 6,098 14.43 
disposed of after recovery 
of tax during the year 

4. Total number of recovery 34,368 90 . 29 
certificates pending as 
on 31.3.88 

5. Out of cases at Sl.No. 4 5,095 Not furnished 
above, the number of 
recovery certificates 
pending where the amount 
of tax involved is 
Rs.10,000 or more in each 
case 

25. Short-levy due to non­
detection of false/invalid 
declarations or interpola­
tions in the declarations 

Under the Delhi Sales Tax 
Act, 1975 and the rules framed 
ther~under, sales of goods made by 
one registered dealer to another 
registered dealer are to be allowed 
as a deduction from the turnover of 
the selling dealer, on his furni­
shing alongwith his returns a 
complete list of such sales, duly 
supported by prescribed declara­
tions in form 'ST-I ' obtained from 
the purchasing dealer. In case a 
dea~er conceals the particulars of 

his sales, penalty not exceeding 
two and a half times of the amount 
of tax which would thereby have 
been avoided, is leviable, in addi­
tion to the tax payable on the 
sales. 

In one case tax short levied 
amounting to Rs.19,651 due to non­
detection of false/invalid declara­
tions or interpolations in the 
declarations was recovered on being 
pointed out in audit. A few other 
cases are mentioned below:-

25 . 1 A dealer in Delhi claimed ~nd 
was allowed deduction of sale 
amounting to Rs.4,95,320 from -his 



gross turn-over for the year 1981-
82 on the ground that these sales 
were made to other local registered 
dealers during the year on the 
basis of declaration in forms ST-I 
issued by the purchasing dealers. 
As a result of cross verification 
done in audit with reference to the 
purchasing dealer's records, it was 
seen that the declaration for 
Rs.4,16,050 had been issued by the 
purchasing dealers in favour of 
certain other dealer and not in 
favour of assessee dealer and in 
one case deduction for Rs.97,750/­
was claimed by the dealer against 
the purchase of Rs.18,480 shown in 
ST-II account. Thus, the deduction 
allowed was irregular. 

62 

On the irregularity being 
pointed out in audit (March 1987), 
the department re-assessed the case 
in May 1988 and raised an addi­
tional demand of Rs.34,~72. The 
Department further stated in 
September 1988 that the demand has 
been stayed. Further report on 
recovery and initiation of penalty 
proceedings has not been received 
(December 1988). 

25.2 A dealer in Delhi claimed and 
was allowed deduction of 
Rs.5,94,913 from his gross turnover 
on the grounp that these sales had 
b~en made to other local registered 
dealers during the year 1981-82 
against declaration in forms ST-I. 
As a result of cross verification 
with the record of purchasing 
dealer, it was seen in audi~ that 
the purchasing dealer had actually 
given the declaration for Rs.2,228, 
only, but the selling dealer had 
altered it to make the figure read 
as Rs.5,94,913 instead of Rs.2,228. 
The assessing authority's failure 
to detect the alteration resulted 
in tax being levied short by 
Rs.29,634 · on the sale of 

Rs.5,92,685. In addition, penalty 
not exceeding Rs.74,085 was levia­
ble on the dealer for furnishing 
inaccurate and false particulars of 
sale. 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (June 1985), the assessing 
authority re-assessed (March 1988) 
the case and raised an additional 
demand of Rs.32,598 as tax after 
enhancing the sale by 10 per cent 
and also imposed penalty amounting 
to Rs. 30,000 against the dealer. 
The Department stated in September 
1988 that the demand had been 
stayed in appeal by appellate 
authority. Report on penalty pro­
ceedings has not been received 
(December 1988). 

25.3 In the assessment years 1980-
81 and 1981-82, a dealer in Delhi 
claimed and was allowed deduction 
~ram his gross turnover on account 
of sales amounting to Rs.32,10,420 
(1980-81) and Rs.41,47,946 (1981-
82) respectively made to other 
registered dealers. As a result of 
cross verification it was seen in 
audit that the declarations for 
sale amounting to Rs. 2,73,698 
(1980-81) and Rs. 4,50,342 (1981-
82) were false as the purchasing 
dealers had issued these declara­
tions to certain other dealers and 
not in favour of the assessee 
dealer and that too for the sum of 
Rs.6,328 (1980-81) and Rs. 4,858 
(1981-82). The irregular deduction 
from sale of Rs.7,24,040 from the 
ta~able turnover of the assessee 
resulted in short levy of tax to 
the tune of Rs.72,404. Besides, 
penalty not exceeding Rs.1;81,010 
was leviable on the dealer for 
furnishing inaccurate and false 
particulars of his sales. 

On the irregularity 
pointed out in audit (June 

being 
1986), 



·-r 

the department _re-assessed the 
dealer (May 1988) and raised the 
demands of Rs.27,369 (1980-81) and 
Rs.45,034 (1981~82). The Department 
further stated in September 1988, 
that the recovery had been stayed 
in appeal. Report on levy of penal­
ty has, however, not been received 
(December 1988). 

25.4 A dealer in Delhi claimed and 
was allowed deduction of sales 
amounting to Rs . 1,41,05,696 from 
the gross turnover on the ground 
that these . sales had been made to 
other local registered dealers 
during the year 1980-81 against 
declarations in form ST-I. As a 
result of test check it was found 
that deductions amounting to 
Rs.11,51,663 allowed . from his gross 
turnover against five ST-I forms 
were not correct, as these sales 
were supported by declarations in 
ST-I forms which iri fact. were not 
genuine as the same were not issued 
by the Sales Tax Department to the 
concerned purchasing · dealer. Fur­
ther , deduction allowed in respect 
of sales amounting to Rs . 23,53,563 
against defective ST-I forms was 
also inadmi ssible. Consequently the 
dealer was liable to pay tax at the 
rate of 4 per cent on the sale of 
Rs.35,05,226 which worked out to 
Rs.1,40,209. In addition penalty 
upto two and a half times of the 
tax was leviable. 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (September 1988), the asses­
sing authority got the genuineness 
of all the 108 ST-I forms submitted 
by the deal er, verified. Only three 
forms covering sales amounting to 
Rs . 1,26,550 were accepted as valid 
and the remaining faise / invalid 
forms amounting to Rs.~,39,70,166 
were rejected. As a result of the 
assessment additional demand of 
Rs.16,77,500 including penalty of 

63 

Rs.11,18,333 was raised (October 
1987) against the dealer. The De­
partment stated in September 1988, 
that recovery had been stayed by 
the Additional Commissioner of 
Sales Tax subject to filing of 
surety for Rs.1,00,000 which the 
dealer had complied with. 

25.5 In respec t of the assessment 
year 1980-~1, a dealer .did not pay 
tax on sales amounting to 
Rs.11,65,797 on the ground t hat 
these sales had been made to other 
local registered dealers . The 
exemption allowed was not correct 
as (a) sales amounting to Rs. 
83,210 were supported by a declara­
tion which was qefective ( the 
address . of the purchasing dealer 
and the Sales Tax Ward in which he 
is assessed to tax was not recorded 
on the declaration form) and (b) 
the declarations in support of the 
remaining sales for Rs.10,82,587 
were false as (i) sales amounting 
to Rs.1,24,940 were supported by 
declarations which were not issued 
to the purchasing dealer by the 
depar'tment (ii) the declarations in 
support of the sales for 
Rs.2,65,454 had been issued by the 
purchasing dealer in favour of 
certain other registered dealer and 
not in favour of the assessee, 
(iii) sales amounting to 
Rs.1,35,304 were supported by a 
declaration from a purchasing 
dealer whose sales and purchases 
for the year 1980-81 had- been 
determined as ~IL' and (iv) the 
accounts of declaration forms in 
support of sales amounting to 
Rs.5,56,889 were not available in 
the records of the issuing (purcha­
sing) dealers. The irregular grant 
of exemption thus resulted in tax 
amounting to Rs. 1,16,579 not being 
realised. In addition, penalty not 
exceeding Rs.2,91,447 was also 
leviable on the dealer for furni-



shing inaccurate particulars. 

On the irregularity being 
pointed out in audit (March 1986), 
the ..department re-assessed the 
dealer (February 1988) and levied 
tax amounting to Rs.76,503 (on 
the sale of Rs.7,65,039). The De­
partment further stated in Septem­
ber 1988 that the recovery pro­
ceedings against the dealer were 
under way. It was also stated that 
the case of purchasing dealers 
regarding suppression of purchases 
was under consideration of the 
assessing authority. Report on the 
levy of tax on the balance sales 
and imposition of penalty has not 
been received (December 1988). 

25.6 Sales amounting to 
Rs.3,15,600 made by a registered 
dealer in Delhi during the year 
1982-83 were excluded from his 
gross turnover as was evident from 
the declarations (ST-I) issued by 
the purchasing dealers. On cross 
verification with the records of 
'the purchasing dealers it was seen 
that (i) on declarations in respect 
of purchases for Rs.1,50,630 given 
by the purchasing dealers, the 
selling dealer had made unautho­
rised additions amounting to 
Rs.75,320 thereby inflating the 
amount to Rs.2,25,950 and (ii) 
declarations furnished by the 
selling dealer in support of sales 
for Rs!89,650 had been issued by 
the purchasing dealer in favour of 
certain other registered dealers 
and not in favour of the assessee. 
The irregular grant of deduction of 
Rs.1,64,970 (Rs.75,320 + Rs.89,650) 
resulted in short-levy of tax 
amounting to Rs.16,497 at 10 per 
cent. In addition, penalty not 
exceeding Rs.41,242 was also levi­
able. 

On the irregularity being 

64 

pointed out in audit (March 1988), 
the Department stated in September 
1988 that this was a case of sup­
pression of purchases by the pur­
chasing dealer anq the Assessing 
Authority has imposed penalty of 
Rs.20,000 upon the purchasing 
dealer. Report on levy of tax and 
recovery of penalty has not been 
received (December 1988). 

25.7 A dealer in Delhi had claimed 
and was allowed deduction of 
Rs.12,35,110 from his gross turn­
over relating to the Assessment 
Year 1981-82 being sales made to 
other registered dealers by furni­
shing declaration in fo~m ST-I 
obtained from the purchasing 
dealers. A test check of the 
records revealed that sales amoun­
ting to Rs.4,62,000 out of this 
were not actually .supported by ST-I 
declaration. Further, cross verifi­
cation of records revealed that 
some of the purchasing dealers had 
issued declaration for lesser 
amounts and this resulted in irre­
gular ded,Jction of Rs.3,89,860. It 
was detected that sales to the 
extent of Rs.3,83,250 were purpor­
tedly supported by ST-I. forms 
issued by a dealer whose regis­
tration had already been cancelled. 
The irregular deductions from the 
assessee's sales resulted in short 
levy of tax amounting to Rs.86,458. 
Besides, penalty not exceeding 
Rs.2,16,145 was also leviable on 
the dealer for furnishing incorrect 
particulars of his, sales. 

On the irregularity being 
pointed out in audit .(March 1987), 
the department re-assessed the 
dealer (May 1988) and raised an 
additional demand of ~ax Rs.87,454 
and penalty Rs. 86,398. The De­
partment further stated in October 
1988 that Recovery Certificate was 
issued on 17.8.1988 and delivered 

/ 



-.... . 

65 

on 7 ~ 9.1988. Further report has not 
been rec~ived (~ecember 1988). · · 

25.8 A dealer in Delhi claimed and 
was - allvwed . - deduction of 
Rs •. 4, 26 ,"022" from his ·gross turnover 
fo~ .. · th~ year_:s. 1981-82 ~nd 1982-83 
on the ground ·that these sales were 
made to _ otl?-er · local - ' registered 
d~alers and .. were - ~upported -by 
declaration .in form sr-I .obtained 
f rom . the pucchasin~ - dearers. · The 
dec lara tion forms on which de4uc­
tion o·f Rs.33,222 -and Rs :·3 ;92,800 
was allowed- for ~he years 1981-82, 
a nd 1982~~3 respectively· wa$ not 
correct as t hese were valirl upto 
31. 3 .1978 . and 31. 3 .198.1 r·espec­
ti vel y . The irregular gr ant of . 
deducti on had · r esul t ed i n sport 
l evy or ·tax a"mounting t o Rs.42., 602 · 
a par t from - penalty · tha~ would be 
l eviable. 

Ort the ir~egularjty being 
pointed _out in audit -(Apr-i. l 1985) , 

' the · department , s~ated - ( A~gust · 
1985), th&t . since the deal er ha d· 
clos ed (30.4.1982)_ h~s ·busLness and 
his r:egistrat ion . was also cancell.ed · 
(28 .. 6.198'2), it wc:is-not 'possible to 
obtain f resh ·forms. 'the Depar t ment , 
however, i nti mated in Oc t ober 1988 
ttt_at Recovery. -<:;ertificate .. had . been 
is~ued on 9 .9. l988 &' Sal es ' Tax 
I ns pec t or deputed to recover t he 
a moun t from ' the. s uret y dealer . 
Furt he r r e port on. this account has 
not ··been 'n~~eived (December 1988) . 

. ' 
25'. 9 A r egist e r e d dea l er i n Delhi 
dealing i n the b~siness of I ron & · 
Steel. · _ha d c l aimed and was all0wed 
deductio~ f r om h is· gros~ turnover 
of sales amount ing to Rs . 30 , 63 , 636, 
on t he ground t:hat these. sales· h.ad 
been made L O ot her local registered 
deal er s d_ur·ing the. yea!' 1980- 81. On 
cr oss; yerification wjth · r ef er ence 
to the · ST~Il account of t he ~ur~ 
c;hasing d_eale·r~, it was reveal ed 

that ~he purchasing dealers had 
is sued these ST- I forms for only 

- Rs.10,68 , BOI. Thus the deal er was 
allowed · excess deduction of .sales 
worth Rs. 19 ,94,835 · involving t ax 
effe~t of ·Rs. 79,79) . The aeal~r 
was also l:j..able t o .pay- penalty upt_o 
twn -a~d a ha1f time of the tax 
evaded. 

.On- the i rregulari t y · · b~{ng 
poitited out,. i n .audi t "(September 
19&6}, the depar t men t s tated· i n May 
1988 that a demand -of Rs;· 2 , 79 , 276 ' 

-~as raise~ agginst the de~ler. The · 
Department further stated in O~to~ 
ber ·1988 t hat .the Add·itional 
Commission~r of Sales Tax .hau 
stay~d the demand . 

• 
25 : 1 a Dur:i ng the year . 1981- 82 a 
aealer in .Del.hi clai med and was 
a l l owed ' deduction Qf sal es amoun-, 
~ing-to Rs. 29 ,85 ,1 97 f r om hi s gr oss 

· tur nove r ·qn th~ gr0und t h~t t hese 
sal es had been made t.o 'othe r l oca.l 

, registe r ed d~~lers _ du_ring t he r_ear 
on the basis. of declar ations in 
form .ST~I . As a resul t of cr oss 

',ver i fi ca.t i on . of records - · ~i th 
r eference to t he. ~ puz.:chasing 
de.aler 's records ' i_t was s~en tha t . 
decl ar ai i pns amount~n~ ta 
Rs. 7. , 77 ,079 had in fact _ be.en i ssued 
by t he purchasing dealers either in 
favo~r of other deal ers · or ~or 
l es ser amounts. The i r regular:. gr aat . 
of deduction l ed to s hort l evy of 
tax amount~ng to Rs . 54 , 395 . . Penalty 
not exceeding Rs. l, 35~987 was a l so 
levi a ble.. 

On the iregularity be i ng 
pointed out i n audit (Mar ch 1987); 
t he department r e- asaessea . t he dea­
ler (May 1988) an~ raised (May 

." 1988) · additional demand -of tax a~d · 
penal ty ~mouriting to Rs: l ,09,321 
and 'R$. 1, 09 , 242 .. r espectively . The 
Department f ur t her stated in Oc t o­
ber . 1988 that recovery c~rtificat~ 



had been issued on 17 . 8 . 1988 and 
delivere d td the dealer on 
7.9 . 1988. Reporct on recovery has 

. not been !eceived (December 1988). · 

. 25.11 During the year )981:-82 a 
dealer had .purchased without pay-
11\ent· . of tax", . good_s valuing 
Rs.~,64,541 by frirnishing _9_ pres-

66 

. : cribed declarations in form ST-I as 
seen in audit . froin --the, assessment 
records of the selling dealer • . He -
had however accounted for purchases 
amounti~g to only Rs.1,02,448 -in 
his records against . these -d~clara­
tions. The short accountal of pur­
chases amounting to · Rs. 4., 62, 093 
resulted into suppression of ' cor­
responding .sales involving . tax 
effect of Rs.18,484 even without 
inclusion of the profit margin. 
Further, penalty upto Rs.46,.209 was · 
also leviable for furnishing in­
accurate particulars. 
. . 

On - the omission being pointed 
out ·i~ audit (November 1987) , the 

· department stated in Dctober 1988 
that the case had been re~assessed 
and demand- of .Rs;89,362 (Tax: 
Rs.33;836'; . Penalty: Rs.26,2]8 &· 
Interest: Rs.29,308) raised against 
th~ dealer. Further report has not 
_been received (D_ecember 1988) . 

25 . 12 A registered dealer engaged 
in the business of resale of petrq-· 
leum · products and distilled water 
was allowed exemption of tax on 
sale·s of Rs. 15. 5 7 lakhs on the 
-ground , that these sales were , made 
to other local registered dealers, 
against declarations in · form _ ST-I , 
during 19'80-81 and 1981-82. The 
exemption .allowed was not .correct 
as the sales were supported by the 
ST-1 f-0rms which .were issued . by the 
purchasing d~aler to some othe.r ' ·· 
dealer afld not to the ~ssessee. The 
irregular grant of exemption ·resul- , 
ted in tax levied ·short by 

Rs.71,777. Further , penalty not 
exceeding Rs .1, 79 , 443 . was also 
leviable . on· the dealer for furni­
shirig inaccurate particulars. · 
~ - ... -

On the omis~iori having , been 
_pointea - out in audit (Jun~ }~7)· , 
the A-ssessing Authority· re~a~sessed 
the dealer and ·raised -(~pril 1988) 
additional demand of Rs.71,778. The 
Department, .. · no~e~er,. .· stat~d in 
October 1988 · that the demand had 
been . s-tayed by Assistant C9mmis­
sioner. Report on initiation of 
penalty has not been received 
(December 1988). 

25. 13 A. register-ed dealer in Delhi 
was all9wed exemptio~ from levy . of 
tax in respec~ of sale amounting ' to 
Rs.2~60,834 pn the ground that 
these sales had been made to othe~ 

_ loca1 registered dealer.s during the 
year 1981-82. The exemption. allowed 
was ·not correct a~ part of aboye 
sales amount~ng to .Rs.~,86~94f were 
supported _by declar~tions in ·ST-I 
fo~ms which weLe not iss~ed . by the· 
department to the alleged pttr~· 

chasing dealer and the b~lance 

sales of Rs.73;893 were .covered 
by · ST-I forms wh~ch were issued. ·by 

· : t .he purchasing deal.er· to . the asse­
ssee .~nd another dealer . . but for 
·1esser amounts .. · The ;irreg~lar: grant 
of _ exemption· ;.rel!!ulied in · short 
realisation of tax ~o the extent of 
Rs.26,083 . besides penalty· not 
-excee<ling Rs ._-65 ,_zoe . was· ~lso levi.a-:- .· 
ble for . f~rnish~ng incorre9t parti-
culars of sales. • . 

. . 
-On ttie . frregulari ty · having · 

been pointed out ·in -audit (July' 
1987) , . the departme~ t'" re-asse,ssed , 
the deal et and . raised· . revised' 
demand. , of Rs.33,896. ; The ' De­
partment, howe~er, stated in Octo-' 
bet . 1988 that' the demand had ·been 
~ta ye~ by: Add.itional C9mmissioner 
of Sale_s tax. Re.port on ini tia ti on , . , 

,. 



• I 

• 

. of penalty _ procee.dings ·.has not 

... been -received (Decemb~r 1988). 

67 

· 2~.1~ A test check of the · records 
of .a s~lling dealer revealed t hat 

· - du"ripg the year, "1981-82 the_ deal~r · 
· had · pu~chased without · payment . of · 
tax, goods- valuing Rs.~ ,79,117- by 

· furnishing 10 prescribed declara~ 
tions jn _form ST-:-I~- The. cfealer had, 
however, accounted for purchases 
amoun~ing · to Rs.~7,507 onLy _in h~s 

- records against th_ese declarations. 

inac"curat e pa r ticulars of 
chases / sales . 

pur -

_On the omissi on -be i ng pointed . 
out by aud:i,.t (-J une 1985)", the de­
partment r e- a s sessed (June 1986 ) 
the dealer' s - t urnover . a t 
Rs . 75 , 00 ,000 by determining t he 
total purchase s made against 115 
declara t ions i n form ST-I and 
raised an additional demand of · 
Rs . 7,56,725 . -The Depar tment , how­
ever, · s t ated in Oc t ober 1988 t hat 
nb recov~ry had ~een made and _ the 

- _ w~rrant o f a r rest against the 
Tne short accountal of purchases 
amounting ~b Rs . 7 , 51,61Q resµlted 
i_nto suppres·sion of corres pondi ng 

.sales i~volving tax :eff ec t of 
Rs.30,064 even without including 

.·pr_ofi t margin . · _Fur ther, penalty not 
exceeding Rs.75,.16l ~as al$o - l ~via-:. 

. ble . on the deal er for ·: furnishing 
inacclira te par.t_iculars·. 

·. _dealer _a nd s urety· dealer h~d been 
returned by Pol ice wi t h t he remarks 
that no one was t r_a·cea !Jle . Re par t 
on ~ levy of penal ty has not been 

On the_ ~atter .being pointed­
in audfr (November· 19e_7), . the : de­
partment stated ·. i .n bctober ~ 1988 
that .the case had been re-aS:sessed 
and the demand of ·Rs . 3 , 61 , 94Z (Tax-: -
Rs.I-,2-1,062, Pei:ialty: - Rs.1,12,867 -
aml Interest:· Rs. 1, 28 , OB) was 
ra~sed. Furtner report has not bee~ 
received (December 1988) .• · 
. 
25;15 'A test check of t he ~eccirds 
revealed that an assessee ·dealer 
was assessed to tax (1981-82) _an 
his .gro~~ t urnover ot -Rs. 7,63 , 080 . 
References· receiv~d from other as$e~ 
ssirig ofjic~rs filed .with ·his asse~ 
ssment .·records, however, showed · . 
that the assessee had purchased 
without payment o-f ~ tax, go ods 
valuing Rs. 17,27,518 by f urnis hing 

· ST-L forms . ·Thus sale~ am<?,_un t ing to . 
" Rs~9,64 ,438 , .(Rs:I7, 27, 518 · 
Rs . 7,63 , 080)' even · without adding 
the profit margt n, .was s uppressed 
whi ch has ·r e sulted .in a s hort l evy · 
of tax of Rs . 96; 444 . · · Further, ·· 
penalty · no..t exceeding • Rs . i", 4.l, 110 
was. a lso levi~bie for furnishing 

:received (Decembe r 1988) . - · 

25.16 A ~ealer i n De l hi · claimed a nd 
was allowed ded uc tion of s a l e 
amounting to . Rs . 5 , 88 , 528 · fr om his 

· gr~ss t urnover t or t he year . 1981-82 
on · the · ground t hat t he sales had 
been ·made · to bther local r egi s t ered 
dealei~ · during t he yea r and t he 
declarations in for m ST-I i ssued by 

_the _purchasi nB geal~rs we r e fi l ed 
· by him . · A cross verification- of· t he 
-dealer's req>rds with r efer ence t o -
th·e record of the purchasing -dea- · 
lers tr~nspire~ · that t he purckasing 
dealer ~ad ~n fact i s s ued declara~ 
tion ·for only Rs . 56 , 55'7 i n . favo~r 
of the asses see dealer : Thu~ t he -

. as~essee dealer had been gr ant ed 
excess de~uction ·- o f Rs . 5 ,3 1,971 ' 
re~ulting ' i~ ~hort ·1evy of t ax 
amounting to ~s. 37, 238 . Besides; 
penal ty not e xceeding "Rs . 93 ,095 was 
also - le.viable on the de.aJ.er for 
furnishing. 
of· sale . 

inaccura t e par ti_cul~rs 

On t he t he "s hort l evy be.i ng· 
pointed out in a udi_t (Fe bru·a-:r;-y 

"1987) , . the D~partm~nt stated i n 
Octob.er 1988 fha t t he-"case wc;is .r e­
a s sessed · (July 19.88) and _a de'tnand 



68 

of Rs.I,42,754 -(including 
was created and recovery 
cate · had been issued. 
report - has riot been 

_ (Decemb~r. 1988) . · 

penalty ) 
cer tifi­

Fu·rther 
recei ved 

The above cases were r e-por ted. -
. to the Ministry of Home Affairs 
between April 1988 and July 1988 ; 
their . -r eplies wherever received 
( December 1988) have been i ncor­
porat:ed . i n t he preceding para-
graphs. - -

26. ·· - Short- levy due -to_- non-detec-
- tion o£ supp-re_ssion of s?le 

Act, 
Under- .the 

1975 and 
Ddhi . Sales Tax 
t he -rules · made 

ther e under , a registered· dealer can 
purchase goods from aftother regis~ _ 

. tered dea l er wi thou_t .paying t ax .. - if 
· the goods ·are_·. requ-ired by the p_ur-- . 

required t o - be rendered with ·the -
q u.arter l y .retur ns. to be submi tted 
by dealers . _With effect from "10th 
Novembe! 198 1 , . ·fresh declarat ion · 
f.orms · were to be- issued only ·=aftei­
the concerned dealer had render e d 
complete ·account 0f the declaration 
forms iss ued to him ear:lier. 

26 .1 In assessing a deal~r. for ~he 
year 1980- 8 1, the assessing · a utho­

. ri ty _ determined - his t -urnove r at 
Rs.14 , 0.0,804 · -ex parte, on be st 
judgement basis.. As · verified in 

. _ audit wi.th reference to the- Fecords 
of the- sell~ng dealers (one i. n t he 
same . ward" and the other in another 

· war.cl) , this dealer had purchasej 
goods_ vafoing Rs-.15., 35 ,08-2 · during 

' the- year, - without payment of tax, 
by furnish.i ng elgh_t . presc_:ri bed 

· chasin-g d'ealer for re-sale within 
the Union Territo r y of Delhi or fo~ . 
use . i n ·ffi~nufact~~e i n · -Delh~-. o~ · ·. -

~ goods, sale- -o:( which is- taxa"ble i rr 
- Delhi . For availing of the faci- ,; 

li ty, -. the . purc~si"ng dealer: is · 
required to f urnish to : the · seller a 
·declaration .in t he : prescribed for:m. 

·- declarations Cform _SJ-I)· out of B5 
·.blank . declaratiori fw' ms which ·· .were 
issued : · ·to him .(between J11iy 1979 
and March _ 1981 ) by the Department, 
bu t - for . wh_i c h t~ utilisati·on· 
account was not furnished- with -the· 
quarterly returns. Even if it '. is 
assumed that . ,th~, dealer had · not.· 

Bu f -if the dealer- makes a- folse 
r.e.Pre.sentation in r·~gar·d .. to th~ 
goods .or · c las~ ·O{ goods COV~red by . 
his . registration. certificate or 
conceals the particulars · qf · _his 
sales or fil~s ' inaccurate parti­

· ~ulars .of his saies , perialty _ ·not 
e xceeding two and a half times t he 
~motint of tax,· ~hich would the~eby 
have been a~oided wili be lev i~ble , 
in addition to the tax payable on · 
t he sale·s . 

Du~ing the period from 1st 
February 1978 to .9th November 1981, · 
control ove r i s s ue of blank dec l a- . 
r ation fo rms ( ST-I ) by the de­
partment to pur·c-hasing· dea l ers was 
re laxe d a nd an account of t he forms · 
utilised during · t he quarter was 

made. any purchase& against the 
. remainiu-g · 17 .tleclaration f otms-, his 
-tur:nover during" t -he year cou.J d no t 

· be less than Rs:-16,11.,836 (assuaiing 
a profit ··margin -of five -per cent) .. 

· } his . .exceeded th~ ·· turnover · a·.s asse-· 
. ssed (R~.14~00,804) ·by the asse­
, s s ing a u t bori-ty . by Rs:.2 ,11 , 032 ~ , On 
. this basis·, under assessment ' of~ tax 

would amount, to .Rs.14 , 772, .' apqrt 
from ·penalty no-t. ·exceeding 
Rs . 36 , 930. t hat . \-iould · a lso , be· le via­
ble for s~ppres~ion . ~f sales . · . 

·. On this p~ing· 'poi nt,e d ; ut in 
a udi t ·(January 1986) , t he . · de-
partment . · re-assessed ('F~bruar,y 
1988) ' the dealer ' s turnover a t 
Rs . 57,50,000 'a nd raised an addi­
tional demand pf Rs . 4~02, 500: Ttie 
Department f urthe r state_d in 
Sep~ember 1~88 · that · demand of v 

I 



y 

69 

Rs."5,02,500 (includir.g penalty - of 
Rs.1,00,000) . had been ~reated .and 
the recpvery proc~edin~s were under 
wa-y. -· FurthE;!r report has not · been 
~eceived (December 1988); 

i 6.2 During the years 1980-81 and 
198i~82 a - dealer had purGhased 
without payment of tax~ goods 
valuing Rs.13,09,483 and 
Rs.7,14,289 r~spec;:tively P.Y._ furni­
shing ~ight ~rescribed declarations : 
in form ST..:.I (.four in each year) .; 
as seen · in audiL fro~ the . asses­
sment · records -nf the · · selling 
dealer. fJe had·, ··.however, · accounted 
fo~ . · purchases ~mounting : to 
Rs.8$, 8 11 (1980-81) and Rsr42,31~ 
(1981-:82) only in · his acc"ount/ 
r ecords agai~st these declarations. 
The· : short acc-ountal . of pur:cha$es · 

. ' . . . 
.amouhting to _Rs·. ~8-, 92, 649:. resulted 
in suppr~s~ion .of corresponding . 
sales amounting to Rs.19,49;428 (in-

-. cl~ding .. profit .. margin at. three per . 
cent based '·on trading ·account). The 
suppr.e~~l:i .. on · · o.f sales · . was · . ·~1.0t · 

. get.ected. by the assessing authority 
and as ,a result tax WilS ' short '. 
levie.d by · Rs.~., 36 ,459: , Furt.her; 
penalty not . exceedi_irg · R~. 3, 4'1, 14 7 
was also leviable on the. <j.ealer for 
furnishing · fals~ and · inaccurate 
P<;irti"culars_.: 

an the Omission being .pointed 
p ut t rr a_udit (F~bruar'y /March· 1986-), 
the ' depart~ent stated in · October 
1988 'th&t the d..ealei l}ad been- re: 
assess~d and additional demand of 
Rs.2,86,7~0 · including . a · penalty " 
Rs.50,000 for th~ Assessment Year 
1980-81. and Rs~4~63,50d -including 
penalty · ~s. 75,000 for the Asse~-
smen t. ·Year l 9S l -82 created~ . 

Rs.1,85,49~ and · Rs.89l595 from 
another registered dealer during· 
the years 1980-81 a-ncJ 1981-82 re's:... · 
p~ctively, · by furnishing prescribed 
declaration (ST-I): ·Purchases.· 
amounting . t~ Rs.1-,305 and Rs.1?;837 · 
only have . however been taken ·into 
a\;:count .in his acco'unt records for 
th~ years. 19~0-81 an_d. 1981-82 i:~s­
pec.ti vely against the .sa.id',.de'clara­
ti.on~. The . short ·accountal of._ pur­
chases · amounting' to Rs.2,'56,948 
resulted in suppression o~ cori~~­
pon_ding sales amounting to 
Rs.2,69,795 ' (including estimated 
profit of five ·per cent). The suppr­

. ess~on · of s~le not. de~ected ~y th~ 
assessing authority has '.resHlted in · 
short levy · qf tax. ·,b'f Rs.18;885. · 
Further, · penalty° · not . exceeding . 
Rt;; ·.47,212 ' ~!'JS ; leviable on ', the · 
dealer for ' furnishing inaccur~te 

. particu1ars.. · 
,· 

. ' 
On. the omi~sion b_eing poi~ted 

· ··out in . audit . · (March 1986) , · the 
. depi;iitment stated "in September 1988 

. th~t ~he ~sse~see iile~ revision 
petition . on · 2. 9~ 1988 .before 'Addi·- · , 
ti'Onal . Commissioner : of Sales·. Tax 
and .' . tne· · case was fixed . far 
20.9.1988. Further report ·has : not 
bee!1 received (~~cember · 1988) • 

.26; 4 fro.m the account of · declara-
tion ' .. for~s . '(ST-I)' submitted · .by .: a·· : 
registere& dealer in respect of ~i~ 

-: pur:chas~s . it ·wa.s noti6ed in . au~it .. · 
that . he .had pur.chased goods worth 

· Rs.? 0 6.9,551° .without payment of · t~x.·· . . 
. during . the year 1980-81 , by furni-
. shing the · p"rescri bed dedara'tions. · 
Hdwev.er, the qefller h~.d ~ho_wn pur-· .. 

'.chases .amounti.ng to Rs.5,60,492 

, . ' 

26. 3 'A. -. test · clieck '~f. the asses­
sment . ~ecords of ·a . selling dealet 
revealed that;: a regis~ered . dea·ier 
in ··Delhi ' had .pt).rchased, without · 

.; ' only. in °,his trading : acco.unt· ~ The 
' . s~ort acc.o~ntal Qf purchase~ 

• , • 1. , • 

· payme~t· _of tax, goqds 

amounting td Rs.1,09,059 resulted 
in _suppression of corresponding . ' 
~aies . amouqting . to , Rs.l,2l;055 . 
(including · J?ro~it ma~gin 'at · 11 · .per . : 
cent). (-The .suppres:;;ion . of sale .. 



70 

which was ·not d~tected by the . as~e~­
ssing author"ity . whil_e .fi-nalis~ng 
the .- assessment-; · Yesu:)..ted_ ~n Shott 

. ·" lev.y of .tax b·y Rs.12,106 •. Furl:her,. 
. : -. · penalty not exceeding Rs. 30., 2·64 _was. 

· · also le.viable on tqe deale! for : 
. : furnishin~ ina~curate parti~ulars · 

·· pf· his sales. · · 

and · enhanced the sa-le by . °R!'. 1. 10 
crores and raised a·d_di tional . demand. 
of Rs.s·,64,231 (Oct_ober· 1986). The -
D~partment, - howe\'.er, stated in Sep.:.. · 
t~mber "1988'- that ·the d"ealer· was not 
traceable. · The dealer furnishe.d 
security - foi;: Rs.4000· each: onder 

- Local ~ "& Central Acts in the. shap_e · 
o-f Call· Deposit Rece:i.p°t ~hich .was __ 
be~ng enca.shed. ~eport on levy Of 

-penalty has . not-· been - received 
. (December 1988). · 

· On the mistake bei_ng :-pointed 
out (September 1985) in audit; -. the 
departm~nt stated .(Ap:i::il 1988) that . 

- ~n· · additional d~man~ of Rs.12;106 . 
t~wards tax had .been raised ·agai~st·_ · ·26.6 During . · the scrutiny/cross- : 
the_ dealer and ·that ,penalty proce·e- verification of the: assessment r.e.- _ 

_ dings . had also been started ; - The - cords-. of t_he selling dealers, · · it 
· De.partiuent, · however; intimated in · transplr:ed that a . rt:!gistered de?ler 

' -Septembe.r 19~8 that the recove~y engaged_ in-the bu_siness -of_ ·.ferrous 
. notice · under . n.i'le . 27 · had been _ · ,and non-ferrouS" metal had purcha,:sed 
issued for Rs.44,26~ includini in: .· gobds - valuin~ Rs.8,68;636 · durin~ · 
·terest. ·. 1979-80 but. ~ad ac·coun.ted fpr · the 

purcnas.es for: only Rs. 2,53,039 in . 
26.5 A ·tes·t check of ·the. asses- hi~ account' records~ The short. ace- . · 
smerit r .ecords Qf a. selling ~ dea1er ·ountal of purchases am0un.ting. to Rs-. 

' revealed that dut:iQg the . yea:r . 1980~ " 6,15,597 resulted in suppre~sion ·of 
81. a dealer . had purchased. w:i,.thOtJ t : . corresponding sales of Rs. 6 ~ 27 '909 . 
p~yment, of . . tax goods . valui.ng : (inclusive . profit inargin . at .. ·the 
Rs.7,69,248" by ·furnishing . two - ST-I . · rate of ·two·per .cent). This resu1...::·,.._ 

. f .orms'.' Fu'rthe:r $°Crutiny . has re- ·- ted in t;:lX being levied sho'rt ~ by .. 
vea'led that purchase$ a_niouriting "to Rs.43,954'. Besides·, penalty not 
·Rs .1, 77, 623 ·only '. has been taken: ' . ~xceeding . Rs .1, 09, 885 was . also 
in.~o account against : t -hese d·eclara- ._ leviable for ~urnish.ing · inaccurate -

... tios. Th~ ·short' accountal" of pur- particu~ars •. Further·, . _the . deal~r 
chases : amo·unting . to Rs~5,91,625.. did · not ".submit utili sation account 

· resulted in suppression 'of sale of 5 ST-1 forms 'in respec t of' pur-
- amounting to Rs.6,03.,458 (in~lu.ding · " chases amounting'. to · Rs:12,76,46L 

profit at twi:f per cent). 'The suppre- \ After· .a·d.ding profit margin of two 
ssion of. sale wa,s not detected by per cent., th~ co~responq~ng sales 

. the assessing. authority and as ·a of Rs.13 ,01 ,991 were liable to be 

. result . t .ax was _snci,rt levl.ed by taxed at . seven per· cent alongwfrh 
. · Rs.42,24~ . · Pena],ty .. ~ot · exc·eeding penalty upto two and a half times 

Rs~~ ,05.,_605 · ,was also ·, levial.>ie . op· of the amount of tax evaded.. The 
the . dealer tor fornisping inaccu:- amount of tax alongw_ith- pena+ty 
rate particulars of sal~s. amoun~ing to ' Rs~3,18,988 had thus 

been evaded. 
·o~ . the omissiqn ~aving been 

pointed · out ! in· audit (January 
1986,, the department after veri~ 
f ying the purchases' made by· the 
deal~r against the · ~tatutory fbrms 1 
r easse·ssed . the dealer IS . turnover , 

I. 

On . . this being ' pointed out in 
audit .(June 1~85~, th~ ~~sess{ng 
auth6rity . re-a~sessed ~he deal~r . iri 

. January 1988 and revised the asses- . 
· sment ·order (June 1988) _by raisinsz 

-~ 

I ---

' 



.. -

71 

a demand of Rs.7,50,564 including 
Rs.4,72,826 representing the tax 
anq penalty as · pointed out in 
audit. Tne·- Dep_artment further 
st~ted . in October 1988 that ·having· 
be~n aggrieved with -the - re-asses- · 
sment order · the dealer went · in . 
·appeai • . Further reP,ort h·as not b~en . 
recei y~d· (December ,1988.). · . · · . .' 

26. 7. · A test c~eck .. · ·of tbe 
assessment records of.. -the ~elling 
deate~s and the 'cioctim~rits ·$ubmitted 
by the P,Urcha$i:.ng 9~aler · ·re~ealed · · 
that a dealer purchased, witheut: 
pa'yment . of . tax, . . goods . wo.rth . 
Rs.9.,41-,324 , fr;om _other ._ _registered . · 
dealer_s:> dqring the ·year ··1981-82 b-y 
furnishing · prescrioed . declara~ions ' 

· -in· ~ form . ~.T-1, . · :but ·acco:unted fot: · 
, purchases amounting ·t::o oriiy 
Rs.8.,13,662 in: his Trading ' As:count 
for that year~ .The non-accountal of 
,~~r~hases · of R~.1~2j,662 , resqlted 
in ~.uppression of ·corresponding · 

.- sales:. amount~ng tp ~s.1,40,428 .' 
(after adding estimated profit of 
10 per:· cent). ·. This had resulted in 
short Jevy of tax amount:i,ng to 
Rs.14,043. ~urther, penalty not 
exceeding Rs.35,197 was also levi...; '. 
ab1e on . the :dealer- for furnishing 
inaccu'ra.te particular.s. ' 

, " . ... . ·: · . . ' I . .' 

• : . . , I , 

. .. Oq · this being pointed out in 
audii (August 1987), · the . as~essing 
authority ie-assesse<i the 'dealer 
a·nd raised (June 1988) a d~mand p_f 
Rs.49, 15.0 . i.~luding penalty , of 
Rs.35,107 . . 'the D'epartment further 

. sta~ed ~n October 1988 that the 
dealer was not · tr~ceaple. 

' · 

26. 8 A registeted; dealer in · 
Delhi _.·engaged ·~n the . business of 
radio· transistors and other elet­
t ,r.qnics goods had accounted, · for .· 
-purchases amo~~ting to Es.2 1 9~,269 
only · ·in h1~. ~ccount books ·dur,ing · · 
assessment · periocf 1982:-'83. On cross ' 
yerif)cation with t)iie as9essmen't 

.' 

records of the selling d~aler and 
o~her documents submitted by th~ 
pur~hpfaing dealer, it w~s seen in 
audit that th~ dealer h&d . aytually . 
pu:i:-chased good~ val11ing Rs.5,Q8,125 
from .other res.3:.~tered. de:a~er .·duri,ng . . 
198,2-83 · -~y , : furn'i~.hing prescribed , ' 
declara.t.i:tins. Tl;lus r>.urcha·ses. worth .... 
Ra. 2; 14·, 856 . were nq~ 'accounted for" : . 

: by the dealer. the spor·t · · accountal 
of . purchases had ' resulted in 
s4ppx:ess~'9n : of correspondi~g sales 
amounting· -to. Rs .• 2~57 ,827 (~ncluding 
20 per-·· cent . ·protit margin) . and 
conse<iuently · evaded' ·short ·levy of 
h~x . · tQ the . tune ·of· · Rs.25, 783.· . 
Further,· penalty not .e:icce~dii;ig 

. R~.64~4~5 was also ·1eviable on ' the .. 
deale~ foi furn~shing ·~nacc~ia~e · 
particµl,ars .•. 

1 I 

on' the o~ission bein·~ p9inted 
out in · ~udit (March ·1988) ,· the " 
depfirtment re-assessed · .(J1:11:_1~ 1988) 
the dealer and raised an a~ditiorial 

•demand of Rs.57,·081 (t~x Rs.26,930~ -· 
'penalty . Rs.30,109 "and . . , in~~re~t 
Rs .·SI). The Depar.tment ·· fur~her · · 
stated , in October 1988 ,that.· the ' 
reco.ve~y was under ·way. '.. 

·, 
.' 

Th~ abqve cases ¥ere , reported 
to ·the Mirfistry of , Home Aff?irs 
between April '1988 and August 1988; 
their. repiies · wherever· received 
(December: · · 1988) have 'been focorpo._ 

. ra·te9 · i~: the · pr~cedi-n.g par.agr~phs. 
I ' • • • 

27. Short-levy .of tax ~ue to 
incorrect allowance of conce­
s~i«>'i1al rate .· of i:a?C 

. .. 
Urld~r· · the': Cenfral Sales Tax 

Act, 1956 · a °cleaier. who:~ iri the 
course·· "o.f .. inte·r-State ·· t~a:de .' or 

. commetce ·or 'exp.ort ·ou~ of terr~1tory 
of ; Ihdia, · sell~ ~ny . goods to a 

I • • • • I 

Government' Dep~r,tment or a . regis-
t-ered dealer shall be li~ble tio pay .· 

· tax a~ a . co~cessional rate .of fbur : 
pe( -~ent: o~ claim deduction r 'rom his 

I , 



gross turnover to the extent of the 
value qf goods exported out of 
India subject t~ bis furnishing . a 
declaration ,: certi.,ficate in . the 

··prescribed form,. 

. " 2t·.1 ; A de'aler irt , Delhi claimed arid 
. was . allowed: concessj onal rate of 

72 

·· tax oh inter~State :sales amounting 
to ~ R~.7,01,~48 mad~ : to reg~stered · 
~eaJ.er in o;ther Sta-~es or export 
out· . .-.of ~ndia duri~g tqe year · 1981-
82 ·on the basis of declarations ·i'n 
form · 1C' and · :~H' and · certificat~s 
in fo.rm ."D' fllrnfshed b.y the .. pur­
chasing dealers. The levy of conce­
·ssiona.l rat'e of tax/ exemption. was 
'ir'regµlar . since ',{i.) th~ despatch 

, pa~ticulars in respe~t of -sale 
'amounting · to Rs.52,439 were not 
recorde.d ir:i tl:ie '. sale' statement 
submitted 'by the dealer; (ii) cer­
tificate 1ri fo~m 4D 1~ in respect of 
sale amqunting .. t..o Rs.5,eo·,750 ' was 

·not " issu.ed in fa~our ' _of the asses·­
see ·dealer by the purchasing deal~r 
and · (iii) th~ ex~ort of ' goods 
v'aluing . Rs.:68,0?9 out of· India W&~ 
not suppor.ted· by documenta.ry proof. '. 

. The assessing autho'rity failed to .. 
dete~t . ~he above ~~ortcomings in 
the declar.ations/certificates. This 
resulte~ .. • in · short' levy of tax 

:amounting. to Rs.30,77~. 
. ' . . 

. On the · ommis~ion being 
. i \ "' 

pointed. out ·in audi~ (September 
1986) ;~ . the ·assessing a~thority re-2 
assessed . th~ ciise.' in April 1988 and ... 
ra:i..'s~~ an , additional pemand of 
'Rs.30 . .:773. The .Department., ·however, 
stateq in Octo~er: 1988 tl?-at " Assis.: 
tant , :.commissit;mer had stayed · the 
demand. 

'. 
The matter was · reported .to 

Ministry of Home Affairs (Jµly 
1"988); · w):io · endorsed . . (Nov-ember 
1988} :'.the rep]s . of the .department; · 

28. Short-levy due to non-detec­
tion of invalid declarations 
·- ' Form 1C' 

Unaer the. Centra1 Sai'es Ta'x 
Act~ 1?56, · and · the · rules , ·framed 
thereunder, on · inter-State, sale~ of 
good.a made by one register~d dealer . 
to another registe~ed dealer tax is 
leviable at· a concessional rate 
provid-ed •the sales are· supported by 
prescribe4 declarations in form ~G', 
obtaineG from ~he purchas~ng 
deale~. But, if · a dealer furni~hes 
a certificate of declaration-, which 
he . Knows or has reason 't ·o believe 

·'to be false, ,he shall be punishaole 
with imprisonment or with fine 'or 

-with both in . addition to tax pay­
able on' the _sales; ' . 

28.l A dealer's turnover · relating 
tQ . in~er-State sales amounting to 
Rs.2,44,793 .' made to registered 
dealers in other States du'r:i.ng ·the 
year 1977-7.8 was subj~cted· ·to con.­
cessional .- rate ·of ' tax on the basis ·' 
of declarations in form 1c1

' fbirni­
shed: by the purtlia_sing ·dealers, • . The 
tax levied .. at conc~ssional ' .rate was 
irregul~r as the period iridicated 
in the 'C' forms did .not cover this 

\ sale o~ goods ass~ssed 'to .tax by 
the assessing authority. The accep­
t;ance of invalid ' det::.lar?tions · by 
the assessing authority resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs.14,688 
apart from penalty leviable. : 

On the om~ssion' being ·pointed 
QUt , in au~it (April i983),the . a~se­
ssing autho..r~ty r:e-asses~ed (April 
1988) th~. case and raised an add:i,.-

· tipnal demand of Rs.14,688 · against · 
the dealer. .The Department .fµrther 
stated in October 1988 that the 
dealer had ' not paid the dues and 
recovery certificate · had b~en 
issued on 30.9.1988. Report 0~1 the 
~ecovery of ~he demand and. l ~vy of 

,, 



,. ••• ' ..... • • - - • ~ .,P.lllA..~ .. 9-t • • .. - ,, ______ _ 

penalty has not been 
(December 1988). 

"' 

received 

The matter was reported to 
Ministry of Home Affairs (September 
1988), who endorsed (November 
1988) the reply of the departm~nt. 

29. Irr~gular grant of exemption 
from tax 

Under section 6-A of the 
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 where 
any dealer claims that he is not 
liable to pay tax on the ground 
that the movement of the goods 
concerned from one State to another 
was occasioned by reason of 
transfer of such goods by him to 
any other place of his business or 
to his agent or principal as the 
case may be, and not by reason of 
sale, may furnish to the assessing 
authority a declaration duly filled 
and signed by the principal officer 
of the other place of business or 
his agent or principal as the case 
may be containing the prescribed 
particulars in the prescribed form 
obtained from the prescribed autho­
rity alongwith ~he evidence of 
despatch of such goods. 

29.1 A registered dealer of Delhi 
had claimed and was allowed deduc­
tions from his gross turnover 
amounting to Rs.11,94,114 (1981-82) 
on the basis of declaration form 
1F' submitted by him in support of 
his claim. The scrutiny of 'F' 
forms revealed that the branch 
nff ice was granted registration 
certificate under the Central Sales 
Tax Act, 1956 only with effect from 
1.7.1982. Hence the exemption 
allowed prior to 1.7.1982 was incor­
rect and resulted in short levy of 
tax to the tune of R.1,19,411. 

On the ommission being poin­
ted out in audit (July 1986), the 

7~ 

department stated in September 1988 
that the case was fixed for hearing 
on 20.9.1988. Further developments 
have not been received (December 
1988). 

29.2 Under the Central Sales Tax 
Act, 1956, sales made in the course 
of export out of the territory of 
India are exempted from levy of tax 
and the last sale or purchase of 
any goods preceding the sale or 
purchase occasioning the export of 
those goods out of the terri tory of 
India shall also be deemed to be in 
the course of such export, provided 
such last sale or purchase took 
place after and is for the purpose 
of compl ying with the agr~ement or 
order for or in relation to such 
export, and the goods exported 
should be the same goods a s those 
purchased in the preceding sale or 
purchase. In support of such claim , 
a , dealer is required to furnish to 
the assessing authority a certifi­
cate in form 1 H' duly filled in and 
signed by the exporter along with 
evidence of export of such goods. 

29.2.1 A registered dealer in Delhi 
claimed exemption from payment of 
tax in respect of sales amounting 
to Rs.5,07,000 made to another 
registered dealer during the year 
1980-81, on the ground that .the 
sale of goods was for the purpose 
of sale in the course of export of 
those goods out of the territory of 
India. The 'H' forms subm·itted by 
the dealer were however for 
Rs.5,13,500. A test check of the 
records revealed that the pres­
cribed certificates in form •H 1 

submitted in supporh df sales 
amounting to Rs.5,13,500 did not 

contain the number and date of , 
purchase order and the bill of 
lading submitted in support of the 
export did not indicate the name of 
exporter. Hence the sale made on 

\ 

-
' 



be 
cent 

of 

these 'H' forms was liable to 
taxed at the rate of 10 per 
which involved tax effect 
Rs.51,350. 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (February 1985), the de­
partment re-assessed (May 1988) the 
dealer and raised (May 1988) an 
additional demand of Rs.51,350. The 
department stated in October 1988 
that the Assistant Commissioner had 
stayed the demand. 

29.2.2 A registered dealer in Delhi 
was allowed exemption from payment 
of tax in respect of sales amoun­
ting to Rs.4,91,740 made to another 
registered dealer during the year 
1980-81 on the ground that the sale 
of goods was for the purpose of 
sale in the course of export of 
those goods out of territory of 
India. The exemption allowed was 
incorrect as the ' assessee dealer 
had not furnished a~y proof of 
despatch of goods and evidence of 
export . of goods out of th~ terri­
tory of India. The irregular grant 
of exemption resulted in the tax 
being levied short by Rs.34,422. 

On the irregularity being 
pointed out in audit (January 
1985), the department re-assessed 
the case in May 1988 and raised an 
additional demand of Rs.34,422 
against the dealer. The department 
stated in October 1988 that the 
Assistant Commissioner had stayed 
the demand. 

29.2.3 A register dealer in Delhi 
was allowed exemption from payment 
of tax in respect of his inter­
state sales of Rs.1,23,220 made to 
another registered dealer during 
the year 1980-81, on the ground 
that the sale of goods was for the 
purpose of sale in the course of 
export of those goods out of the 

74 

territory of India. The exemption 
allowed was incorrect because the 
prescribed certificates in form 'H' 
submitted in support of the sale 
were not accompanied by the evi­
dence of export out of the terri­
tory of India. The tax element 
involved in the irregular exemption 
allowed on the aforesaid sale 
worked out to Rs.12,322. 

On the irregula~ity being 
pointed out in audit (June 1986), 
the department stated (July 1988) 
that the dealer had been reassessed 
and an additional demand of 
Rs.12,322 had been raised against 
him (May 1988). The department 
however intimated in October 1988 
that the Assistant Commissioner had 
stayed the demand. 

The matter was reported to 
Ministry of Home Affairs between 
June 1988 and July 1988, who endor­
sed (November 1988) the reply of 
the department. 

30. Non-levy of tax 

Under section 4(2)(v) of the 
Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a regis­
tered dealer can purchase goods 
from another registered dealer 
without payment of tax, if the 
goods are intended for use as raw 
material in the manufacture in 
Delhi, of goods the sale of which 
is taxable in Delhi provided that 
where any goods purchased by a 
registered dealer for any purpose 
mentioned in sub-clause (v) are not 
utilised by him, the price of goods 
so purchased shall be allpwed to be 
deducted from the turnover of the 
selling dealer but shall be 
included in the taxable turnover of 
the purchasing dealer. This faci­
lity is allowed if the purchasing 
dealer furnishes to the seller a 
declaration in the prescribed form 



to the said effect and also indi­
cates that the goods are covered by 
his certificate of registration. 
The Commissioner of Sales Tax had 
clarified in July 1979 that goods, 
which did not go into the manufac­
ture of finished products, could 
not be purchased without payment of 
tax and that such items should be 
deleted from the registration cer­
tificate of : the dealers. The High 
Court of Delhi has held* in Novem­
ber 1979 that calcium carbide, 
oxygen gas, electrodes and acety­
lene gases used for welding were 
not materials that went into the 
man9facture of any finished product 
and would not, therefore, be 
included in the certificates of 
registration as raw materials for 
manufacture. 

In one case involving under 
assessment due to non-levy of tax 
an amount of Rs.17,513 on such 
material was recovered on the 
ommission being pointed out in 
audit. A few other cases are men­
t: ... ioned below. 

30.1 A registered dealer engaged in 
the business of manufacturing and 
sale of wires and cables was 
allowed to purchase di-octyl­
phalate, Stabiliser and Tinsel for 
the purpose of · manufacture. He 
had, however, sold Di-octyl­
phalate, stabiliser and tinsel 
worth Rs.3,38,012 which were pur­
chased on the strength of his 
registration certificate without 
payment of ta~ for manufacturing 
during the year 1980-81. The dealer 
claimed exemption from payment of 
tax on the sale by misrepresenting 
that the resale of these goods were 
covered by his registration certi-

75 

ficate. While completing the asses­
sment in March 1985, the assessing 
aut.hority failed to 'detect the 
misrepresentation and consequently 
did not include this amount in the 
taxable turnover of the dealer. 
This irregularity res~lted in short 
levy of tax amounting to Rs.23,661. 

On the omission being pointed 
out in audit (June 1985), the de­
partment rectified the original 
assessment and raised (July 1985) 
an additional demand of Rs.33,801 
by levying tax at 10 per cent. The 
dealer had gone in appeal and the 
demand had been stayed (September 
1988) by the appellate authority. 
Further developments have not been 
received (December 1988). 

30.2 During the year 1980-81, .a 
registered dealer purchased without 

0

payment of tax, welding rods and 
other consumable raw material 
valuing Rs.2,22,477 which did not 
go i'nto the finished product but 
were consumed in the process 'of 
manufacture and declared that these 
goods wereccovered by his regis­
tration certificate. While making 
the assessment in July 1984, the 
assessing authority failed to dis­
allow the dealer's claim and 
deleted the said goods from his 
registration certificate in the 
light of aforesaid judicial pro­
nouncement and departmental clari­
fication. The failure resulted in 
non-realisation of tax amounting to 
Rs.15,573. 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (March 1986), the department 
stated (May 1988) that a penalty of 
Rs.16,573 had been imposed on the 
dealer. The department further , 

* Commissioner, Sales Tax, New Delhi vs Standard Metal Industries (1980) 
45-STC-229. 

, 



76 

stated (September 1988) that t he 
dealer had deposited Rs . 2 , 000 and 
had furnished s ur'ety for Rs . 14,573 
as per stay granted by appellate 
authority in June 1988. De­
partment ' s reply on l eviability of 
tax has not been received (December 
1988) . 

The matter was repor ted to 
Ministry of Home Affairs between 
July 1988 and September 1988; who 
e ndorsed (November 1988) the reply 
of the department. 

31. Incorrect rate of tax 

Under Section 4(1) of the 
Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 and rules 
made t hereunder, the tax payable by 
a dealer s hall be l evied in the 
case of taxable turnover i n respect 
of the goods specified in the First 
Schedule a t the rate of ten paise 
in a rupee . 

While finalising assessments 
of a regist ered dealer engaged in 
the business of auto parts for the 
yea r s 1978- 79, 1979- 80 and 1980-81, 
the gross turnover of the dealer 
was enhanced by Rs .10 lakhs , Rs. 30 
lakhs and Rs . 12 lakhs respectively 
by t he assessing authority . As per 
survey report (July 1983) the dea-

ler was deal ing in auto parts 
including ball bearings used in 
motor vehicles which were' taxable 
at 10 per cent . The enhanced turn­
overs were, however, taxed at seven 
per cen~ instead of 10 per cent. 
This resulted in short levy of tax 
amounting to Rs . 1,56 ,000 . 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (September 1986), the de­
partment reassessed (November 
1986) the dealer and created an 
addi tional demand of tax amounting 
to Rs.1,20,000 for t he years 1978-
79 and 1979-80 . The department 
stated in October 1988 that the 
reassessment for the year 1980- 81 
had also been completed on 
16.9.1988 creating additional 
demand for Rs . 36 , 000 in addition t b 
previous demand of Rs . 1,49 , 032. It 
was furthe r stated that Rs . 2 , 000 
had been recovered from surety 
dealer and t he police author ities 
intimated that the dealer was not 
traceable . The Pepartment was also 
making efforts t o t race the partner 
of the firm . 

The ma t ter was reported to 
Mi nistry of Home Affair s in Jul y 
1988 who endorsed (November 1988) 
the r eply of the department. 



State Excise 

32. Loss of revenue due to incor­
rect fixation of wholesale 
prices of liquor 

The Delhi Liquor Licence 
Rules, 1976 empower the Commissio­
ner to fix the price or t he maximum 
price of any liquor in wholesale or 
in retail or in both with the 
a pproval of the Lieutenant Gover­
nor. The difference between the 
amount arrived at after deducting 
the element of sales tax and re tai­
lers profit from the retail price 
on the one hand and the sum of the 
wholesale price, special duty and 
assessed fee on the other is excise 
revenue. 

The wholesale price of 
various brands of Whisky/Rum/Indian 
made foreign liquor marketed by 
certain L-I licensees during the 
year 1985-86 was fixed by the 
Commissioner on the basis of cost 
data furnished by them . It was 
noticed in audit (between November 
1986 and February 1987) that either 
the distillary price indicated by 
the licensee in the cost sheet was 
higher than· that paid for the pur­
chases made subsequently, or other 
expenses claimed in the cost sheet 
were not incurred at all or had 
claimed freight ' and incidential / 
insurance etc . in excess of what 
had actually been paid/incurred. 
This resulted in a higher fixation 
of wholesale price in 4 cases which 
led to an unintended benefit of 
Rs. 11 . 47 lakhs to the licensees on 
the sale of liquor , which otherwise 
was payable to Government as excise , 
revenue. 

On this 
(July 1988) by 
Adminis t ration 

being pointed out 
audit, the Delhi 
stated (September 

77 

1988) that till 1987- 88 there was a 
definite relationship between 
wholesale price , excise r evenue and 
retail price, with the underlying 
principle that higher the wholesale 
price, higher would be the excise 
revenue and consequently higher the 
retail sale price . Regarding un­
intended benefit given to t he 
licensee due to fixation of whole­
sale price on the higher side , t he 
administration stated that it was 
not intentionally done by the 
department but it was natural con­
sequence of the wholesale pr ice 
being on the higher side which 
fetched higher excise r evenue to 
State Exchequer and thqt the excise 
department was following a certain 
price range both in wholesale and 
retail and t herefore in order to 
fix a particular brand in a 
comparabl e price range such 
marginal anomalous situation was 
bound to arise . 

In another case t he de-
partment s tated (August 1988) that 
fixation of wholesale and retail 
prices had been done on the i nf or­
ma tion filed by t he licensee . The 
brands were matched with closest 
available price r ange . It was also 
kept in view that the brand having 
the same wholesale pr ice should 
have the same re tai l price and 
higher is whol esale price , the 
higher is t he excise revenue . 

However, excise r evenue being 
t he difference between the amount 
arrived at after deducting sales 
tax and re tai l er' s profit ( fixed) 
from the retai l pr ice fixed by t he 
department on certain price range 
and the sum of wholesale price, 
special duty (fixed) and assessed 
fee (fixed) , the higher fixation of 



-
wnolesale price on ' the basis of 
inflated cost data resulted in 
undue benefit to the licensee at 
the cost of exchequer. 

The matter was reported to 
Ministry of Home Affairs during 
July 1988 and August 1988; their 
reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 

33. Short recov~ry of licence fee 
from wholesale licensees 

78 

L-I Licences (for wholesale 
vend of foreign liquor) granted 
under the Delhi Liquor Licence 
Rules, 1976 expire each year on 
31st March. In March 1986, Delhi 
Administration extended the exis­
ting L-I licences upto 30th April · 
1986 on payment of licence fee at 
the existing rates on prorata 
basis. Accord~ngly offer was made 
to the existing holders of L-I 
licence to get the licence exten­
ded, if so opted and the amount of 
prorata licence fee payable was 
also intimated in the let"ter of 
offer. The offer could either be 
accepted in toto or declined. 

During the course of audit scru­
tiny, it was observed that eight 

I 

wholesale dealers in Indian made 
Foreign ' Liquor (who had opted for 
the extension J had either paid 
lesser amounts or the payments were 
made relating to the brands of 
liquor which individual licensee 
opted to market during the extended 
period instead of all ~he brands 
covered under the existing licen­
ces. There was no scope for such 
reduction in licence fee as this 
was extension of the existing 
licences. This resulted in short 
payment of licence fee amounting to 
Rs.0.64 lakh. 

On the irregularity being 
pointed out (September 1987), the 
department stated (August 1988) 
that it was open to the licensee to 
seek extension of licence for all 
the brands or part of brands held 
by him because the licence fee is 
per brand and not fixed for all 
brands together. This being an 
extension of the existing licence 
such choice was not open to the 
licensees. 

The matter was reported to 
Delhi Administration/ Ministry of 
Home Affairs in July 1988; their 
reply has not been received 
(December 1988). 

-

" . 



' .. 

r 

Entertainment Tax 

34. Short levy of entertainment 
tax 

Under Section 3 of the United 
Provinc~s Entertainment and Betting 
Tax Act, 1937, as extended to 
Delhi, all payment for admission to 
any entertainment are chargeable to 
entertainment tax unless exempted 
under section 6 of the Act ibid. 
Section 6(3) empowers the 
Government to exempt any entertain­
ment or class of entertainment from 
th~ liability to pay entertainment 
tax by general or special order. 

An organiser of entertain­
ments was granted exemption (Novem­
ber 1984) from levy of entertain­
ment tax o~ 18 items of entertain­
ment provided by him to the public, 
subject to charging admission money 
at the rates approved by the 
department. From 1st January 1985, 
the organiser revised the rates of 
admission in respect of two games 
and rides from Rs.2 to Rs.3 and 
introduced two new items and new 
package ticket of Rs.5 for children 
upto the age of eight years and 
Rs.10 for children above eight years 
without informing the department.The 
department issued a show cause 

· notice (10th May 1985) to the orga­
niser. After considering the reply, 
the department issued a warning 
l et t er (May 1985) and subsequently 
asked (July 1985) the assessee to 
pay tax on all the five items. The 
assessee challanged (S December 
1985) the levy of tax on the ground 

79 

that he had already been let off 
with a warning for the oftence 
committed. . Tax amounting to lrs .1. 5 
lakhs on the new games (including 
package ticket) and in respect of 
two games for which admission rates 
were enhanced, had however, been 
recovered (December \ 1987) by the 
department. But the tax on the 
latter was calculated on the ele­
ment . of unauthorised increase 
~Re.1) in the rates of admission. 

As the assessee had revised 
the rates of admission in respect 
of the· two games in contravention 
of the conditions of exemption, the 
exemption ceased to operate and 
full tax on the admission rate of 
Rs.3 for each of the two gaJ11es was 
chargeable. Further, the Act and 
the rules made thereunder provide 
for exempting any entertainment 
from tax in full and there is no 
provision for charging tax on part 
of the gate money. Charging enter­
tainment tax on the unauthorised 
increase of Re.1 instead of on full 
rate of admission of Rs.3 was thus 
irregular and resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs. 1.78 lakhs for the 
period 1st January 1985 to 15th 
July 1986. 

On this being pointed out in 
audit (June 1987 and March 1988), 
the department stated (August 1988) 
that the action to recover the tax 
on the increased rate alone was 
taken on the advice of the Law 
Department. Further report has not 



80 

been received (December 1988). Ministry of Home Affairs in July 
1988; reply has not been received 

The matter was reported to (December 1988). -

New Delhi 
The ,, • Af I~ 1989 

Countersigned 

New Delhi 2·' A f 
The !9.B9 

.\ 1:,,, l 
~· 

/ 
(A.H. JUNG) 

Director of Audit-II, Central Revenues 

(T.N. CHATURVEDI) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

' I ~ , 

·. 

..... 
• 



( 

Appendix 
(Vide Paragraph 21) 

Statement showing losses, 
etc . written off and exgratia 
payments made during 1987-88. 

failure of system, neglect, fraud, 
etc. and due to ·ot~· reasons were 
written pfr and in two cases, ex­
gratia payments aggregating Rs.1.00 
lakh were made during 1987-88 as 
detailed below :-

In four cases, Rs.0.36 lakh 
representing mainly losses due to 

-----------------------------------------~--------------~~--~-7-~-------

Depart-
ment 

Commiss­
ioner of 

Write off of losses, irr~coverable revenues, ' duties, 
advances, etc. 

Due to failure Due to neglect, Due to other Ex-gratia 
of system fraud, etc. reasons payments 

on the part of 
individual 
Government offi-
cial 

-----·-·-------- ---------------- --·------------ ----------
No.of Amount No.of Amount No.of Amount No .of Amount 
cases (In cases (In cases (In cases (In 

lakhs of lakhs of l akhs of lakhs of 
rupees) rupees) rupees) rupees) 

Police 1 0.26 1 0.02 2 0.08 2 1.00 

Total 1 0 . 26 1 0.02 2 0 . 08 2 1.00 

81 



•, 


